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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton
Date & time: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 at 5:30 p.m.

The meeting of the Finance Committee will be conducted as a hybrid meeting

In person: Council Chambers (2™ floor of the Public Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth St.)
Virtual: You can attend the meeting from your computer, tablet, or smartphone via Zoom
https://usO6web.zoom.us/|/89727245335?pwd=8XS1850Y04tmRkHxZt6ZWJvubcGrXz.1
Meeting ID: 897 2724 5335 Passcode: 869314

One tap mobile +19292056099,,89727245335#,,,,*869314# US (New York)

Live-streamed: https://wsto.tv/live and Spectrum Channel 981 or on TDS Channel 981.

The WSTO-TV app is also available on Roku, Apple TV, Fire TV, Android and iOS.

Members: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice-Chair), Leonard “Ozzie” Doom, Ben Heili, Greg
Jenson, Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio), and David Thomas

Call to order
Roll call and verification of quorum
Certification and compliance with open meetings law
Public comment
Communications
a. 501 E South St property update
Approval of minutes for 09/12/2023, 09/26/2023 and 10/10/2023
7. Reports
a. Treasurer reports September 2023 — Bank reconciliation, cash summary by fund, TIF
District negative cash, receipt register
b. Budget amendment and journal entry report September 2023
c. General Fund revenue / expenditure reports September 2023 — City Council, Municipal
Court, City Attorney, Mayor, Finance, General Revenues
d. Balance sheet / revenue-expenditure reports September 2023 — Tourism Fund, Affordable
Housing Fund, ARPA fund, Redevelopment Authority Fund, Shared Ride Services Fund,
Firefighters Pension Fund
e. Retirement payouts September 2023 - None
8. R-168-2023 Offer to purchase property located at 2464 County A, Town of Dunkirk
TIME SENSTIVE ITEM
9. R-170-2023 Negotiate developer agreement with Emmi Roth USA for installation of solar
panels** TIME SENSTIVE ITEM
10. Future agenda items
a. November 14, 2023 - Yahara Riverfront Development developer and property sale
agreements — time sensitive item
b. November 28, 2023 — October financial reports
c. Date to be determined — Other items
i. R-xxx-2023 Debt Issue 2023B — Promissory note issue
ii. DPW site remediation bid specs (time sensitive item)
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iii. Investment portfolio review
iv. R-xxx-2023 Establish city policy for facility rental charges to Stoughton Utilities
and Emergency Medical Services
d. Date to be determined — Creation and/or modification of city policies
i. Future treatment of costs eligible for special assessments and related interest rate
ii. Updates to fund balance policy, including policy specific to K-9 Fund
iii. Potential revisions of Capital Improvement Plan and Debt Management policy
iv. Update policy regarding city asset disposal
v. Municipal Court receivables / debt collection policy
11. Adjourn

**The Finance Committee may convene in closed session per State Statute 19.85(1) (e) Deliberating or
negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other
specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session. The
Finance Committee may reconvene in an open session to discuss and take action on the subject matter
discussed in the closed session. **

Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the Director of Finance’s office at (608) 873-6691 at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made.

In addition, any person wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the
internet should also contact the Director of Finance’s office at the number above at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL







CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S. Forrest St, Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.cityofstoughton.com

Stoughton Redevelopment Authority
Mayor Tim Swadley

Common Council members

Finance Committee members

Other interested parties

October 19, 2023

The City of Stoughton Common Council approved R-14-2010 on March 23, 2010, indicating
that the acquisition of property located at 501 East South Street by the Stoughton Redevelopment
Authority (RDA) was appropriate. The resolution language indicates the City guarantees the
RDA’s obligations under the real estate purchase agreement.

My understanding is that the parcel involved contained the old blacksmith shop which was
removed sometime in the past.

The purchase agreement for $150,000 was dated November 29, 2012, and the closing occurred
on January 29, 2013. No payment for the property was due at closing and the timing on the
interest free loan varied depending upon the status of redevelopment on the property. Because
redevelopment on the property was not completed by the 10" anniversary of the closing date, the
first of five (5) payments of $30,000 each was due beginning January 29, 2023.

Unfortunately, this first installment was never paid in January 2023. This liability was first
brought to my attention on October 16, 2023, due to the attorney for Stoughton Trailers and
Donald Wahlin contacting me regarding the delinquent principal payment.

Upon investigation, I learned that the land purchase and related liability were never recorded in
the general ledger and that Baker Tilly was also unaware of the real estate purchase. I cannot
explain why the outstanding debt was never recorded by my office back in 2013.

Steps taken
e The payment that was due on January 29, 2023 was made on October 19, 2023.

e The related accounting activity has now been recorded in the general ledger.

¢ Internal controls have been put into place to help ensure that the four subsequent annual
payments will be made on a timely basis.

e Baker Tilly has been kept informed of what has occurred so that audited financial
statements will accurately show both the land purchased and current outstanding debt.

e Ehlers has been kept informed of what has occurred so that proposed subsequent debt
issues accurately depict current outstanding debt.





The good news — Our financial advisor, Ehlers & Associates has opined that neither the non-
disclosure of the debt nor the missed debt principal payment need to be reported to the Municipal
Securities Rulemaking Board like the other bonds and notes issued by the City.

The bad news — Every single Official Statement that the City of Stoughton releases for proposed
subsequent debt issues going forward will have to include a notice of this delinquent debt
principal payment.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

P
e —
David P. Ehlinger, CPA

Director of Finance/Comptroller
City of Stoughton
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Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton
Tuesday, September 12, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.

The meeting was a hybrid meeting located in the City Council chambers of the Public Safety Building at
321 S. Fourth St as well as concurrently held via Zoom.

Committee members present: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Leonard “Ozzie”
Doom, Greg Jenson, Tim Swadley (Mayor, ex-officio) and David Thomas

Members absent: Ben Heili

Guests present: Gary Becker (Becker Professional Services, remote), Tyler Denig, Justin Hanson (211 S
Water St, LLC), Dave Ehlinger, Dustin Oler (211 S Water St, LLC) and Rodney Scheel

g

10.

11.

Call to order — Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.

Roll call and verification of quorum — A quorum was present.

Certification and compliance with open meetings law — Schumacher indicated the meeting was
properly notice.

Public comment - None

Communications — Swadley indicated staff is continuing to work on the 2024 budget.

Approval of minutes of August 22, 2023 — Motion by Thomas/Jenson to approve the minutes as
drafted. The motion passed 6-0.

R-xxx-2023 Enter into an agreement with Ehlers for proforma analysis related to 211 S Water
St. — Ehlinger indicated a Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) application was received for this
property and the City’s past practice is to have Ehlers review the proforma information.
Schumacher would like to see more sustainability items included in the application. Reeves
inquired about passing the Ehlers fee onto the developer. Ehlinger indicated the intent is to
have this included in the developer agreement that the Council would have to adopt. Motion by
Reeves/Jenson to recommend the resolution as drafted to the Common Council. The motion
passed 6-0.

R-xxx-2023 Enter into an agreement with Ehlers to create Tax Incremental District No 10. —
Downtown Overlay — Ehlinger and Becker gave an overview of the proposed new Tax Increment
District (TID). General discussion occurred regarding how the closure of TID #4 Downtown
would affect this proposed overlay TID. Motion by Doom/Reeves to recommend the resolution
as drafted to the Common Council. The motion passed 6-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding revised Emmi Roth Tax Incremental Financial
application** [This agenda item was moved after agenda item #12.] Motion by Reeves/Jenson
to move into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. §19.85(1)(e). The motion passed 6-0.

General discussion on the TIF request occurred. Motion by Jenson/Reeves to adjourn from
closed session at 7:02 p.m. The motion passed 6-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding Debt Issue 2023A presale spreadsheet 09-06-2023 —
Ehlinger recapped the proposed debt issue and indicated the bond counsel’s parameters
resolution has not been received yet so the debt issue will be a time sensitive item on the 09-26-
2023 agendas. General discussion on the topic took place.

Discussion and possible action regarding unpaid June 2023 room taxes due to ordinance
change in rates — Ehlinger indicated that with the change in room tax rates effective 05/01/2023
that not all locations were in compliance. While three paid correctly, one location charged the
higher rate for the second quarter and three locations charged to lower rate for the second
quarter. General discussion on the topic occurred. Motion by Jenson/Reeves to recommend to





Common Council to accept all second quarter payments as received and directed Ehlinger to
draft the related resolution for approval at the 09/26/2023 meeting. The motion passed 6-0.
12. R-xxx-2023 Contract for appraisal services to determine appropriate market rental value for
600 S. Fourth St. — Ehlinger recapped the need for determining appropriate market rental rates
paid by Stoughton Utilities to the City of Stoughton and also provided the second bid for
services. Motion by Jenson/Reeves directed Ehlinger to update the resolution awarding the bid
to L.A. Duesterbeck & Associates (Janesville, Wl) and recommend approval of the updated
resolution to the Common Council. The motion passed 6-0.
13. Future agenda items
a. September 26, 2023
i. August fiscal reports
ii. R-xxx-2023 Debt Issue 2023A — Bond issue
iii. R-xxx-2023 Debt issue 2023B — Promissory note issue
iv. DPW site remediation bid specs (time sensitive item)
v. Investment portfolio review
vi. Payment in Lieu of Taxes agreement with Stoughton Housing Authority
b. October 10, 2023
i. Single Audit report
ii. R-xxx-2023 Establish city policy for facility rental charges to Stoughton Utilities
and Emergency Medical Services
c. To be determined — Creation and/or modification of city policies
i. Future treatment of costs eligible for special assessments and related interest
rate
ii. Updates to fund balance policy, including policy specific to K-9 Fund
iii. Potential revisions of Capital Improvement Plan and Debt Management policy
iv. Update policy regarding city asset disposal
d. To be determined — Other
i. Update regarding marketing of ARPA business revolving loan program
ii. Yahara Riverfront Development developer and property sale agreements
ili. Municipal Court receivables / debt collection policy
14. Adjourn

Respectfully submitted,

Calgrs

David P. Ehlinger, CPA
Director of Finance/Comptroller
City of Stoughton





Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton
Tuesday, September 26, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.

The meeting was a hybrid meeting located in the City Council chambers of the Public Safety Building at
321 S. Fourth St as well as concurrently held via Zoom.

Committee members present: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Leonard “Ozzie” Doom, Ben Heili (remote),
Greg Jenson, Tim Swadley (Mayor, ex-officio) and David Thomas

Members absent: Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair)

Guests present: Dave Ehlinger, Dan Hanson (211 S Water St LLC, remote), Rodney Scheel and Lisa
Trebatoski (Ehlers & Associates)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Call to order — Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.

Roll call and verification of quorum — A quorum was present.

Certification and compliance with open meetings law — Schumacher indicated the meeting was
properly noticed.

Public comment - None

Communications

a. Presale report Debt Issue 2023A — Trebatoski went over her PowerPoint presentation
on the topic and answered related questions on pending Debt Issue 2023A.

b. Ehlers PowerPoint — Amendment to Tax Increment District No. 6 — Trebatoski went
over her PowerPoint presentation regarding the proposed TID boundary amendments
and answered related questions.

R-139-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $465,000 General Obligation Bonds for Equipment of
the Fire Department — Motion by Doom/Jenson to recommend approval to the Common
Council as drafted. The motion passed 6-0.

R-140-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $50,000 General Obligation Bonds for Library
Projects — Motion by Jenson/Thomas to recommend approval to the Common Council as
drafted. The motion passed 6-0.

R-141-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $980,000 General Obligation Bonds for Parks and
Public Grounds Projects — Motion by Doom/Jenson to recommend approval to the Common
Council as drafted. General discussion occurred regarding the Virgin Lake Trail project. The
motion passed 6-0.

R-142-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $990,000 General Obligation Bonds for Sewerage
Projects — Motion by Doom/Thomas to recommend approval to the Common Council as drafted.
The motion passed 6-0.

R-143-2023 Initial Resolution Authorizing $3,820,000 General Obligation Bonds for Street
Improvement Project — Motion by Doom/Jenson to recommend approval to the Common
Council as drafted. The motion passed 6-0.

R-144-2023 Resolution Directing Publication of Notice to Electors Related to Bond Issues —
Motion by Jenson/Doom to recommend approval to the Common Council as drafted. The
motion passed 6-0.

R-145-2023 Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Establishing Parameters for the Sale of
Not to Exceed $6,305,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023A — Motion
by Jenson/Thomas to recommend approval to the Common Council as drafted. The motion
passed 6-0.

Reports





a. Treasurer reports August 2023 — Bank reconciliation, cash summary by fund, receipt
register
Budget amendment and journal entry report August 2023

c. General Fund revenue / expenditure reports August 2023 — City Council, Municipal
Court, City Attorney, Mayor, Finance, Community Commitment, General Revenues

d. Balance sheet / revenue-expenditure reports August 2023 — Tourism Fund, Affordable
Housing Fund, ARPA fund, Redevelopment Authority Fund, Shared Ride Services Fund,
Firefighters Pension Fund

e. Retirement payouts August 2023 — None — Ehlinger indicated that he had no other
comments besides those already provided within the documents. No other questions
were raised.

14. Approval of minutes of September 26, 2023 — Motion by Jenson/Thomas to approve the
minutes as drafted. The motion passed 6-0. [Although the packet included the minutes from
September 12, 2023, there was no mention of the date error. To be conservative, approval of the
minutes for September 12, 2023 will be placed on a subsequent agenda so the topic is properly
noticed.]

15. Future agenda items

a. October 10, 2023
i. Single Audit report — Ehlinger indicated that the Single Audit report was filed
with the Federal Clearing House today.
ii. R-xxx-2023 Debt Issue 2023B — Promissory note issue
iii. Investment portfolio review
iv. Payment in Lieu of Taxes agreement with Stoughton Housing Authority
b. Date to be determined — Other items
i. DPW site remediation bid specs (time sensitive item)
ii. R-xxx-2023 Establish city policy for facility rental charges to Stoughton Utilities
and Emergency Medical Services
iii. Yahara Riverfront Development developer and property sale agreements
iv. Municipal Court receivables / debt collection policy
c. Date to be determined ~ Creation and/or modification of city policies
i. Future treatment of costs eligible for special assessments and related interest
rate
ii. Updates to fund balance policy, including policy specific to K-9 Fund
iii. Potential revisions of Capital Improvement Plan and Debt Management policy
iv. Update policy regarding city asset disposal - No additional items were
requested to be added to a subsequent agenda.
16. Adjourn — Motion by Jenson/Doom to adjourn at 6:51 p.m. The motion passed 6-0.

Respectfully submitted,

(DO

David P. Ehlinger, CPA
Director of Finance/Comptroller
City of Stoughton





Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton
Tuesday, October 10, 2023

The meeting was a hybrid meeting located in the City Council chambers of the Public Safety Building at
321 S. Fourth St as well as concurrently held via Zoom.

Committee members present: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Leonard “Ozzie”
Doom, Ben Heili (remote), Greg Jenson, Tim Swadley (Mayor, ex-officio) and David Thomas

Members absent: None

Guests present: Gary Becker {Becker Professional Services), Keith Dahl (Ehlers & Associates, remote),
Matt Dregne (Stafford Rosenbaum), Dave Ehlinger, Rob Fisher (Emmi Roth, remote), Thane Hutchinson
(Baker Tilly/Emmi Roth, remote), Josh Ripp, Rodney Scheel and Charles Vervoot
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10.

11.

12.

Call to order — Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.

Roll call and verification of quorum — All members were present.

Certification and compliance with open meetings law — Schumacher indicated the meeting was
properly noticed.

Public comment - None

Communications - None

Approval of minutes — None — There were no minutes to approve.

Reports - None

0O-xx-2023 Repeal Section 2-166 of the Stoughton Code of Ordinances related to City Attorney
appointment — Ehlinger indicated the ordinance and current practice are not in sync and
recommended repeal of the ordinance. Dregne indicated that he and Manthe talked regarding
this topic and recommended the Common Council appoint the City Attorney on a scheduled
calendar interval to be determined. General discussion on the topic occurred and Ehlinger was
directed to include on the next Common Council meeting a discussion/action item prior to the
ordinance repeal. Motion by Jenson/Reeves to recommend the ordinance as drafted to the
Common Council. The motion passed 7-0.

R-xxx-2023 Acceptance of Report on Federal and State Awards dated December 31, 2022 —
Ehlinger explained the purpose of the Single Audit and went through the three findings included
in the audit report. No questions were raised. Motion by Reeves/Jenson to recommend
approval to the Common Council as drafted. The motion passed 7-0.

R-xxx-2023 Payment for Municipal Services Agreement — Housing Authority of the City of
Stoughton — Ehlinger recapped that (a) the agreement was being put in writing to ensure that
the City of Stoughton continues to receive Payment in Lieu Of Tax payments after the property
sale, (b) the agreement was drafted by Dregne, (c) the funding formula was suggested by
Ehlinger and (d) that attorneys from all parties had reviewed the agreement. Motion by
Doom/Reeves to recommend approval to the Common Council as drafted. The motion passed
7-0.

R-xxx-2023 Acceptance of WI Dept of Natural Resources Forest Fire Protection Grant — Ripp
recapped the purchases allowed with the grant. Thomas asked about the previous useful life of
the equipment being replaced. Motion by Thomas/Doom to recommend approval to the
Common Council as drafted. The motion passed 7-0.

** Discussion and possible action regarding Tax Incremental Financing request from Emmi
Roth** - Fisher spoke briefly on the Tax Incremental Financing request by Emmi Roth for solar
panels. The committee elected to wait to go into closed session until after agenda items #13





and #14 were discussed in open session first.

13. ** Discussion and possible action regarding Tax Incremental Financing request — proposed
downtown Tax Incremental District ** - Becker recapped his memo regarding the proposed
downtown Tax Incremental District (TID) and his request for guidance. General discussion on
the topic occurred. Motion by Jenson/Thomas to recommend to the Common Council going
forward with a Rehabilitation/Conservation TID with the preliminary TID boundaries included in
the memo. The motion passed 7-0.

14. ** Discussion and possible action regarding Business Park North rail spur ownership ** -
Becker gave an overview of the history of the rail spur and the rationale for the possible transfer
of owner to the City of Stoughton. General conversation on the topic occurred. Motion by
Reeves/Zoom to recommend approval of the resolution to the Common Council as drafted. The
motion passed 7-0.

Motion by Jenson/Reeves to enter into closed session as per Wis. Stat. 19.85(1)(e). The vote was
unanimous. Conversation on the topic occurred with Becker, Dahl, Dregne, Ehlinger and Scheel present.
Motion by Reeves/Jenson to adjourn from closed session at 7:05 p.m. The motion passed unanimously.

15. Future agenda items
a. October 24, 2023
i. September financial reports
ii. Investment portfolio review
b. Date to be determined — Other items
i. R-xxx-2023 Debt Issue 2023B — Promissory note issue
ii. DPW site remediation bid specs (time sensitive item)
jii. R-xxx-2023 Establish city policy for facility rental charges to Stoughton Utilities
and Emergency Medical Services
iv. Yahara Riverfront Development developer and property sale agreements
v. Municipal Court receivables / debt collection policy
c¢. Date to be determined — Creation and/or modification of city policies
i. Future treatment of costs eligible for special assessments and related interest
rate
ii. Updates to fund balance policy, including policy specific to K-9 Fund
iii. Potential revisions of Capital Improvement Plan and Debt Management policy
iv. Update policy regarding city asset disposal
16. Adjourn

Respectfully submitted,

L (Rof

David P. Ehlinger, CPA
Director of Finance/Comptroller
City of Stoughton
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10/11/2023 12:51 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/4
User: DAVE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023
Beginning GL Balance: 2,657,939.40
Add: Cash Receipts 1,347,569.50
Less: Cash Disbursements (1,493,474.49)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (955,970.70)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 103,856.95
Ending GL Balance: 1,659,920.606
Ending Bank Balance: 1,077,888.80
Add: Miscellaneous Transactions 0.08
Add: Deposits in Transit
09/20/2023 Deposit ID: 3566 278,428.39
09/21/2023 Deposit ID: 3568 172,908.20
10/02/2023 Deposit ID: 3570 95,979.51
09/26/2023 Deposit ID: 3571 1,338.76
DMV IN TRANSIT 117.40
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 0.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENT IN TRANSIT (188,297.21)
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT (59,854.23)
UNITED WAY DEPOSIT - CLEARED NEXT MONTH 0.00
PAYROLL IN TRANSIT 0.00
TRANSIT (7,924.36)
292,696.46
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
02/10/2022 73155 ANTHONY ROMAN 0.00
03/03/2022 73347 I-CARE MEDICAID The 2022 checks were voided  0.00
03/24/2022 73493 RICHARD CLAUS with the transfer to 0.00
06/09/2022 74165 SARAH CAPIK ) 0.00
08/04/2022 74544  CINEMA CREAMERY LLC Unclaimed Funds 0.00
09/15/2022 74917 RUNNNING WITH SWEETS 0.00
09/22/2022 74955 JIMMIE JOHNSON 0.00
09/29/2022 75018 E.P. HANSEN 0.00
10/13/2022 75151 JOSEY BROWN 0.00
11/03/2022 75375 ELIOT ZOELLNER-STUBBS 0.00
02/02/2023 76132 MARJORIE SCHUETT 0.00
03/09/2023 76469 WILLARD MCLIMANS 0.00
04/13/2023 76816 UW HEALTH 50.00
04/20/2023 76860 KRISTY THALACKER 75.00
04/27/2023 76868 ALSTAD, AMY 27.69
04/27/2023 76968 KRISTY THALACKER 75.00
05/18/2023 77122 LINDSEY JOHNSON 350.00
05/25/2023 77205 PERFECT HARMONY CHORUS 300.00

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023
09/25/2023





10/11/2023 12:51 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 2/4
User: DAVE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
06/22/2023 77389 RICHARD ROQUE PALMA 124.00
06/29/2023 77420 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 15.00
07/13/2023 77534 SAMANTHA RIVERA 23.00
07/20/2023 77568 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
08/03/2023 77653 CITGO FOOD PANTRY 46.77
08/03/2023 77661 STEPHANIE DREA 4.00
08/10/2023 77740 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 3,132.00
08/31/2023 77820 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 236.25
08/31/2023 77835 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
08/31/2023 77849 KATLYN ANN MARTINSON 187.00
08/31/2023 77855 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE 300.00
08/31/2023 77867 STOUGHTON YOGA 240.00
09/07/2023 77889 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 2,315.00
09/14/2023 77917 BACH DANCING & DYNAMITE SOCIETY INC 74.00
09/14/2023 77936 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
09/14/2023 77943 HANNAH JACOBSON 0.00
09/14/2023 77974 TRU BY HILTON 1,988.00
09/21/2023 77985 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 91.14
09/21/2023 77989 DANE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 180.00
09/21/2023 77994 FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 795.00
09/21/2023 78004 OLSON MANAGEMENT LLC 1,985.00
09/21/2023 78013 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 750.00
09/21/2023 78022 ERIC TRAN 300.00
09/21/2023 78027 WISCONSIN DOT 123.00
09/21/2023 78030 HANNAH WOLKSTEIN 150.00
09/28/2023 3459 CANDEE CHRISTEN 209.47
09/28/2023 3461 MATTHEW ROETHE 196.12
09/28/2023 3462 TIM SWADLEY 167.68
09/28/2023 3466 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 900.00
09/28/2023 78032 1ST AMERICAN PEST CONTROL LLC 50.00
09/28/2023 78033 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 0.00
09/28/2023 78034 ADDELINE ANDERSON 17.99
09/28/2023 78035 AT&T MOBILITY 1,446.99
09/28/2023 78036 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 1,922.47
09/28/2023 78037 VOID 0.00
09/28/2023 78038 BERGKAMP INC 50.00
09/28/2023 78039 BMI 421.00
09/28/2023 78040 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 2,868.25
09/28/2023 78041 BOGIE ENTERPRISES INC 177.12
09/28/2023 78042 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 56.80
09/28/2023 78043 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 143.40
09/28/2023 78044 CORE & MAIN LP 7,631.60
09/28/2023 78045 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 169.52
09/28/2023 78046 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 143.00

VOIDED 09/25/2023

VOIDED 10/03/2023

VOIDED 09/28/2023

VOIDED 09/28/2023





10/11/2023 12:51 PM

User: DAVE

DB: Stoughton

BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 3/4

Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/28/2023 78047 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,338.49
09/28/2023 78048 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 338.75
09/28/2023 78049 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 870.84
09/28/2023 78050 DEMCO INC 93.26
09/28/2023 78051 AMIE EDGINGTON 10.00
09/28/2023 78052 EHLERS & ASSOCIATES INC 2,812.50
09/28/2023 78053 FARLEY'S HOUSE OF PIANOS LLC 135.00
09/28/2023 78054 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 1,336.94
09/28/2023 78055 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 493.22
09/28/2023 78056 NOELLE GATES 22.95
09/28/2023 78057 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 202,458.13
09/28/2023 78058 GIELOW'S LAWN & GARDEN EQT INC 3,799.00
09/28/2023 78059 GLASSWORKS OF WISCONSIN INC 530.00
09/28/2023 78060 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 258.81
09/28/2023 78061 PIPER GRANT 75.00
09/28/2023 78062 HENRY GUZMAN 10.00
09/28/2023 78063 HEARTLAND FARM SANCTUARY 150.00
09/28/2023 78064 HILLARY HEMPEL 150.00
09/28/2023 78065 I-CARE MEDICAID 69.00
09/28/2023 78066 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 3,060.85
09/28/2023 78071 INSIGHT FS 5,620.31
09/28/2023 78072 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 990.00
09/28/2023 78073 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 2,234.00
09/28/2023 78074 RAVEN JENSEN 75.00
09/28/2023 78075 JFTCO INC 1,636.50
09/28/2023 78076 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC 4,177.50
09/28/2023 78077 DAWSON KINGZYNSKI 20.95
09/28/2023 78078 KROGER 3,548.10
09/28/2023 78079 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 214.92
09/28/2023 78080 LEGALSHIELD 14.95
09/28/2023 78081 LUNDINTREE LLC 3,800.00
09/28/2023 78082 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 22.95
09/28/2023 78083 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY - ASHMAN 24.95
09/28/2023 78084 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 1,004.00
09/28/2023 78085 JESSICA MICHNA 200.00
09/28/2023 78086 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 2,900.00
09/28/2023 78087 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 655.00
09/28/2023 78088 PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS LLC 144.73
09/28/2023 78089 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 452 .52
09/28/2023 78090 QUARTZ HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS CORP 161,627.14
09/28/2023 78091 R.C. ONE CORPORATION 6,600.00
09/28/2023 78092 EVANLEE REED 14.99
09/28/2023 78093 RICOH USA INC 37.01
09/28/2023 78094 ROSEMARY GARFOOT PUBLIC LIBRARY 27.95
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User: DAVE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/28/2023 78095 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 24.60
09/28/2023 78096 STOUGHTON CENTER FOR THE ARTS INC 1,058.40
09/28/2023 78097 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 24.00
09/28/2023 78098 THE BEST WESTERNS 1,500.00
09/28/2023 78099 THE GIBSON BROTHERS 2,500.00
09/28/2023 78100 TODAY'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC 27.96
09/28/2023 78101 TOP PACK DEFENSE LLC 1,063.40
09/28/2023 78102 U.S. CELLULAR 202.55
09/28/2023 78103 UPS STORE 37.71
09/28/2023 78104 VERMEER 334.80
09/28/2023 78105 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 2,037.75
09/28/2023 78106 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 500.00
09/28/2023 78107 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 1,197.00
09/28/2023 78108 WOLTER POWER SYSTEMS 1,540.35
09/28/2023 78109 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 261.79
Payroll Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/29/2023 78031 WI SCTF 1,253.55
Total - 122 Outstanding Checks: 467,253.33
Adjusted Bank Balance 903,332.01
Unreconciled Difference: (756,588.65)

REVIEWED BY: DATE:
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User: DAVE FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023

DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Fund Balance Total Total Balance

Account Description 09/01/2023 Debits Credits 09/30/2023

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING (814,366.06) 726,353.27 1,196,427.90 (1,284,440.69)

11104 PETTY CASH 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00

11301 WISC LTD 1,063,707.12 0.00 1,063,707.12 0.00

11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7,010,281.27 1,097,832.64 0.00 8,108,113.91

11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 94,001.22 413.28 0.00 94,414.50

11312 VINING SPARKS INVESTMENTS 6,628.40 0.00 0.00 6,628.40
GENERAL FUND 7,361,301.95 1,824,599.19 2,260,135.02 6,925,766.12

Fund 204 TID #4 DOWNTOWN

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 166,139.96 397.41 0.00 166,537.37

Fund 206 TID #6 BUSINESS PARK EXPANSION

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,025.00 2.10 2,027.10 0.00

Fund 207 TID #7 KETTLE PARK WEST

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING (37,871.44) 75,000.00 1,521.52 35,607.04

11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,012,709.96 4,309.83 75,000.00 942,019.79
TID #7 KETTLE PARK WEST 974,838.52 79,309.83 76,521.52 977,626.83

Fund 208 TID #8 RIVERFRONT DEVELOPMENT

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING (328,834.79) 500,000.00 171,165.21 0.00

Fund 209 TID #9 51 WEST DEVELOPMENT

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25,601.70 12.63 25,614.33 0.00

Fund 215 LIBRARY FUND

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 379,678.61 1,261.48 96,012.64 284,927.45

11102 US BANK - CC 5,780.86 225.29 0.00 6,006.15
LIBRARY FUND 385,459.47 1,486.77 96,012.64 290,933.60

Fund 217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 82,356.71 1,043.57 6,381.90 77,018.38

11102 US BANK - CC 1,100.40 25.82 0.00 1,126.22

11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 206,871.75 902.70 0.00 207,774.45
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 290,328.86 1,972.09 6,381.90 285,919.05

Fund 223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 485,041.25 40,250.86 11,744.00 513,548.11

11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 435,559.32 1,900.70 0.00 437,460.02
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 920,600.57 42,151.56 11,744.00 951,008.13

Fund 224 STORM SEWER FUND

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 546,126.59 65,740.59 53,689.62 558,177.56

11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 179,676.15 784.03 0.00 180,460.18
STORM SEWER FUND 725,802.74 66,524.62 53,689.62 738,637.74

Fund 225 CEMETERY FUND

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 130.42 1,000.42 568.99 561.85

11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 24,042.11 103.46 1,000.00 23,145.57
CEMETERY FUND 24,172.53 1,103.88 1,568.99 23,707.42

Fund 229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP

11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13,721.85 483.36 109.86 14,095.35

Fund 230 TOWN SENIOR PROGRAMMING
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12,680.42 2,115.93 1,242.07 13,554.28
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User: DAVE
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Fund Balance Total Total Balance
Account Description 09/01/2023 Debits Credits 09/30/2023
Fund 231 SENIORS IN NEED
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 43,785.38 468.70 7,361.44 36,892.64
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 23,596.34 103.00 0.00 23,699.34
SENIORS IN NEED 67,381.72 571.70 7,361.44 60,591.98
Fund 232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 205,130.38 3,338.24 792.20 207,676.42
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 216,422.82 944 .43 0.00 217,367.25
11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 251,792.95 1,065.03 0.00 252,857.98
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 673,346.15 5,347.70 792.20 677,901.65
Fund 234 FOOD PANTRY
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING (9,804.98) 22,803.00 5,788.02 7,210.00
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 385,393.59 1,652.54 20,000.00 367,046.13
11400 IMPREST ACCOUNT 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
FOOD PANTRY 380,588.61 24,455.54 25,788.02 379,256.13
Fund 235 LANDMARKS COMMISSION
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13,419.42 28.10 5,000.00 8,447.52
Fund 236 TREE COMMISSION
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7,573.17 18.10 0.00 7,591.27
Fund 242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 38,913.68 92.60 1,188.00 37,818.28
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,811.83 95.20 0.00 21,907.03
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 60,725.51 187.80 1,188.00 59,725.31
Fund 245 OPERA HOUSE FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING (19,061.54) 566,085.12 174,499.56 372,524.02
11102 US BANK - CC 609,147.64 59,920.62 516,172.32 152,895.94
OPERA HOUSE FUND 590,086.10 626,005.74 690,671.88 525,419.96
Fund 247 TOURISM FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 53,349.75 5,317.00 58,486.97 179.78
Fund 249 REFUSE FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 446,652.55 1,913.81 80,882.03 367,684.33
Fund 252 K9 FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 23,476.85 1,023.57 1,069.64 23,430.78
Fund 253 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 234,699.20 561.39 0.00 235,260.59
Fund 254 ARPA FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 208,379.82 498.36 0.00 208,878.18
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 925,390.16 4,038.11 0.00 929,428.27
ARPA FUND 1,133,769.98 4,536.47 0.00 1,138,306.45
Fund 261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - GENERAL 25,001.33 0.00 1,165.67 23,835.66
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - REVOLVING LOAN 188,534.00 509.41 0.00 189,043.41
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 213,535.33 509.41 1,165.67 212,879.07
Fund 270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 167,731.40 6,638.14 344,985.00 (170,615.406)
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 477,827.30 2,085.06 0.00 479,912.36
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User: DAVE
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Fund Balance Total Total Balance
Account Description 09/01/2023 Debits Credits 09/30/2023
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 645,558.70 8,723.20 344,985.00 309,296.90
Fund 290 SHARED RIDE SERVICES
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 32,666.76 158,023.04 25,862.58 164,827.22
Fund 300 DEBT SERVICE FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,092,351.72 2,296.59 440,498.14 654,150.17
Fund 400 CONSTRUCTION FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING (27,723.71) 344,985.00 559,120.74 (241,859.45)
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,891,387.86 8,253.47 0.00 1,899,641.33
11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 226,394.68 995.36 0.00 227,390.04
CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,090,058.83 354,233.83 559,120.74 1,885,171.92
Fund 410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING (715,014.90) 0.00 241,577.62 (956,592.52)
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 292,787.37 1,277.63 0.00 294,065.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND (422,227.53) 1,277.63 241,577.62 (662,527.52)
Fund 411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 93,060.57 2,727.50 20,080.00 75,708.07
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 380,129.37 1,658.79 0.00 381,788.16
BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 473,189.94 4,386.29 20,080.00 457,496.23
Fund 603 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING (10,624.406) 50,594.32 44,851.99 (4,882.13)
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING TRUCK SINKING 222 .82 0.53 0.00 223.35
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING EQUIP SINKING (13,988.66) 0.00 0.00 (13,988.66)
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 15,614.98 68.15 0.00 15,683.13
11302 WISC INVESTMENT TRUCK SINKING 442,952.29 1,932.90 0.00 444,885.19
11302 WISC INVESTMENT EQUIP SINKING 282,025.43 1,230.70 0.00 283,256.13
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 716,202.40 53,826.60 44,851.99 725,177.01
Fund 805 FIREFIGHTERS PENSION TRUST
11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 46,778.63 111.86 0.00 46,890.49
11200 FIDELITY INVESTMENTS 47,024.14 0.00 0.00 47,024.14
11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 625,302.18 2,728.62 0.00 628,030.80
11350 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS 254,936.44 0.00 0.00 254,936.44
FIREFIGHTERS PENSION TRUST 974,041.39 2,840.48 0.00 976,881.87
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 20,074,285.33 3,776,243.36 5,255,594.18 18,594,934.51





10/11/2023 BALANCE SHEET FOR STOUGHTON CITY
Period Ending 09/30/2023

Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND

100-00000-15204 DUE FROMTIF#4 Downtown 13,004.78 0.00
100-00000-15205 DUE FROM TIF#5 Railroad Corridor 586,141.33 642,732.39
100-00000-15206 DUE FROM TIF # 6 Business Park 125,000.00 141,173.76
100-00000-15208 DUE FROM TIF #8  Riverfront Development 258,625.96 142,906.84
100-00000-15209 DUE FROM TID #9 51 West 8,056.79  25,196.38
Total 990,828.86 952,009.37

TID #6 - Beginning balance was a prior year tax levy support.

TID #8 - Decrease due to the City receiving $500,000 during 2023 for the Idle Sites Grant through
the Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation.

TID #9 - Positive cash flow should begin in 2024 with tax increments being received. At the same
time the Municipal Revenue Obligation payments to the developer will also begin in 2024, so the
ending fund balance at 12/31/2024 will be minimal.
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User: DAVE Post Date from 09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
C 100070631 09/01/2023 JOSIAH ALEXANDRIA MAURER
302 35908 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 25.00 CASH
25.00 CASH
C 100070632 09/01/2023 JOSIAH ALEXANDRIA MAURER
302 38463 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 75.00
100.00 CASH
(25.00) CASH
75.00
C 100070633 09/01/2023 ALEX DEASON, TRISTAN
301 BH567801-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 100.00 CASH
PAYMENT PLAN
C 100070634 09/01/2023 ALEX SKOIEN, NATHANIEL
303 UG9737 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 318.00
400.00 CASH
(82.00) CASH
318.00
o] 100070635 09/01/2023 CINDY SIER
502 SENIORS IN NEED 231-54600-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 370.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 941533639
370.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 941533639
C 100070636 09/01/2023 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 275.00 CASH
CONEY SAUCE SALES
C 100070637 09/01/2023 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 100-54600-46600 PUBLIC CHARGES - MEALS 265.00 CASH
265.00 CASH
C 100070638 09/01/2023 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH
C 100070639 09/01/2023 CINDY FROMI FOUNDATION
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 37.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 586
REFLEXOLOGY
C 100070640 09/01/2023 CINDY FURSETH
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 200.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3552
200.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3552
C 100070641 09/01/2023 CINDY
808 WOOD SHOP 229-54600-48550 DONATIONS 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH
C 100070643 09/01/2023 ALEX KERR, GABRIEL
312 K-9 TSHIRT 252-52100-48301 POLICE FUNDRAISER SALES 20.00 CASH

KERR, JACOB
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User: DAVE Post Date from 09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023 Completed Receipts

DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100070644 09/01/2023 EMILY SISSONS, MICHAEL

307 FINGER PRINTING 100-52100-46212 POLICE FEES FINGERPRINTING 10.00 CREDIT CARD 141972058
10.00 CREDIT CARD 141972058

C 100070645 09/01/2023 EMILY BAHNSEN, CHRISTINE

303 527WSG 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 122.00 CREDIT CARD 141975138
122.00 CREDIT CARD 141975138

C 100070646 09/01/2023 EMILY MAHIEU, DANIEL

303 ATF3232 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 335.50 CREDIT CARD 141976228
335.50 CREDIT CARD 141976228

C 100070647 09/02/2023 ALEX SCHWICKRATH, STEPHEN

303 250TLAW 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 158.00 CREDIT CARD 142003083
158.00 CREDIT CARD 142003083

C 100070648 09/02/2023 ALEX DUNRITE INSULATION

303 APG1223 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 132.00 CREDIT CARD 142007412

FOSS, MICHAEL

C 100070649 09/03/2023 MARY ERICKSON, DAWN

301 PAYMENT PLAN 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH

C 100070651 09/05/2023 TAMMY MCLAURY, ELISE

906 MISC LICENSES SPECIAL EVENT 100-51420-44150 MISC. LICENSE 30.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3312

STOUGHTON SPORTS BOOSTERS 5K

C 100070652 09/05/2023 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RI’ 4,361.68 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

3 RIVERS

C 100070653 09/05/2023 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RI’ 4,638.78 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

3 RIVERS

C 100070654 09/05/2023 JENNIFER

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 249-53620-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 20.00 CREDIT CARD 142101150

YARDWASTE STICKER

C 100070655 09/05/2023 JOSIAH DAVID VALE

303 AEC7183 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 132.00 CREDIT CARD 142102528
132.00 CREDIT CARD 142102528

C 100070656 09/05/2023 TAMMY BILLS, JUDITH

DOG 230846 26844 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 21.00 CREDIT CARD 142102877

DOG LIC

C 100070657 09/05/2023 JOSIAH PUNEET DHILLON

307 FINGER PRINTING 100-52100-46212 POLICE FEES FINGERPRINTING 10.00 CASH
10.00 CASH

C 100070658 09/05/2023 JOSIAH DWAYNE REE
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User: DAVE Post Date from 09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
303 PJ1512 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 147.00
160.00 CASH
(13.00) CASH
147.00
c 100070659 09/05/2023 JOSIAH GREGORY BURMAN
301 BI7654710 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00 CASH
10.00 CASH
c 100070660 09/05/2023 JENNIFER
1201 STREET OPENING FEE 100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING FEE 25.00 CREDIT CARD 142109162
STREET ENCUMBRANCE PERMIT
c 100070661 09/05/2023 DEB JACOBSON, MARIAH
206 MISC LICENSES 100-51420-44150 MISC. LICENSE 10.00 CASH
CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE EVENT
¢} 100070662 09/05/2023 TAMMY ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1135
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
¢} 100070663 09/05/2023 TAMMY SLAUGHTER, JENNIFER
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3328337
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
¢} 100070664 09/05/2023 TAMMY ARMSTRONG REVOCABLE TRUST
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3986
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
c 100070665 09/05/2023 LISA PARTRIDGE, CERINA
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 80.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
39547
39549
c 100070666 09/05/2023 LISA BROOKENS CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300706
c 100070667 09/05/2023 LISA ZAPFE, MEGAN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 90.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300709
¢} 100070668 09/05/2023 LISA TUNDRALAND PERMITS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 122.06 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300708
¢} 100070669 09/05/2023 LISA TUNDRALAND PERMITS
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 55.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300700
c 100070670 09/05/2023 LISA MEEHAN, JEANI
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 55.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
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Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
2300692
C 100070671 09/05/2023 LISA EWALD, DANITA
906 MOLINE BLOCK PARTY 100-51420-44150 MISC. LICENSE 30.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

MOLINE BLOCK PARTY

c 100070672
303

c 100070673
301

c 100070674
MR

c 100070675
MR
MR

c 100070676
MR

c 100070677
MR

c 100070678
704
702
701

c 100070679
SPEC

c 100070680
9901

c 100070681
9901

09/05/2023 EMILY
AHY7677

09/06/2023 JOSIAH
BI7659525

09/06/2023 DEBBIE
0000004503
09/06/2023 DEBBIE
0000004490
0000004490
09/06/2023 DEBBIE
0000004504
09/06/2023 DEBBIE
0000004508
09/06/2023 DEBBIE
217-DESIGNATED DONATION
FINES

COPIES

09/06/2023 DEBBIE

0511-054-6397-3/7070-10

09/06/2023 DEBBIE
SEPT A DEF COMP

09/06/2023
SOH ADS

DEBBIE

BENNETT, JEREMIAH
100-52100-46290

REFIK IBRAIMI
100-00000-22210

BOGER, BRYAN
249-00000-13010

DUNN, TOWN OF
603-00000-13010
100-00000-13010

MVD FEES

COURT FINES

GARBAG

EMS-0
FIRE

FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH

100-00000-13010

ONE COMMUNITY BANK
411-00000-13010

LIBRARY DEPOSIT
217-55110-48500
215-55110-46710
215-55110-46712

HOLZMANN, MARK V
270-53300-42100

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

100-00000-21575

JARAMILLO, ADRIANA

FSAYC

RENTMC

DONATIONS
LIBRARY FEES
COPY MACHINE

CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK

DEFERRED COMPENSATION

245-00000-46930-502102ANNUAL PUBLICATION

132.00

132.00

10.00

20.00
(10.00)

10.00

91.80

91.80

6,785.11
69,008.92

75,794.03

8,832.63

8,832.63

2,515.89

2,515.89

85.40
8.30
104.30

198.00

77.00
121.00
198.00

839.96

839.96

1,126.96

1,126.96

499.00

CREDIT CARD 142121319

CREDIT CARD 142121319

CASH
CASH

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 805

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 805

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5697

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5697

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 995006

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 995006

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 71059

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 71059

CHECK/MONEY ORDER MULTIPLE
CASH

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 12546

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 12546

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29052

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29052

CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5855
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SOH
C 100070682 09/06/2023 DEBBIE SKAALEN NURSING & REHAB
9901 SOH ADS 245-00000-46930-502102ANNUAL PUBLICATION 750.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 126271
SOH
C 100070683 09/06/2023 DEBBIE ARTS COUNCIL DEPOSIT
9901 ARTWALK 2023 100-51110-48550 DONATIONS 2,225.00

2,150.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER MULTIPLE

75.00 CASH
2,225.00

¢} 100070684 09/06/2023 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

9901 DEBT BOOK 100-00000-15600 DUE FROM WATER UTILITY 4,875.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29046

DEBT BOOK

c 100070685 09/06/2023 SUSAN BOTHUM, JOHN & SARA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 230.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1122

2300716

CSM & PLATS

c 100070686 09/06/2023 DEBBIE HOMEOWNER

MR 0000004465 249-00000-13010 GARBAG 91.80 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 268
91.80 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 268

¢} 100070687 09/06/2023 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 70.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 37233

724 S MONROE ST
118 N VAN BURENT

C 100070688 09/06/2023 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 70.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 37177

207 S MADISON
808 GARFILED ST

C 100070689 09/06/2023 DEBBIE MIDWEST TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 35.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1782

415 W JEFFERSON ST

C 100070690 09/06/2023 LISA OCEGUERA, SARAH

401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300715

C 100070691 09/06/2023 LISA GOINS, ALEXANDRA

DOG DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 34.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
DOG DOG LICENSE 100-51420-44210 DOG LICENSE - CITY SHARE 10.00

DOG LICENSE

C 100070692 09/06/2023 LISA BIRD, CHRISTOPHER
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765247-0

c 100070693 09/06/2023 LISA VIEUZ, JACQUE
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301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765250-3
C 100070694 09/06/2023 LISA TOALINO, JESSICA
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI7654522
C 100070695 09/06/2023 LISA TOALINO, JESSICA
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 161.80 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI7654533
C 100070696 09/06/2023 LISA DRESSER, MEAGAN
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 40.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
40074
C 100070697 09/06/2023 LISA FRIEDRICH, COREY
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 30.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BG710888-3
C 100070698 09/06/2023 DEBBIE WIRE INVESTMENTS II LLC
SPEC 0511-053-2650-4/7023-10 270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 789.20 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 172786
SPEC 0511-053-2650-4/7023-10 270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 34.53
823.73 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 172786
C 100070699 09/06/2023 LISA BROOKENS CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300718
C 100070701 09/06/2023 LISA ABEL, SARAH
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300712
C 100070702 09/06/2023 LISA COUNTY OF DANE
9901 DC-CASE MANAGEMENT 100-54600-47360 DC - CASE MANAGEMENT CHARG 13,940.01
9901 DC-CONGREGATE MEAL 100-54600-47362 DC - CONGREGATE MEAL CHARGE 5,444.00
9901 DC-HOME DELIVERED MEAL 100-54600-47363 DC - HOME DELIVERED MEAL CH. 8,381.00
9901 DC-CASE MANAGEMENT CHARGES 230-54600-47360 DC - CASE MANAGEMENT CHARG 2,082.99
29,848.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
SENIOR CENTER MEALS
C 100070703 09/06/2023 EMILY FULLER, LINDA
303 NHCALZ2 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 147.00 CREDIT CARD 142175999
147.00 CREDIT CARD 142175999
C 100070706 09/06/2023 DEBBIE TOFTE, JAMES E
SPEC 0511-071-0501-6/7071-05 270-53300-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 1,107.15 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1301832
1,107.15 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1301832
C 100070704 09/07/2023 JOSIAH ESTELLA IZAGUIRRE-BARAHONA
303 AGX5443 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 122.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1129
122.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1129
C 100070705 09/07/2023 JOSIAH STENJUM, JULIE E
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301 BK4063441 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00 CASH
10.00 CASH
c 100070707 09/07/2023 JOSIAH MARK SWART
301 BI7652573 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
301 BI7652562 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
20.00 CREDIT CARD 142215050
¢} 100070708 09/07/2023 SUSAN RELISHED ENTERPRISES INC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 50.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 340.86
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 340.86
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 340.86
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 1,022.58
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 224-53300-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 150.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 100-53300-46550 TREE PLANTING - DEVELOPER 650.00
409 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 223-55300-44950 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 3,950.00
409 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 223-55300-44950 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 94.00
7,114.16 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6219
2300710
NEW DWELLING
c 100070709 09/07/2023 SUSAN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 520.00
500.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 77923472440
20.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 77923472430
520.00
2300730
DOC RECORDING FEE/ ZONING USE
c 100070710 09/07/2023 SUSAN SPROUL, JAYNE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 85.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00
215.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 9405
2300697
REPLACE DECK, PATIO DOOR
c 100070711 09/07/2023 JOSIAH WILLIAM COOK
302 40200 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH
c 100070712 09/07/2023 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 217-55110-48500 DONATIONS 35.55
702 FINES 215-55110-46710 LIBRARY FEES 18.10
701 COPIES 215-55110-46712 COPY MACHINE 45.20
98.85
42 .85 CHECK/MONEY ORDER MULTIPLE
56.00 CASH

98.85
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C 100070713 09/07/2023 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1001 PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-324521REC PROGRAM-BASKETBALL 3 ON 90.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46751 SWIM POND 853.51
1003 100-55300-46752-324574REC INSTRUCTION FEES-ENRICHI (429.00)
1001 PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-324508REC PROGRAM-FITNESS 50.00
1003 100-55300-46752-324565REC INSTRUCTION FEES-FOOTBA 265.00
1003 100-55300-46752-32455SREC INSTRUCTION FEES-SOCCER 159.50
1003 100-55300-46752-32455CREC INSTRUCTION FEES - TENN 193.99
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES 100-55300-50344-32400COPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE N (139.406)

1,043.54 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3141457

c 100070714 09/07/2023 DEBBIE TDS
MR 0000004235 100-00000-13010 ST OPE 150.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1500586364
150.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1500586364

c 100070715 09/07/2023 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-32453€PUB CHG - SPONSORSHIP PROGR 400.00
9901 TROLL BEACH 100-55300-46751-32600CSWIM POND 786.50
1001 PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-324538REC PROGRAM-PICKLEBALL 20.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION 100-55300-46720-51300CPARK RESERVATIONS 175.00

1,381.50

1,361.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER MULTIPLE

20.00 CASH

1,381.50
c 100070716 09/07/2023 LISA GREEN, LATRELLE
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BK406506-2
c 100070717 09/07/2023 LISA MCCLURE, MICHAEL
MR 0000004369 249-00000-13010 GARBAG 183.59 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
MR 0000004369 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.75
MR 0000004369 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.75
MR 0000004369 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.75
MR 0000004369 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.75
MR 0000004369 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.75
MR 0000004369 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.75

200.09 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

c 100070718 09/07/2023 LISA BILLS, JUDITH
DOG DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 21.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

DOG LICENSE

c 100070719 09/07/2023 LISA BEON, NICHOLAS

302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 50.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
36538

c 100070720 09/07/2023 LISA PALOJA, BAJRAM

MR 0000004379 249-00000-13010 GARBAG 175.25 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
MR 0000004379 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.63

MR 0000004379 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.63

MR 0000004379 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.63

183.14 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
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C 100070721 09/07/2023 LISA KELLY, TEGAN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300707
C 100070722 09/07/2023 LISA CURE, CARL
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300723
C 100070723 09/07/2023 LISA SCHOENBERGER, JAMES
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300727
C 100070724 09/07/2023 LISA NUNEZ TORRIJOS, AMY
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765254-0
C 100070725 09/07/2023 LISA JOHNSON, JAWAN
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 80.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
29615
C 100070726 09/07/2023 LISA JENKINS, OSHIONA
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 55.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300726
C 100070727 09/07/2023 LISA BERGAN, CHRISTINE
DOG DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 17.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
DOG LICENSE
C 100070728 09/07/2023 LISA SCHMIDT, MATTHEW
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 85.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00

170.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

2300636
C 100070729 09/07/2023 LISA RIEMEN, BRETT
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300731
C 100070730 09/07/2023 LISA DEREMO, RACHEL
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765232-6
C 100070731 09/07/2023 LISA NUNEZ TORRIJOS, AMY
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765253-6
C 100070732 09/07/2023 LISA RELYEA, CHRISTOPHER
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300714
C 100070733 09/07/2023 LISA PAVLIK, THOMAS
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 55.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
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2300721
C 100070734 09/07/2023 LISA LESCH, KIM
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 990.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 170.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 100.00
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 100.00
1,360.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300659
C 100070735 09/07/2023 LISA DIAZ, PRESILIANO
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300713
C 100070736 09/07/2023 LISA STANTON, BJORN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 135.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 55.00
190.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300722
C 100070737 09/07/2023 LISA SCOTT, KELLY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300720
C 100070738 09/07/2023 EMILY PESCHEL, ASHLEY
303 ATF3233 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 350.75 CREDIT CARD 142241323
350.75 CREDIT CARD 142241323
C 100070740 09/08/2023 TAMMY KNAPP, KAREN & DALE
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 224.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6586
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100070741 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY BOONE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 13.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1086
13.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1086
C 100070742 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY MILLER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5171
25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5171
C 100070743 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY MILLER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5170
25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5170
C 100070744 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY RANDALL
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 180.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6596
180.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6596
C 100070745 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY LLOYD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 67.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6205
67.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6205
C 100070746 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3136
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150.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3136

c 100070747 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY SLANEY

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 103.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1116
103.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1116

c 100070748 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY COLEMAN

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 72.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1266
72.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1266

c 100070749 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY HARRIED

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 125.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 7042
125.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 7042

c 100070750 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY FOSS

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 104.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5765
104.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5765

c 100070751 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY PUSCAS

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 114.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1555
114.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1555

c 100070752 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY SCHAEFER

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 45.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 9203
45.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 9203

c 100070753 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY MILLER

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5172
25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5172

c 100070754 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY DUTCHER

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 82.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8996
82.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8996

c 100070755 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY HUSTAD

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3986
100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3986

c 100070756 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY MILLAN

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 45.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 0000999001
45.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 0000999001

c 100070757 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY JOHNSON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 18.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5768
18.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5768

c 100070758 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY JOHNSON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 18.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5759
18.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5759

c 100070759 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY WINECKE

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3298

8.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3298
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¢ 100070760 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 18.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5766
18.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5766
¢ 100070762 09/08/2023 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 863.00 CASH
863.00 CASH
¢ 100070763 09/08/2023 JOSIAH JUSTIN STEWART
303 UG9738 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 200.00 CREDIT CARD 142281665
200.00 CREDIT CARD 142281665
¢ 100070764 09/08/2023 JOSIAH JUSTIN STEWART
303 UG9738 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 112.00 CREDIT CARD 142281732
112.00 CREDIT CARD 142281732
¢ 100070765 09/08/2023 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 60.00 CASH
CONEY SAUCE SALES
¢ 100070766 09/08/2023 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 100-54600-46600 PUBLIC CHARGES - MEALS 64.00 CASH
64.00 CASH
¢ 100070767 09/08/2023 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 55.00 CASH
55.00 CASH
¢ 100070768 09/08/2023 CINDY AHN TRUST
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 1,350.46 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 181399
1,350.46 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 181399
¢ 100070769 09/08/2023 CINDY MELOY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 9640
HOTTER MEMORIAL
¢ 100070770 09/08/2023 CINDY CARPENTER
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 4089
HOTTER MEMORIAL
¢ 100070771 09/08/2023 CINDY SELJE
808 WOOD SHOP 229-54600-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 15149
BENNETT MEMORIAL
C 100070772 09/08/2023 CINDY SWENSON
808 WOOD SHOP 229-54600-48550 DONATIONS 20.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6130
BENNETT MEMORIAL
¢ 100070773 09/08/2023 CINDY PAULSON
808 WOOD SHOP 229-54600-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 12522
BENNETT MEMORIAL
¢ 100070774 09/08/2023 CINDY UTERMARK
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808 WOOD SHOP 229-54600-48550 DONATIONS 20.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8494
BENNETT MEMORIAL
C 100070775 09/08/2023 CINDY LUNDE
808 WOOD SHOP 229-54600-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1169
BENNETT MEMORIAL
C 100070776 09/08/2023 CINDY STOUGHTON CONSERVATION CLUB
808 WOOD SHOP 229-54600-48550 DONATIONS 150.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1284
BENNETT MEMORIAL
C 100070777 09/08/2023 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 100-54600-46600 PUBLIC CHARGES - MEALS 55.00 CASH
55.00 CASH
C 100070778 09/10/2023 EMILY MICHEL, LILY
302 40197 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH
C 100070779 09/11/2023 JOSIAH TY HOLLAND
303 ATF3234 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 313.50 CREDIT CARD 142380737
313.50 CREDIT CARD 142380737
C 100070780 09/11/2023 JOSIAH CHARISSA SMITH
301 BI7651980 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80 CREDIT CARD 142383749
98.80 CREDIT CARD 142383749
C 100070781 09/11/2023 JOSIAH NANCY FUHRMAN
307 FINGER PRINTING 100-52100-46212 POLICE FEES FINGERPRINTING 10.00 CASH
10.00 CASH
C 100070782 09/11/2023 JOSIAH NANCY BOYES
303 AGE2361 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 132.00 CREDIT CARD 142406968
132.00 CREDIT CARD 142406968
C 100070783 09/11/2023 JOSIAH RIOS, JESSICA
303 556YZN 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 172.00 CREDIT CARD 142407626
172.00 CREDIT CARD 142407626
C 100070784 09/11/2023 JENNIFER
1201 STREET OPENING FEE 100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING FEE 25.00 CREDIT CARD 142407794

STREET ENCUMBRANCE PERMIT

C 100070785 09/12/2023 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RT 3,154.27 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
3 RIVERS

C 100070786 09/12/2023 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RT 407.77 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
3 RIVERS

C 100070787 09/12/2023 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RT 1,261.87 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
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3 RIVERS
C 100070788 09/12/2023 LISA STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
MR 0000004507 100-00000-13010 SASD 1,000.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
MR 0000004507 100-00000-13010 POGRAD 232.00
1,232.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
C 100070789 09/12/2023 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 1,253.67 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
COURT TRIP
C 100070790 09/12/2023 TAMMY EVERLIGHT SOLAR
906 MISC LICENSES SOLICITOR LIC 100-51420-44150 MISC. LICENSE 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 181
BLAKE HERBURGER APPLICATION
C 100070791 09/12/2023 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 217-55110-48500 DONATIONS 23.80
702 FINES 215-55110-46710 LIBRARY FEES 80.86
701 COPIES 215-55110-46712 COPY MACHINE 88.28
192.94
42 .94 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8113
150.00 CASH
192.94
C 100070792 09/12/2023 DEBBIE RUTLAND, TOWN OF
MR 0000004491 603-00000-13010 EMS-0 2,688.93 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 25809
MR 0000004491 100-00000-13010 FIRE 22,698.63
25,387.56 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 25809
C 100070793 09/12/2023 DEBBIE DUNKIRK, TOWN OF
MR 0000004489 603-00000-13010 EMS-0 8,270.30 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29592
MR 0000004489 100-00000-13010 FIRE 62,609.84
70,880.14 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29592
C 100070794 09/12/2023 DEBBIE CARLSON BLACK
907 KPW SPECIAL ASS'T LETTERS 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 315.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3474
315.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3474
C 100070795 09/12/2023 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 35.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5258015479
112 HARDING ST
C 100070796 09/12/2023 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 35.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 37278
499 HYLAND DRIVE
C 100070797 09/12/2023 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 35.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 37270
808 GARFIELD
C 100070798 09/12/2023 DEBBIE MATSON DEVELOPER
MR 0000004466 100-00000-13010 NONTID 338.45 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 800
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338.45 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 800
C 100070799 09/12/2023 LISA QUAMME, JODELL
1401 CPR REVENUE 603-52340-46900 OTHER PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SE 427.85 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
CUMMINS - CPR CLASSES
C 100070800 09/12/2023 JOSIAH CAMILLA WILLIAMS
307 FINGER PRINTING 100-52100-46212 POLICE FEES FINGERPRINTING 10.00 CASH
10.00 CASH
C 100070801 09/12/2023 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE CO
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 35.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 52555
1526 SKINNER LANE
C 100070802 09/12/2023 DEBBIE ALTER METAL RECYCLING
9901 RECYCLING 100-53300-48307 SALE OF RECYCLABLE MATERIAL 121.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 24443075
121.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 24443075
C 100070803 09/12/2023 LISA BRIDICH, RENEE
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BG710363-3
C 100070804 09/12/2023 LISA WILSON, MICHAEL
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765188-4
C 100070805 09/12/2023 LISA BLAIR, REBECCA
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 55.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300729
C 100070806 09/12/2023 LISA MCALLISTER, JULIE
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BK405716-3
C 100070807 09/12/2023 LISA MODERN HEATING
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 100.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300733
C 100070808 09/12/2023 LISA AUBY, JERRY
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 100.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300732
C 100070809 09/12/2023 LISA EICHKORN, MARY
DOG DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 17.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
DOG LICENSE
C 100070810 09/12/2023 LISA JACOBSON, MIKE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 85.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00
170.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300547
C 100070811 09/12/2023 LISA JW SIMS
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401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300734
C 100070812 09/12/2023 LISA BOOSEY, PEYTON
906 SPECIAL EVENT 100-51420-44150 MISC. LICENSE 30.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
SPECIAL EVENT
C 100070813 09/12/2023 LISA BALLARD, GABRIELLE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 520.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300735
C 100070814 09/12/2023 LISA VAN BUREN, KENT
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI1765195-4
C 100070815 09/12/2023 LISA MILLARD, MEGAN
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 40.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
29616
C 100070816 09/12/2023 JENNIFER BRITTANY RUSCH
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 249-53620-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 15.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1027
E-WASTE
C 100070817 09/12/2023 JENNIFER MI-TECH SERVICES INC
1201 STREET OPENING FEE 100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING FEE 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 20428
STREET OPENING PERMIT #80
320 W MAIN ST
C 100070818 09/12/2023 JENNIFER JEFF LOOMIS
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 100-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 15.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1933
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 224-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 5.00
YARDWASTE STICKER
C 100070819 09/12/2023 JENNIFER DAN HOLZHUTER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 100-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 15.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1702
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 224-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 5.00
YARDWASTE STICKER
C 100070820 09/12/2023 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 100-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 135.00 CASH
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 224-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 45.00
YARDWASTE STICKERS
C 100070821 09/12/2023 JENNIFER
1201 STREET OPENING FEE 100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING FEE 25.00 CREDIT CARD 142463925
STREET ENCUMBRANCE PERMIT
C 100070822 09/12/2023 JOSIAH LINDA BALTHAZOR
302 40128 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH
C 100070823 09/12/2023 JOSIAH BRYCE BENNET
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303 UG9739 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 308.75 CREDIT CARD 142473107
308.75 CREDIT CARD 142473107
c 100070824 09/13/2023 JOSIAH EVAN BLUM
303 ATF3235 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 336.50 CREDIT CARD 142491904
336.50 CREDIT CARD 142491904
c 100070825 09/13/2023 DEBBIE CHRISTEN, CANDEE
9901 REIMBUREMENT FOR CARD ERROR 100-51420-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 5.27 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1005
5.27 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1005
c 100070826 09/13/2023 JOSIAH DAVID GOMEZ MATEO
301 BH5672586 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 500.00 CASH
500.00 CASH
¢} 100070827 09/13/2023 JENNIFER ERIN B BARRETT ELLEFSEN
1203 CEMETERY FEES 100-54910-46540 CEMETERY FEES 1,850.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3447
PURCHASE OF TWO GRAVES AT WHEELER PRAIRIE PLUS
PERPETUAL CARE
¢} 100070828 09/13/2023 JENNIFER LAURIE BARRETT
1203 CEMETERY FEES 100-54910-46540 CEMETERY FEES 925.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5930
PURCHASE OF ONE GRAVE AT WHEELER PRAIRIE
PLUS PERPETUAL CARE
c 100070829 09/13/2023 SUSAN GOTTA GO PLUMBING LLC
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 55.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3013
2300748
NEW WATER HEATER
c 100070830 09/13/2023 SUSAN GOTTA GO PLUMBING
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 55.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3012
2300745
1008 GARDEN AVENUE
c 100070831 09/13/2023 EMILY SWALHEIM, BLAKE
302 39948 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 75.00
302 38984 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 75.00
150.00 CASH
c 100070832 09/13/2023 EMILY SWALHEIM, BLAKE
303 NR3279 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 275.00 CASH
275.00 CASH
c 100070833 09/14/2023 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RI’ 2,280.34 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
3 RIVERS
c 100070834 09/14/2023 LISA STATE OF WI - WEDC
9901 IDLE SITE GRANT 208-00000-14200 DUE FROM STATE OF WISCONSIN 500,000.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

IDLE SITE GRANT
WISCONSIN ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT CORP
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C 100070835 09/14/2023 SUSAN BARTELT, DAVID
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 55.00 CREDIT CARD 142565001
2300499
INSTALL NEW FIXTURES IN BATHROOM
C 100070836 09/14/2023 JOSIAH MIRANDA KITTLESON
303 ATF3236 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 528.00 CREDIT CARD 142566632
528.00 CREDIT CARD 142566632
C 100070837 09/14/2023 EMILY NOLAN, MICHAEL
302 39554 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH
C 100070838 09/15/2023 DAVE HARVEST FARMS LLC
9901 NORDIC RIDGE OUTLOT 7 VACATED 223-60010-48500 DONATIONS 20,000.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1539
OUTLOT 7 VACATED DONATION
NORDIC RIDGE PARK
AS PER R-88-2022
C 100070839 09/15/2023 TAMMY ORTIZ, CONNIE
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3145
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100070840 09/15/2023 JOSIAH TRISTAN DEASON
301 BH5678013 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 300.00 CASH
300.00 CASH
C 100070841 09/15/2023 EMILY FRUSTI, JOSIAH
303 ATF3237 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 324.50 CREDIT CARD 142649249
324.50 CREDIT CARD 142649249
C 100070842 09/15/2023 EMILY NOORLUN, HEIDI
307 FINGER PRINTING 100-52100-46212 POLICE FEES FINGERPRINTING 10.00 CASH
10.00 CASH
C 100070844 09/16/2023 EMILY VERDEN, FREDERICK
303 AJD6831 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 207.00 CREDIT CARD 142677893
207.00 CREDIT CARD 142677893
C 100070845 09/16/2023 EMILY LENNON, CHERYL
301 BG7109911 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00 CASH
10.00 CASH
C 100070846 09/16/2023 EMILY HECKER, EDWIN
302 40129 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 9946
20.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 9946
C 100070847 09/16/2023 EMILY CAULKINS, CHRISTOPHER
303 $J2943 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 137.00 CREDIT CARD 142686126
137.00 CREDIT CARD 142686126
C 100070848 09/18/2023 JOSIAH RILEY MONTE
301 BI7652422 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
301 BI7652433 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
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134.00
150.00 CASH
(16.00) CASH
134.00

C 100070849 09/18/2023 TAMMY STEVEN TOEPFER

DOG 230863 TAG 26849 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 17.00

DOG 230863 TAG 26849 100-51420-44210 DOG LICENSE - CITY SHARE 6.50

DOG 230864 TAG 26848 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 17.00

DOG 230864 TAG 26848 100-51420-44210 DOG LICENSE - CITY SHARE 6.50
47.00 CASH

C 100070850 09/18/2023 SUSAN STOUGHTON HOSPITAL

401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 10,800.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 380.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 7,200.00

404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 4,200.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 4,200.00

26,780.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 0000302768

2300728

NEW MED OFFICE BLDG

C 100070851 09/18/2023 TAMMY SUMMIT CREDIT UNION

501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 300.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 0000875532

FOOD PANTRY DONATION

C 100070852 09/18/2023 MARY FRISCH, SAWYER
301 BI765231-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
130.00 CASH
(6.00) CASH
124.00
C 100070853 09/18/2023 TAMMY ANONYMOUS
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 20.00 CASH
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100070854 09/18/2023 MARY EASTBRIDGE LAW GROUP
304 MISC REVENUES 100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 19.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1566
19.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1566
C 100070855 09/18/2023 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
9901 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 245-00000-46930-502102ANNUAL PUBLICATION 1,497.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER MULTIPLE

SPRY WHIMSEY 4002
VIKING BREW PUB 7011
SHIVAM HOSP 6321

C 100070856 09/18/2023 DEBBIE KEY CODE MEDIA

9901 CEILING DAMAGE 100-52120-46900 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 111.58 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 71013
111.58 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 71013

C 100070858 09/18/2023 DEBBIE SODA MONEY

9901 PD SODA MONEY 100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 262.47 CASH
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262.47 CASH
C 100070859 09/18/2023 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 217-55110-48500 DONATIONS 210.99
702 FINES 215-55110-46710 LIBRARY FEES 24.35
701 COPIES 215-55110-46712 COPY MACHINE 50.80
286.14
215.14 CHECK/MONEY ORDER MULTIPLE
71.00 CASH
286.14
C 100070860 09/18/2023 MARY HALVORSON, CHAD
302 39626 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH
C 100070861 09/19/2023 LISA DIMAGGIO, TONY
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300736
C 100070862 09/19/2023 LISA ELDON HOMES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 135.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 359.76
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 359.76
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 359.76
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 224-53300-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 150.00
409 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 223-55300-44950 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 5,484.00
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 100-53300-46550 TREE PLANTING - DEVELOPER 650.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 1,169.28
8,667.56 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300738
C 100070863 09/19/2023 LISA OCONNOR, PAM
902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-51420-44111 OPERATORS LICENSE 43.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 7.00
OPERATORS LICENSE
C 100070864 09/19/2023 LISA GANDOLIFO, JOVITA
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
40126
C 100070865 09/19/2023 LISA MEICHER, KARISSA
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
39553
C 100070866 09/19/2023 LISA DREXLER, CARA
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300742
C 100070867 09/19/2023 LISA JW SIMS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300703
C 100070868 09/19/2023 LISA BARRIENTOS, JESSICA
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
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2300746
C 100070869 09/19/2023 LISA VIKE, BROOKE
902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-51420-44111 OPERATORS LICENSE 43.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 7.00
OPERATORS LICENSE
C 100070870 09/19/2023 LISA CURE, CARL
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300747
C 100070871 09/19/2023 LISA JENSEN, BRANDON
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 149.20 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765445-2
C 100070872 09/19/2023 LISA DIAZ, ADALBRTO
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 1.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BG710370-3
C 100070873 09/19/2023 LISA WEBER, DYLAN
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 80.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
40070
C 100070874 09/19/2023 LISA CRAPSER, ANNA
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300737
C 100070875 09/19/2023 LISA JOHNSON, DAVID
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765246-6
C 100070876 09/19/2023 LISA WINGERT, JEFFREY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300744
C 100070877 09/19/2023 LISA NEPSTAD, ANDREW
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
40127
C 100070878 09/19/2023 LISA WEISSE, ADAM
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 123.75 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300756
C 100070879 09/19/2023 LISA WOLFF, MARLY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300711
C 100070880 09/19/2023 LISA THOMPSON, CORY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300682
C 100070881 09/19/2023 LISA CARLSON, BRITTANEY
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301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
C7822N7D6T
c 100070882 09/19/2023 LISA TALBERT, DAVID
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 100.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300754
c 100070883 09/19/2023 LISA KELLEY, DAELYNN
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI763737-2
c 100070884 09/19/2023 LISA KELLEY, DAELYNN
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI659050-3
c 100070885 09/19/2023 LISA MALLIE, KYLE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 100.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300757
c 100070886 09/19/2023 LISA DAZ, PRESILLIANO
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300755
c 100070887 09/19/2023 LISA DOLBEAU, DANIEL
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300758
c 100070888 09/19/2023 LISA HOXHA, KEFSERE
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
39454
c 100070889 09/19/2023 LISA ESTRADA, JOSE
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 174.40 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765244-4
c 100070890 09/19/2023 LISA LAWRENCE, ADAM
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
C78232KRDD
c 100070891 09/19/2023 LISA DILL, NATHAN
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BH567257-5
c 100070892 09/19/2023 LISA STENULSON, TYLER
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 218.50 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BK406306-5
c 100070893 09/19/2023 LISA STATE OF WI
9901 2ND-4TH QTR TAXI GRANT 290-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 157,829.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

TAXI GRANT 2ND-4TH

c 100070894

QTR
09/19/2023

JOSIAH

BRIANNA LANE
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302 39254 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 75.00
302 39906 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 75.00
150.00 CREDIT CARD 142797265
C 100070895 09/19/2023 SUSAN DANE COUNTY FENCE & DECK COMPANY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 23393
2300464
FENCE
C 100070896 09/19/2023 SUSAN GENESIS EXTERIORS INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 90.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 30226
2300749
DOOR/WINDOW REPLACEMENT
C 100070897 09/19/2023 JOSIAH BECKWITH, CARY A
301 BK4063430 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 86.20
100.00 CASH
(13.80) CASH
86.20
C 100070898 09/19/2023 TAMMY LAKE KEGONSA SAILING CLUB INC
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 310.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1281
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100070899 09/19/2023 DEBBIE SCHEEL, DANA
MR 0000004548 100-00000-13010 DELTA 93.40 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 137270
93.40 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 137270
C 100070902 09/19/2023 DEBBIE GRADY, SCOTT
MR 0000004540 100-00000-13010 VISION 16.30 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 137270
MR 0000004540 100-00000-13010 DELTA 93.40
109.70 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 137270
C 100070903 09/19/2023 DEBBIE JACOBSON, SCOTT & DEBORAH
MR 0000004496 249-00000-13010 GARBAG 100.14 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 7688
100.14 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 7688
C 100070904 09/19/2023 DEBBIE PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF
MR 0000004492 603-00000-13010 EMS-0 8,322.26 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 24012
MR 0000004492 100-00000-13010 FIRE 62,889.65
71,211.91 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 24012
C 100070905 09/19/2023 DEBBIE WP&L
9901 STREET OPENING PERMITS 100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING FEE 300.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 2000443400
STREET PERMITS
36,38,40,43, 44 AND 45
C 100070906 09/19/2023 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
9901 ADV SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PAY'T 270-00000-26100 ADVANCE SA COLLECTIONS 2,525.33 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 173479
RE: BRAD & NINA MILBAUER
C 100070907 09/19/2023 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF
9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSME 1,749.86
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9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 270-53300-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 578.18
2,328.04 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 766991
C 100070908 09/19/2023 MARY GUNDERSON, DON
302 40132 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH
C 100070909 09/19/2023 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 35.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 37319
111 N PAGE STREET
C 100070910 09/19/2023 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 70.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5258015558
2148 BLUE HERON COURT
635 N MONROE
C 100070911 09/19/2023 DEBBIE KNIGHT BARRY
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 35.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29328
333 W TAFT ST
C 100070912 09/19/2023 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 35.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 52595
401 S FIFTH ST
C 100070914 09/19/2023 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1001 PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-324521REC PROGRAM-BASKETBALL 3 ON 450.00
1003 100-55300-46752-324563REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASKET 595.00
1003 100-55300-46752-324564REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASKET 170.00
1003 100-55300-46752-324551REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASKET 552.00
1003 100-55300-46752-324574REC INSTRUCTION FEES-ENRICH 90.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-324508REC PROGRAM-FITNESS 50.00
1003 100-55300-46752-324565REC INSTRUCTION FEES-FOOTBA 130.00
1003 100-55300-46752-32455¢REC INSTRUCTION FEES-SOCCER 320.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES 100-55300-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALI (208.23)
1003 100-55300-46752-32455CREC INSTRUCTION FEES - TENN 80.00
2,228.77 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3143176
C 100070915 09/20/2023 JOSIAH JAN CARLOS PADIN GOZALEZ
301 BK4065051 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
125.00 CASH
(1.00) CASH
124.00
C 100070916 09/20/2023 JOSIAH DANA SPERLOEN
303 AEJ3287 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 434.50
435.00 CASH
(0.50) CASH
434.50
C 100070917 09/20/2023 JOSIAH EMMA EVANS
301 BK4063253 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
100.00 CASH
(1.20) CASH
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98.80

¢ 100070918 09/20/2023 DEBBIE WHITFORD, KIMBERLY
9901 REIMB FOR USE OF CITY CC 100-54600-50204 KITCHEN FUND 78.43 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3067
CREDIT CARD STATEMENT
FROM 9/8/2023
C 100070919 09/20/2023 LISA TANGEMAN, HOLLY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300743
C 100070920 09/20/2023 LISA JW SIMS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 90.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300760
C 100070921 09/20/2023 LISA MILLER, HIRAM
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 170.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300761
C 100070922 09/20/2023 LISA BUELL, HOLLY
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BK406340-04
C 100070923 09/20/2023 LISA DIAZ, ADALBERTO
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BG710371-4
C 100070924 09/20/2023 LISA DIAZ, ADALBERTO
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BG710370-3
C 100070925 09/20/2023 LISA HEINS, ERIN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300766
C 100070926 09/20/2023 LISA LUNDE, JACK
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 100.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300767
C 100070927 09/20/2023 LISA MATAYA, KERIANA
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
B1764658-6
C 100070928 09/20/2023 LISA STRANDLIE, GREG
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 115.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300770
C 100070929 09/20/2023 LISA DOWLING, ERIN
DOG DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 17.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

DOG LICENSE
C 100070930 09/20/2023 LISA SLAVEN, MAVERICK
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301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BG710379-5
C 100070931 09/20/2023 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 910.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 350.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 440.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 50.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 2,345.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 26.25
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 325.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 840.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 418.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 160.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 510.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 135.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 100.00
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERFTIICATES 245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA H 150.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 150.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,740.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 675.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,400.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 54.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 560.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 140.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 2,310.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 280.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 280.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 480.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 700.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 825.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 782.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 736.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 125.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 75.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 400.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,000.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 875.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 360.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 440.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 510.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 800.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 150.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 450.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,060.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 450.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,050.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 120.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 300.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,200.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 420.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 275.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 80.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 648.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 60.00

601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
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601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 210.00
9901 SALES TAX 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 1,614.21
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE 245-00000-46745-502102REVENUE-FEES 3,864.61
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 245-00000-46920-502102MEMBERSHIPS 1,225.00
9901 DONATIONS 245-00000-48500-502102DONATIONS 276.62
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA H (456.44)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA H (6.32)
35,986.93
1,409.68 CHECK/MONEY ORDER MULTIPLE
269.04 CASH
34,308.21 OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD
35,986.93
9/1/23 TO 9/17/23
C 100070932 09/20/2023 DEBBIE OLSON, BRENT
MR 0000004497 249-00000-13010 GARBAG 100.14 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5103
100.14 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5103
C 100070933 09/20/2023 EMILY TICE, BUCHANAN
301 BK4063231 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
301 BK4063220 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
301 BK4063242 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
346.80
347.00 CASH
(0.20) CASH
346.80
C 100070934 09/20/2023 EMILY MORRIS, STACY
302 36418 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 95.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1401511381
95.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1401511381
C 100070935 09/20/2023 EMILY WATSON, SHANEKA
303 AHR4379 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 132.00 CREDIT CARD 142897997
132.00 CREDIT CARD 142897997
C 100070937 09/20/2023 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 AUGUST 2023 STORMWATER 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 63,684.73 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29076
63,684.73 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29076
C 100070938 09/20/2023 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 BAKER TILLY 100-00000-15600 DUE FROM WATER UTILITY 4,540.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29076
C 100070939 09/20/2023 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
MR 0000004488 100-00000-13010 LIFE I 614.40 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29076
MR 0000004488 100-00000-13010 QUARTZ 29,744.50
MR 0000004488 100-00000-13010 VISION 127.18
MR 0000004488 100-00000-13010 AFLAC 21.71
30,507.79 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29076
C 100070940 09/20/2023 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
MR 0000004514 100-00000-13010 VISION 32.60 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 290706
MR 0000004514 100-00000-13010 QUARTZ 31,135.66
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MR 0000004514 100-00000-13010 VISION 159.78
MR 0000004514 100-00000-13010 AFLAC 21.71
MR 0000004514 100-00000-13010 LIFE I 547.97
MR 0000004514 100-00000-13010 HR 239.00
MR 0000004514 100-00000-13010 HR 180.00
MR 0000004514 100-00000-13010 STRTMN 2,256.00
34,572.72 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 290706
C 100070941 09/20/2023 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 SEPT B DEF COMP 100-00000-21575 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 1,146.76 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29076
1,146.76 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 29076
C 100070936 09/21/2023 LISA COUNTY OF DANE
9901 4393 MACM OTHER 100-54600-47361 DC - MA CASE MANAGEMENT CHA 89.55 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
MACM OTHER
C 100070942 09/21/2023 TAMMY MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 400.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1219
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100070943 09/21/2023 SUSAN NELSON, TODD
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 49.20
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 232.80
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 232.80
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 232.80
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 698.40
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 224-53300-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 150.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 100-53300-46550 TREE PLANTING - DEVELOPER 975.00
409 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 223-55300-44950 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 5,484.00
8,230.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 329382
2300664
NEW DWELLING RESUBMIT OF FEES
CASHIER'S CK 8230
C 100070945 09/21/2023 SUSAN NELSON GENERAL CONTRACTING LLC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 0.80
9901 NSF FOR CHECK RETURN 100-88888-48940 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 25.00
25.80 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5290
2300664
NEW DWELLING RESUBMIT OF FEES
REMAINING FEES FOR PERMIT-PERS CK
C 100070946 09/21/2023 JOSIAH RICAHRD BRINGA
301 BI7637173 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1054
124.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1054
C 100070947 09/21/2023 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FE 35.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 37325
122 E JEFFERSON
C 100070948 09/21/2023 LISA ELDON HOMES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 50.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 202.20
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404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 202.20
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 202.20
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 606.60
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 224-53300-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 150.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 100-53300-46550 TREE PLANTING - DEVELOPER 650.00
409 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 223-55300-44950 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 3,950.00
409 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 223-55300-44950 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 94.00
6,282.20 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300768
C 100070949 09/21/2023 LISA HERRING, HOLLY
302 PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
39456
C 100070950 09/21/2023 LISA EDGINGTON, AMIE
906 MISC LICENSES 100-51420-44150 MISC. LICENSE 10.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
MISC LICENSE
C 100070951 09/21/2023 LISA GUZMAN, HENRY
906 MISC LICENSES 100-51420-44150 MISC. LICENSE 10.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
MISC LICENSE
C 100070955 09/21/2023 DEBBIE HAMMIS, JIM DBA HFLP, INC
MR 0000004363 100-00000-13010 MOW 170.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1655
MR 0000004363 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.55
MR 0000004363 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.55
MR 0000004363 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.55
MR 0000004363 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.55
MR 0000004363 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.55
MR 0000004363 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.55
MR 0000004363 100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.55
187.85 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1655
C 100070956 09/21/2023 DEBBIE HAMMIS, JIM DBA HFLP LLC
SPEC 0511-054-6224-2/7070-05 270-53300-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 381.29 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1655
381.29 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1655
C 100070952 09/22/2023 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HOSPITAL
9901 REIMB FOR TRAINING 100-52100-46900 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 3,155.43 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 2349464
STOUGHTON WELLNESS
C 100070957 09/22/2023 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR C 287.00 CASH
MUSIC APPREICATION
C 100070958 09/22/2023 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 100-54600-46600 PUBLIC CHARGES - MEALS 381.00 CASH
381.00 CASH
C 100070959 09/22/2023 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 100-54600-46600 PUBLIC CHARGES - MEALS 261.00 CASH
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DRIVE THRU MEAL

o] 100070960 09/22/2023 CINDY JOHNSON

809 KITCHEN FUND 100-54600-46600 PUBLIC CHARGES - MEALS 10.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8918
10.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8918

C 100070961 09/22/2023 CINDY

808 WOOD SHOP 229-54600-48550 DONATIONS 90.00 CASH
90.00 CASH

C 100070962 09/22/2023 CINDY

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR 14.00 CASH

TAI CHI

C 100070963 09/22/2023 CINDY

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH

o] 100070964 09/22/2023 CINDY OLSON

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR 100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1326

HARDANGER CLASS

C 100070965 09/22/2023 CINDY DALLMAN

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 9002

HOTTER MEMORIAL

C 100070966 09/22/2023 CINDY SKAVLEN

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR 25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 20932

HOTTER MEMORIAL

C 100070967 09/22/2023 CINDY BARBERINO

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR 100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5744

HOTTER MEMORIAL

o] 100070968 09/22/2023 CINDY STRONG

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR 100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 11121

HOTTER MEMORIAL

C 100070969 09/22/2023 SUSAN VALUE CONSTRUCTION GROUP

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 170.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1656

2300780

FENCING

C 100070970 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY CUFF

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 300.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1098
300.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1098

C 100070971 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY KEEHN

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 2589
100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 2589

C 100070972 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY COLEMAN

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 40.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1269
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40.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1269

c 100070973 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY GORTON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 160.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8937
160.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8937

c 100070974 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY STONE

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 230.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 412
230.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 412

c 100070975 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY ORMOND

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 200.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 10674
200.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 10674

c 100070976 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY BARFKNECHT

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1018
100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1018

c 100070977 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY KIDDER

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8190
100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 8190

c 100070978 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY STRANDLIE

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 60.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 200
60.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 200

c 100070979 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY REDMAN

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1875
50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1875

c 100070980 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY MILLER

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5175
25.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5175

c 100070981 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY LLOYD

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 46.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6213
46.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6213

c 100070982 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3141
150.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3141

c 100070983 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY BAILEY

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 30.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5172
30.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5172

c 100070984 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY SCHAEFER

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 45.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 9227
45.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 9227

c 100070985 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY BOONE

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 22.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1087
22.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1087
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C 100070986 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY WINECKE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3300
8.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3300
C 100070987 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 22.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5773
22.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5773
C 100070988 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 22.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5778
22.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5778
C 100070989 09/22/2023 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 867.00 CASH
867.00 CASH
C 100070990 09/22/2023 JOSIAH JOSE R MILLAN COLON
301 BG7103913 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
301 BG7103902 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 174.40
184.40 CREDIT CARD 142991898
C 100070991 09/25/2023 SUSAN VALDOVINOS, AARON & TRICIA
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 170.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 133
2300501
SHED
C 100070992 09/25/2023 SUSAN KOOIMA CONTRUCTION
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 55.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 2672
2300786
ELE IN NEW GARAGE
C 100070993 09/25/2023 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 249-53620-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 15.00 CREDIT CARD 143091991
1 TV
C 100070994 09/25/2023 SUSAN ACKER BUILDERS
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 55.00
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 55.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 55.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 707.35
872.35 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 58996
2300763
BASEMENT
C 100070995 09/25/2023 MARY SPANGLER, GREG
301 BH567233-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 111.40 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3213
111.40 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 3213
C 100070996 09/25/2023 MARY BUSHEY, BREANNA
302 38380 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 95.00 CASH
95.00 CASH
C 100070997 09/25/2023 MARY BUSHEY, BREANNA
303 DMV FEES 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 299.75 CASH
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299.75 CASH
c 100070998 09/25/2023 MARY BEYER, ZACHARY
303 UG9740 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 451.50
500.00 CASH
(48.50) CASH
451.50
c 100070999 09/26/2023 LISA KRISHER, CORY
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 55.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300771
c 100071000 09/26/2023 LISA SCHOENBERGER, JAMES
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300772
c 100071001 09/26/2023 LISA DIAZ, PRESILIANO
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300774
c 100071002 09/26/2023 LISA CROSSLAND, DONALD
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300778
c 100071003 09/26/2023 LISA GEBHART, LARRY
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300775
c 100071004 09/26/2023 LISA KRISHER, CORY
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 55.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300777
c 100071005 09/26/2023 LISA NELSON, ERIC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 90.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300776
c 100071006 09/26/2023 LISA HACHTEL, JENNI
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300779
c 100071007 09/26/2023 LISA STURDIVANT, SHANNA
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765265-4
c 100071008 09/26/2023 LISA JOHNSON, DENISE
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 149.20 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BK406318-3
c 100071009 09/26/2023 LISA BRESCIA, STEPHEN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

2300781
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C 100071010 09/26/2023 LISA STENSAAS, HAYLEY
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765233-0
C 100071011 09/26/2023 LISA STENSAAS, HAYLEY
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765234-1
C 100071012 09/26/2023 LISA JOHNSEN, NIKOLE
301 BAILS/FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
BI765259-5
C 100071013 09/26/2023 LISA BRADLEY, JEFFREY
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300785
C 100071014 09/26/2023 LISA MEEHAN, JEANI
404 HVAC PERMIT 100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 55.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300725
C 100071015 09/26/2023 LISA EGELSKI, DONNA
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300741
C 100071016 09/26/2023 LISA HINTZ, RYAN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 85.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
2300759
C 100071017 09/26/2023 LISA LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL
9901 CREDIT ON BALANCE OF OVERPAY 100-53305-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 682.22 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 185164
REFUND - CREDIT ON BALANCE
C 100071018 09/26/2023 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 100-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 288.75 CASH
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 224-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 96.25
YARDWASTE STICKERS
C 100071019 09/26/2023 JENNIFER GUNDERSON FUNERAL HOME
1203 CEMETERY FEES 100-54910-46540 CEMETERY FEES 485.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 104536
BURIAL FOR SCOTT BARRETT
C 100071020 09/26/2023 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 249-53620-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 161.00 CASH
E-WASTE
C 100071021 09/26/2023 JENNIFER SAMETH PHON
1201 STREET OPENING FEE 100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING FEE 50.00 CREDIT CARD 143145933
STREET OPENING PERMIT #85
318 S WATER ST
C 100071022 09/26/2023 LISA BROOKENS CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 45.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
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2300782
C 100071023 09/26/2023 LISA UNIROYAL ENGINEERED PRODUCTS
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 28,571.72
9908 INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP 100-88888-41800 DELQ PERSONAL PROP INTEREST 857.15
29,428.87 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 300726
58-27055
2022 PP TAX
C 100071024 09/27/2023 JOSIAH EVAN POTRYKUS
302 39552 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 20.00 CASH
20.00 CASH
C 100071025 09/27/2023 JOSIAH RICHARD BRINGA
301 BI7637066 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
301 BI7637070 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
301 BH5667255 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
232.80 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1057
C 100071026 09/27/2023 TAMMY KWIK TRIP
902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-51420-44111 OPERATORS LICENSE 43.00 CASH
902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 7.00
OPER SHAUNA MORRIS
C 100071027 09/27/2023 TAMMY HANSON, DALE & DIANE
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 13785
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100071028 09/27/2023 TAMMY NEAL, DEBRA
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 104.00
100.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 2178
4.00 CASH
104.00
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
GIRL SCOUT COMMUNITY DRIVE
C 100071029 09/27/2023 JOSIAH AARON NELSON
303 ATF3239 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 308.00 CREDIT CARD 143195011
308.00 CREDIT CARD 143195011
C 100071030 09/27/2023 TAMMY JORDAN, SYLVIA
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5991
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100071031 09/27/2023 TAMMY LAKE KEGONSA SAILING CLUB INC
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 310.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1282
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100071032 09/27/2023 TAMMY LIGGETT, JOSEPH
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 0000997852
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100071033 09/27/2023 TAMMY FOY, PETER & KAREN
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 340.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 6978
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FOOD PANTRY DONATION

c 100071034 09/27/2023 TAMMY MURPHY, KEVIN

501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 200.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1774

FOOD PANTRY DONATION

¢} 100071035 09/27/2023 TAMMY PETERSON, JAMES & CHRISTINE

501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 20.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5355

FOOD PANTRY DONATION

¢} 100071036 09/27/2023 TAMMY HANSON DANIEL & JODI

501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 2241

FOOD PANTRY DONATION

¢} 100071037 09/27/2023 TAMMY ELLEFSON, THOMAS & PATRICIA

501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 4000

FOOD PANTRY DONATION

c 100071038 09/27/2023 MARY SHERIDAN, MICHAEL

301 BH567213-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00 CREDIT CARD 143199386
124.00 CREDIT CARD 143199386

c 100071039 09/27/2023 MARY SULLIVAN, NATHAN

301 BK406366-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 250.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 4295
250.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 4295

c 100071040 09/27/2023 TAMMY KWIK TRIP

902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-51420-44111 OPERATORS LICENSE 43.00 CASH

902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 7.00

OPER NATHAN DILL

c 100071041 09/27/2023 MARY UDSTUEN, THERESA

303 961WJH 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 122.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5357
122.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5357

c 100071042 09/28/2023 LISA COUNTY OF DANE

9901 RENAISSANCE FAIR 217-55110-48500 DONATIONS 500.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
500.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

c 100071043 09/28/2023 LISA COUNTY OF DANE

MR 0000004537 100-00000-13010 CO YOU 910.33 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
910.33 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK

c 100071044 09/28/2023 JOSIAH OLIVIA ERDAHL

303 ATF3240 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 274.50 CREDIT CARD 143245061
274.50 CREDIT CARD 143245061

c 100071045 09/28/2023 JOSIAH RICHARD ANDERSON

303 AMS7504 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 294.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5785
294.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 5785

c 100071046 09/28/2023 JOSIAH DEBRA ALDERMAN

303 AGF6648 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 172.00
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182.00 CASH
(10.00) CASH
172.00
C 100071047 09/28/2023 JONATHAN TOLMIE, ELONNA
301 BI765447-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80 CREDIT CARD 143265668
98.80 CREDIT CARD 143265668
C 100071048 09/29/2023 TAMMY IHLENFELDT, MARY
501 FOOD PANTRY 234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 100.00 CASH
FOOD PANTRY DONATION
C 100071049 09/29/2023 MARY MURRAY, AUBREY
301 C782BTWRB4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1103
187.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 1103
C 100071050 09/29/2023 SUSAN GOTTA GO PLUMBING
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 100.00 CREDIT CARD 143303202
2300803
NEW WATER HEATER
C 100071051 09/29/2023 TAMMY NORDLAND-FLEMING, MIKIN (MICHELLE)
902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-51420-44111 OPERATORS LICENSE 43.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 4036
902 OPERATORS LICENSE 1 YR 100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 7.00
50.00 CHECK/MONEY ORDER 4036
C 100071052 09/29/2023 MARY DEASON, TRISTAN
301 BH567801-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 573.82
580.00 CASH
(6.18) CASH
573.82
C 100071055 09/29/2023 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RI’ 4,847.92 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
3 RIVERS
C 100071056 09/29/2023 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RI’ 2,453.00 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
3 RIVERS
C 100071053 09/30/2023 JOSIAH REBECCA MORGAN
303 AHC2943 100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 184.06 CREDIT CARD 143356891
184.06 CREDIT CARD 143356891
C 100071054 09/30/2023 MARY MORRIS, JAHARI
302 36416 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 215.00 CASH
215.00 CASH
C 100071077 09/30/2023 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-502235TICKET SALES 490.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-502235TICKET SALES 175.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224C PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224C PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
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601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 80.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,400.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 520.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 242.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 80.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 240.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 324.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 50.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 390.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 50.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,300.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 275.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES (100.00)
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 108.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 400.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 360.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,170.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 360.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 140.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 520.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 225.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 370.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 130.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 240.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 368.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 175.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 640.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 750.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 1,505.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 370.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 520.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 175.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 425.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 150.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 720.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 575.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 910.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 300.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 360.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 700.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 864.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 50.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 125.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50223E5TICKET SALES 105.00
601 TICKET SALES 245-00000-26500-50224CPREPAID TICKET REVENUE 460.00
9901 SALES TAX 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 1,105.74
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE 245-00000-46745-502102REVENUE-FEES 2,644.90
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 245-00000-46920-502102MEMBERSHIPS 1,380.00
9901 DONATIONS 245-00000-48500-502102DONATIONS 533.07
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA H (442.20)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA H 749.22
26,176.73

320.21 CASH
310.50 CHECK/MONEY ORDER MULTIPLE
25,546.02 OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD

26,176.73
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9/18/23 TO 9/30/23

Total of 414 Receipts 1,347,569.50
***x TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,749.86
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 28,571.72
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 43.42
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 910.33
100-00000-13010 DELTA 186.80
100-00000-13010 FIRE 217,207.04
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 8,832.63
100-00000-13010 HR 419.00
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 1,162.37
100-00000-13010 MOW 170.00
100-00000-13010 NONTID 338.45
100-00000-13010 PENALT 42.24
100-00000-13010 POGRAD 232.00
100-00000-13010 QUARTZ 60,880.16
100-00000-13010 SASD 1,000.00
100-00000-13010 ST OPE 150.00
100-00000-13010 STRTMN 2,256.00
100-00000-13010 VISION 335.86
100-00000-15600 DUE FROM WATER UTILITY 9,415.00
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 262.47
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 4,780.00
100-00000-21575 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 2,273.72
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 161.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 8,594.19
100-51110-48550 DONATIONS 2,225.00
100-51420-44111 OPERATORS LICENSE 215.00
100-51420-44150 MISC. LICENSE 170.00
100-51420-44210 DOG LICENSE - CITY SHARE 23.00
100-51420-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 5.27
100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 1,435.00
100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 54.50
100-52100-46212 POLICE FEES FINGERPRINTING 50.00
100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 7,814.81
100-52100-46900 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 3,155.43
100-52120-46900 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 111.58
100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING FEE 475.00
100-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 453.75
100-53300-46550 TREE PLANTING - DEVELOPER 2,925.00
100-53300-48307 SALE OF RECYCLABLE MATERIALS 121.50
100-53305-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 682.22
100-54600-46600 PUBLIC CHARGES - MEALS 1,036.00
100-54600-47360 DC - CASE MANAGEMENT CHARGES 13,940.01
100-54600-47361 DC - MA CASE MANAGEMENT CHARGES 89.55
100-54600-47362 DC - CONGREGATE MEAL CHARGES 5,444.00
100-54600-47363 DC - HOME DELIVERED MEAL CHARGES 8,381.00
100-54600-50204 KITCHEN FUND 78.43
100-54910-46540 CEMETERY FEES 3,260.00
100-55300-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 175.00
100-55300-46750-32450800 REC PROGRAM-FITNESS 100.00
100-55300-46750-32452100 REC PROGRAM-BASKETBALL 3 ON 3 LEAGUE 540.00
100-55300-46750-32453600 PUB CHG - SPONSORSHIP PROGRAM 400.00
100-55300-46750-32453800 REC PROGRAM-PICKLERALL 20.00
100-55300-46751 SWIM POND 853.51
100-55300-46751-32600000 SWIM POND 786.50
100-55300-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES - TENNIS 273.99
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100-55300-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASKETBALL 552.00
100-55300-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-SOCCER-MINIBALL 479.50
100-55300-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASKETBALL BOYS 595.00
100-55300-46752-32456400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASKETBALL GIRLS 170.00
100-55300-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-FOOTBALL-YOUTH FLAG 395.00
100-55300-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-ENRICHMENT (339.00)
100-55300-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 (208.23)
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (139.46)
100-56300-44300 BUILDING PERMIT 18,580.02
100-56300-44310 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 8,840.62
100-56300-44320 PLUMBING PERMIT 5,865.62
100-56300-44330 HEATING PERMIT 6,165.62
100-56300-44900 MISC PERMITS 3,920.00
100-88888-41800 DELQ PERSONAL PROP INTEREST 857.15
100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 840.00
100-88888-48940 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 25.00
208-00000-14200 DUE FROM STATE OF WISCONSIN 500,000.00
215-55110-46710 LIBRARY FEES 131.61
215-55110-46712 COPY MACHINE 288.58
217-55110-48500 DONATIONS 855.74
223-55300-44950 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 19,056.00
223-60010-48500 DONATIONS 20,000.00
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 63,684.73
224-53300-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 600.00
224-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 151.25
229-54600-48550 DONATIONS 450.00
230-54600-47360 DC - CASE MANAGEMENT CHARGES 2,082.99
231-54600-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 370.00
232-54600-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 2,843.46
234-54420-48550 DONATIONS 2,803.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 2,719.95
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE (5.74)
245-00000-26500-50224001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50224002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,040.00
245-00000-26500-50224003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 540.00
245-00000-26500-50224004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 60.00
245-00000-26500-50224005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,360.00
245-00000-26500-50224006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 630.00
245-00000-26500-50224007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 325.00
245-00000-26500-50224008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 150.00
245-00000-26500-50224009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 80.00
245-00000-26500-50224010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 130.00
245-00000-26500-50224011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 600.00
245-00000-26500-50224012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 162.00
245-00000-26500-50224013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,000.00
245-00000-26500-50224014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 420.00
245-00000-26500-50224015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 300.00
245-00000-26500-50224016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 375.00
245-00000-26500-50224018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
245-00000-26500-50224019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 640.00
245-00000-26500-50224020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 250.00
245-00000-26500-50224021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 240.00
245-00000-26500-50224022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,086.00
245-00000-26500-50224023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 460.00
245-00000-26500-50224025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 390.00
245-00000-46742-50223501 TICKET SALES 1,512.00
245-00000-46742-50223502 TICKET SALES 825.00
245-00000-46742-50223503 TICKET SALES 1,900.00
245-00000-46742-50223504 TICKET SALES 1,400.00
245-00000-46742-50223505 TICKET SALES 660.00
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245-00000-46742-50223506 TICKET SALES 1,780.00
245-00000-46742-50223507 TICKET SALES 1,750.00
245-00000-46742-50223508 TICKET SALES 325.00
245-00000-46742-50223509 TICKET SALES 3,040.00
245-00000-46742-50223510 TICKET SALES 2,380.00
245-00000-46742-50223511 TICKET SALES 660.00
245-00000-46742-50223512 TICKET SALES 1,025.00
245-00000-46742-50223514 TICKET SALES 950.00
245-00000-46742-50223515 TICKET SALES 459.00
245-00000-46742-50223516 TICKET SALES 1,320.00
245-00000-46742-50223517 TICKET SALES 26.25
245-00000-46742-50223518 TICKET SALES 3,745.00
245-00000-46742-50223519 TICKET SALES 75.00
245-00000-46742-50223520 TICKET SALES 325.00
245-00000-46742-50223521 TICKET SALES 525.00
245-00000-46742-50223522 TICKET SALES 150.00
245-00000-46742-50223523 TICKET SALES 1,960.00
245-00000-46742-50223524 TICKET SALES 315.00
245-00000-46742-50223525 TICKET SALES 420.00
245-00000-46742-50223526 TICKET SALES 750.00
245-00000-46742-50223527 TICKET SALES 500.00
245-00000-46742-50223528 TICKET SALES 1,070.00
245-00000-46742-50223529 TICKET SALES 200.00
245-00000-46742-50223530 TICKET SALES 875.00
245-00000-46742-50223531 TICKET SALES 960.00
245-00000-46742-50223532 TICKET SALES 420.00
245-00000-46742-50223533 TICKET SALES 1,300.00
245-00000-46742-50223534 TICKET SALES 3,480.00
245-00000-46742-50223535 TICKET SALES 810.00
245-00000-46742-50223538 TICKET SALES 175.00
245-00000-46745-50210214 REVENUE-FEES 6,509.51
245-00000-46920-50210214 MEMBERSHIPS 2,605.00
245-00000-46930-50210214 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 2,746.00
245-00000-48500-50210214 DONATIONS 809.69
249-00000-13010 GARBAG 742 .72
249-53620-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 211.00
252-52100-48301 POLICE FUNDRAISER SALES 20.00
270-00000-26100 ADVANCE SA COLLECTIONS 2,525.33
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 789.20
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 34.53
270-53300-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 2,328.40
270-53300-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 578.18
290-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 157,829.00
411-00000-13010 RENTMC 2,515.89
603-00000-13010 EMS-0 26,066.60
603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 23,405.63
603-52340-46900 OTHER PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 427.85
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 1,347,569.50

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 451,868.15
208 TID #8 RIVERFRONT DEVELOPMENT 500,000.00
215 LIBRARY FUND 420.19
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 855.74
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 39,056.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 64,435.98
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 450.00
230 TOWN SENIOR PROGRAMMING 2,082.99
231 SENIORS IN NEED 370.00

232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 2,843.46
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234 FOOD PANTRY 2,803.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 64,909.66
249 REFUSE FUND 953.72
252 K9 FUND 20.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 6,255.64
290 SHARED RIDE SERVICES 157,829.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 2,515.89
603 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 49,900.08

* kK

TOTAL OF ITEMS TENDERED ***

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:

Tender Code/Desc.

(ACH) ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK
(C) CASH

(CC) CREDIT CARD

(K) CHECK/MONEY ORDER
(OHC)

OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CA

1,347,569.50

741,262.53
11,254.09
6,201.06
528,997.59
59,854.23

1,347,569.50
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100-52400-50120 BA 09/13/2023 9678 PLANNING ADMIN ASST RECLASSIFICATION 21,315.00
100-52400-50160 BA 09/13/2023 9678 PLANNING ADMIN ASST RECLASSIFICATION 1,631.00
100-56300-50120 BA 09/13/2023 9678 PLANNING ADMIN ASST RECLASSIFICATION (21,315.00)
100-56300-50160 BA 09/13/2023 9678 PLANNING ADMIN ASST RECLASSIFICATION (1,631.00)
The Administration Assistant was moved into Building Inspection as the primary duties for this position relate to that category.

100-53100-50110 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION 73,125.00
100-53100-50120 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS 41,304.00
100-53100-50129 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION 260.00
100-53100-50160 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION 5,614.00
100-53100-50160 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS 3,160.00
100-53100-50161 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION 4,990.00
100-53100-50161 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS 2,809.00
100-53100-50163 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION 16,039.00
100-53100-50163 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS 13,157.00
100-53100-50164 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION 729.00
100-53100-50164 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS 911.00
100-53100-50165 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION 14.00
100-53100-50165 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS 8.00
100-53300-50110 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION (73,125.00)
100-53300-50120 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS (41,304.00)
100-53300-50129 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION (260.00)
100-53300-50160 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION (5,614.00)
100-53300-50160 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS (3,160.00)
100-53300-50161 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION (4,990.00)
100-53300-50161 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS (2,809.00)
100-53300-50163 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION (16,039.00)
100-53300-50163 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS (13,157.00)
100-53300-50164 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION (729.00)
100-53300-50164 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS (911.00)
100-53300-50165 BA 09/13/2023 9679 DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS RECLASSIFICATION (14.00)
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100-53300-50165 BA 09/13/2023 9679 PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE MANAGER RECLASS (8.00)

The Wisconsin Department of Revenue specifically indicates that Administration costs in the Streets division of Public Works should be separated out as this is not a
qualified expenditure in the calculation of General Transportation Aids. The City had not done this in the past. The budget amendment moves the portion of the
Director of Public Works and Office Manager positions charged to Streets into the correct activity. The 2022 report the the Dept of Revenue was correctly done and

the 2024 proposed budget follows this same process.

100-55300-50215 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS 40,365.00
100-55300-50215-32450300 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,200.00)
100-55300-50215-32450700 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (840.00)
100-55300-50215-32450800 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (5,550.00)
100-55300-50215-32450900 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (3,960.00)
100-55300-50215-32451800 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (2,160.00)
100-55300-50215-32455000 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (3,000.00)
100-55300-50215-32455400 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,160.00)
100-55300-50215-32455900 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,000.00)
100-55300-50215-32456300 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (450.00)
100-55300-50215-32456400 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (300.00)
100-55300-50215-32456500 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (3,145.00)
100-55300-50215-32456700 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,440.00)
100-55300-50215-32456900 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (8,320.00)
100-55300-50215-32457000 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,800.00)
100-55300-50215-32457400 BA 09/19/2023 9695 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (6,040.00)
100-55300-50340 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS 28,261.00
100-55300-50340-32450000 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,600.00)
100-55300-50340-32450300 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (550.00)
100-55300-50340-32450700 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (90.00)
100-55300-50340-32450900 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (80.00)
100-55300-50340-32451800 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (70.00)
100-55300-50340-32452100 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (35.00)
100-55300-50340-32453500 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (520.00)
100-55300-50340-32453600 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (4,945.00)
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100-55300-50340-32453800 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,040.00)
100-55300-50340-32455100 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,400.00)
100-55300-50340-32455800 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,265.00)
100-55300-50340-32455900 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,770.00)
100-55300-50340-32456200 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (8,800.00)
100-55300-50340-32456300 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (660.00)
100-55300-50340-32456400 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (320.00)
100-55300-50340-32456500 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (3,808.00)
100-55300-50340-32456600 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (260.00)
100-55300-50340-32456900 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (480.00)
100-55300-50340-32457000 BA 09/19/2023 9697 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (568.00)
100-55300-50128 BA 09/19/2023 9701 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS 51,243.00
100-55300-50128-32400000 BA 09/19/2023 9701 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (51,243.00)
100-53200-50215-41900000 BA 09/20/2023 9703 CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMINATION 1,500.00
100-53200-50215-41900000 BA 09/20/2023 9703 CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMINATION (6,000.00)
100-53200-50216 BA 09/20/2023 9703 CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMINATION 4,500.00
100-53200-50340 BA 09/20/2023 9703 CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMINATION 10,000.00
100-53200-50340-41900000 BA 09/20/2023 9703 CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMINATION (10,000.00)
100-53200-50350 BA 09/20/2023 9703 CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMINATION 7,000.00
100-53200-50350-41900000 BA 09/20/2023 9703 CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMINATION (7,000.00)
100-53200-50351 BA 09/20/2023 9703 CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMINATION 7,000.00
100-53200-50351-41900000 BA 09/20/2023 9703 CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMINATION (7,000.00)
100-55300-50212 BA 09/20/2023 9706 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS 2,424.00
100-55300-50212-32400000 BA 09/20/2023 9706 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (2,424.00)
100-55300-50300 BA 09/20/2023 9706 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS 500.00
100-55300-50300-32400000 BA 09/20/2023 9706 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (500.00)
100-55300-50315 BA 09/20/2023 9706 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS 1,500.00
100-55300-50315-32400000 BA 09/20/2023 9706 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (1,500.00)
100-55300-50300 BA 09/20/2023 9708 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS 2,000.00
100-55300-50300-51300000 BA 09/20/2023 9708 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (2,000.00)
100-55400-48519 BA 09/20/2023 9710 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS 124,618.00
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100-55400-48519-32500000 BA 09/20/2023 9710 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (124,618.00)
100-55400-50316 BA 09/20/2023 9710 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS 4,000.00
100-55400-50316-32500000 BA 09/20/2023 9710 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGRAMS (4,000.00)
100-52200-50124 BA 09/20/2023 9712 ELIMINATE ACTIVITY CODE - FIRE 104,000.00
100-52200-50124-31800000 BA 09/20/2023 9712 ELIMINATE ACTIVITY CODE - FIRE (104,000.00)
100-52200-50210 BA 09/20/2023 9713 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - FIRE 6,000.00
100-52200-50210-31900000 BA 09/20/2023 9713 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - FIRE (6,000.00)
100-53300-50210 BA 09/20/2023 9719 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - STREETS 3,000.00
100-53300-50210-31200000 BA 09/20/2023 9719 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - STREETS (3,000.00)
100-53300-50215 BA 09/20/2023 9721 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - STREETS 65,000.00
100-53300-50215-50500000 BA 09/20/2023 9721 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - STREETS (65,000.00)
100-55300-46750 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS 41,760.00
100-55300-46750-32450000 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (1,300.00)
100-55300-46750-32450300 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (3,300.00)
100-55300-46750-32450700 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (1,200.00)
100-55300-46750-32450800 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (7,020.00)
100-55300-46750-32450900 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (6,000.00)
100-55300-46750-32451800 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (3,000.00)
100-55300-46750-32452100 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (540.00)
100-55300-46750-32452200 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (1,275.00)
100-55300-46750-32453500 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (1,225.00)
100-55300-46750-32453600 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (12,000.00)
100-55300-46750-32453800 BA 09/20/2023 9723 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (4,900.00)
100-55300-46752 BA 09/20/2023 9725 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS 81,680.00
100-55300-46752-32455000 BA 09/20/2023 9725 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (5,145.00)
100-55300-46752-32455100 BA 09/20/2023 9725 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (5,750.00)
100-55300-46752-32455400 BA 09/20/2023 9725 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (1,475.00)
100-55300-46752-32455800 BA 09/20/2023 9725 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (4,180.00)
100-55300-46752-32455900 BA 09/20/2023 9725 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (8,250.00)
100-55300-46752-32456200 BA 09/20/2023 9725 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (13,000.00)
100-55300-46752-32456300 BA 09/20/2023 9725 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS (2,550.00)
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ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGRAMS

100-55300-46752-32456400 BA
100-55300-46752-32456500 BA
100-55300-46752-32456600 BA
100-55300-46752-32456700 BA
100-55300-46752-32456900 BA
100-55300-46752-32457000 BA
100-55300-46752-32457400 BA

09/20/2023 9725
09/20/2023 9725
09/20/2023 9725
09/20/2023 9725
09/20/2023 9725
09/20/2023 9725
09/20/2023 9725

100-56300-50212 BA 09/20/2023 9728 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - PLANNING
100-56300-50212-32200000 BA 09/20/2023 9728 ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - PLANNING
100-52200-50245 BA 09/23/2023 9740 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - FIRE DEPT
100-52200-50245-41900000 BA 09/23/2023 9740 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - FIRE DEPT
100-52400-50215 BA 09/23/2023 9743 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - INSPECTION
100-52400-50215-32200000 BA 09/23/2023 9743 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - INSPECTION
100-55200-50290 BA 09/27/2023 9769 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - PARKS
100-55200-50290-31500000 BA 09/27/2023 9769 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - PARKS
100-55300-46720 BA 09/27/2023 9772 REC PROGRAM PROJECT ACCT ELIMINATE 9/27
100-55300-46720-51300000 BA 09/27/2023 9772 REC PROGRAM PROJECT ACCT ELIMINATE 9/27
215-55110-50128 BA 09/30/2023 9816 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - LIBRARY

215-55110-50128-20500000 BA 09/30/2023 9816 ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - LIBRARY

Continuation of the task to eliminate project codes for those departments where the breakdown was not providing beneficial value.

400-00000-48110 BA 09/21/2023 9731 TRANSFER FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53300
400-00000-49120 BA 09/21/2023 9731 TRANSFER FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53300
400-00000-49226 BA 09/21/2023 9731 TRANSFER FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53300
400-53300-48110 BA 09/21/2023 9731 TRANSFER FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53300
400-53300-49110 BA 09/21/2023 9731 TRANSFER FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53300
400-53300-49226 BA 09/21/2023 9731 TRANSFER FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53300

Continuation of the task to match revenues and expenditures together by department.

400-57332-50820-16070000 BA 09/21/2023 9731 ONE SIDED ENTRY TO BALANCE BUDGET
There was an error with the adopted 2023 budget that revenues did not match expenditures.

(850.00)
(13,050.00)
(1,650.00)
(1,600.00)
(14,000.00)
(2,600.00)
(7,580.00)
3,000.00
(3,000.00)
10,000.00
(10,000.00)
400.00
(400.00)
4,000.00
(4,000.00)
8,000.00
(8,000.00)
8,840.00
(8,840.00)

(45,000.00)
(3,444,130.00)
(344,985.00)
45,000.00
3,444,130.00
344,985.00

13,725.00
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410-52200-49110 BA 09/21/2023 9731 RECLASS FROM NOTES TO BONDS 452,630.00
410-52200-49120 BA 09/21/2023 9731 RECLASS FROM NOTES TO BONDS (452,630.00)
410-53300-49110 BA 09/21/2023 9731 RECLASS FROM NOTES TO BONDS 387,050.00
410-53300-49120 BA 09/21/2023 9731 RECLASS FROM NOTES TO BONDS (387,050.00)
410-55110-49110 BA 09/21/2023 9731 RECLASS FROM NOTES TO BONDS 50,000.00
410-55110-49120 BA 09/21/2023 9731 RECLASS FROM NOTES TO BONDS (50,000.00)
410-55300-49110 BA 09/21/2023 9731 RECLASS FROM NOTES TO BONDS 1,332,506.00
410-55300-49120 BA 09/21/2023 9731 RECLASS FROM NOTES TO BONDS (1,332,506.00)

Technical adjustment between debt issue types by the legal classification.

100-55500-50110 BA 09/26/2023 9764 RECLASS SENIOR NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR 95,000.00
100-55500-50120 BA 09/26/2023 9764 RECLASS SENIOR NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR (95,000.00)
To match where the position is budgeted to coincide with where the payroll system is posting activity - position is salary not hourly.

100-52120-47450 BA 09/29/2023 9780 BUILDING RENT RECLASSIFICATION 09/29/202 (73,500.00)
100-52120-48200 BA 09/29/2023 9780 BUILDING RENT RECLASSIFICATION 09/29/202 73,500.00
100-88888-47450 BA 09/29/2023 9780 BUILDING RENT RECLASSIFICATION 09/29/202 (50,000.00)
100-88888-48200 BA 09/29/2023 9780 BUILDING RENT RECLASSIFICATION 09/29/202 50,000.00
411-53200-47450 BA 09/29/2023 9780 BUILDING RENT RECLASSIFICATION 09/29/202 (25,000.00)
411-53200-47455 BA 09/29/2023 9780 BUILDING RENT RECLASSIFICATION 09/29/202 (30,543.00)
411-53200-48200 BA 09/29/2023 9780 BUILDING RENT RECLASSIFICATION 09/29/202 25,000.00
411-53200-48205 BA 09/29/2023 9780 BUILDING RENT RECLASSIFICATION 09/29/202 30,543.00

Moved rent charged to Stoughton Utilities and EMS from Department Charges to Rental Income as per guidance from the Wisconsin Department of Revenue.

270-53300-41110 BA 09/30/2023 9791 CORRECT PROPERTY TAX ACTIVITY (19,000.00)
270-53300-50930 BA 09/30/2023 9791 CORRECT PROPERTY TAX ACTIVITY (19,000.00)
Correction of a prior budget amendment posted in error.
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09/01/2023 Ref Numl: '9211"'
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 204-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY T. 14,642.58
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 205-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY T. 4,975.38
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 206-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY Ti 6,294.30
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 207-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY Ti 75,006.35
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 208-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY Ti 1,834.48
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 204-56400-41111 TAX INCREMENTS 14,642.58
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 205-56400-41111 TAX INCREMENTS 4,975.38
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 206-56400-41111 TAX INCREMENTS 6,294.30
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 207-56400-41111 TAX INCREMENTS 75,006.35
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 208-56400-41111 TAX INCREMENTS 1,834.48
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY T. 461,959.83
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51100-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 4,083.75
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51200-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 2,676.00
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51300-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 15,416.67
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51400-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 9,529.50
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51420-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 13,290.50
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51440-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 1,754.17
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51510-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 32,114.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51520-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 10,943.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51550-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 22,334.50
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-51930-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 21,733.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-52100-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 296,326.50
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-52200-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 30,431.50
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-52400-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 9,816.42
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-53200-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 22,372.25
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-53300-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 8,557.50
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-53310-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 6,000.00
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-53400-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 1,500.00
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-53420-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 8,416.67
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-54600-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 34,271.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-54910-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 2,166.67
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-55100-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 2,083.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-55200-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 31,455.08
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-55300-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 12,350.67
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-55400-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 2,597.00
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-55500-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 37,260.00
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-56300-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 8,113.58
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-56400-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 625.00
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-88888-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 163,792.75
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 215-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY T. 60,573.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 215-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 60,573.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 235-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY Ti 1,496.67
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 235-56700-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 1,496.67
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 245-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY Ti 19,573.00
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 245-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 19,573.00
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 261-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY T. 1,708.33
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MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 261-56720-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 1,708.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY T. 1,583.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 100-88888-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 1,583.33
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 290-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY T. 657.17
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 290-53520-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 657.17
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 300-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY T. 331,556.17
MONTHLY PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION 300-00000-41112 PROPERTY TAX - DEBT SER' 331,556.17
MONTHLY GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 249-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY T. 76,937.06
MONTHLY GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 249-53620-46420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 76,937.06
1,233,824.23 1,233,824.23
09/01/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9406"'
GL Trx #: 193694
RECLASS WORK COMP PROP TAX SEPT 20:100-51930-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 1,041.67
RECLASS WORK COMP PROP TAX SEPT 20:100-88888-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 1,041.67
1,041.67 1,041.67
09/01/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9580"
GL Trx #: 195775
RECORD SEPTEMBER DEPRECIATION 224-53300-50599 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 20,833.33
RECORD SEPTEMBER DEPRECIATION 224-00000-18900 ACCUM DEPRECIATION 20,833.33
20,833.33 20,833.33
09/06/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9664"
GL Trx #: 197301
RECLASSIFY SCOTT GRADY VISION CARE 100-51560-50175 VISION INSURANCE 16.30
RECLASSIFY SCOTT GRADY VISION CARE 100-00000-21573 VISION CARE 16.30
16.30 16.30
09/06/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9665"
GL Trx #: 197302
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-56710-41210 ROOM TAXES 5,317.00
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,317.00
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,317.00
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-88888-41210 ROOM TAXES 5,317.00
10,634.00 10,634.00
09/06/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9666"
GL Trx #: 197303
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-56710-41210 ROOM TAXES 5,317.00
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,317.00
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,317.00
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-88888-41210 ROOM TAXES 5,317.00
10,634.00 10,634.00
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09/07/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9667'
GL Trx #: 197304
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-56710-41210 ROOM TAXES 6,918.80
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,918.80
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,918.80
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-88888-41210 ROOM TAXES 6,918.80
13,837.60 13,837.60
09/07/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9671'
GL Trx #: 197448
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-52200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 1,671.69
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-53305-47460 CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTI 1,671.69
1,671.69 1,671.69
09/07/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9672'
GL Trx #: 197449
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-52100-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 1,110.65
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-53305-47460 CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTI 1,110.65
1,110.65 1,110.65
09/07/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9673'
GL Trx #: 197450
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI!100-55200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 1,720.35
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI!100-53305-47460 CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTI 1,720.35
1,720.35 1,720.35
09/07/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9674'
GL Trx #: 197451
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-53300-50336 EQUIP MAINTENANCE 274.74
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 274.74
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 274.74
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-53305-47460 CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTI 274.74
549.48 549.48
09/07/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9675'
GL Trx #: 197452
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-52300-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 603.21
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 603.21
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 603.21
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-53305-47460 CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTI 603.21

1,206.42 1,206.42
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09/07/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9676'
GL Trx #: 197453
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STREET INFI1100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,377.22
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STREET INFI100-53305-47460 CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTI 2,377.22
2,377.22 2,377.22
09/11/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9677"
GL Trx #: 197557
COURT PAYING POLICE FOR BLOOD TEST 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 62.82
COURT PAYING POLICE FOR BLOOD TEST 100-52100-45110 BLOOD DRAW FEES 62.82
62.82 62.82
09/14/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9681"
GL Trx #: 198150
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-00000-21510 FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAXI 93.12
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-00000-21513 MEDICARE PAYABLE 11.72
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-00000-21513 MEDICARE PAYABLE 11.72
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-52100-50160 FICA TAXES 11.72
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-00000-21511 STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES 37.54
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-00000-21512 FICA PAYABLE 50.15
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-00000-21512 FICA PAYABLE 50.15
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-52100-50160 FICA TAXES 50.15
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-00000-13014 RECEIVABLE- PAYROLL 616.43
BAUER PAYROLL CORRECTION 100-52100-50122 WAGES - DISPATCH 808.96
870.83 870.83
09/14/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9682"
GL Trx #: 198152
RECLASS COUNCIL ROOM TABLE INSERT 100-51100-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 40.00
RECLASS COUNCIL ROOM TABLE INSERT 100-51100-50409 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (NON( 40.00
RECLASS COUNCIL NAME PLATES 100-51100-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12.47
RECLASS COUNCIL NAME PLATES 100-51100-50409 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (NON( 12.47
52.47 52.47
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09/15/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9683'
GL Trx #: 198151
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 215-55110-50213 SALES TAX 16.23
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H 21,871.50
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 252-52100-50213 SALES TAX 8.53
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 21,896.29
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16.23
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 21,871.50
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 252-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 8.53
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 23,087.04
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 100-51510-41222 SALES TAX DISCOUNT 116.02
TO RECORD SALES TAX AUGUST 2023 100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX - RECREATION 1,306.77
45,099.32 45,099.32
09/15/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9684'
GL Trx #: 198153
RECLASS DSS MAINTENANCE NOV-DEC :100-51440-50401 SOFTWARE AND SUPPORT 170.00
RECLASS DSS MAINTENANCE NOV-DEC :100-51440-50215 ELECTION WORKERS 170.00
RECLASS DSS MAINTENANCE JAN-OCT :100-00000-12550 PREPAID EXPENSES 850.00
RECLASS DSS MAINTENANCE JAN-OCT :100-51440-50215 ELECTION WORKERS 850.00
TRANSFER TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 100-51440-50316 RENT EXPENSE 150.00
TRANSFER TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 100-51440-50448 FACILITY RENTAL 150.00
1,170.00 1,170.00
09/15/2023 Ref Numl: '9685'
RECLASS YTD WISC FEES 09-15-2023 100-51520-50411 BANK FEES 261.93
RECLASS YTD WISC FEES 09-15-2023 100-51520-50401 SOFTWARE AND SUPPORT 261.93
261.93 261.93
09/17/2023 Ref Numl: '9686'
ALLOCATE K-9 HEALTH/DENTAL TO GEN 1100-52100-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 906.62
ALLOCATE K-9 HEALTH/DENTAL TO GEN 1100-52100-50164 DENTAL INSURANCE 41.07
ALLOCATE K-9 HEALTH/DENTAL TO GEN 1100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 947.69
ALLOCATE K-9 HEALTH/DENTAL TO GEN 1252-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 947.69
ALLOCATE K-9 HEALTH/DENTAL TO GEN 1252-52100-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 906.62
ALLOCATE K-9 HEALTH/DENTAL TO GEN 1252-52100-50164 DENTAL INSURANCE 41.07
RECLASS OPERATING EXPENDITURES 252-52100-50434 K9 SUPPLIES 9.99
RECLASS OPERATING EXPENDITURES 252-52100-50436 FUNDRAISING ITEMS 665.00
RECLASS OPERATING EXPENDITURES 252-52100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 674.99
2,570.37 2,570.37





10/11/2023 02:01 PM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 6/36
User: DAVE FOR POST DATES FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
09/17/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9687'
GL Trx #: 198156
TRANSFER INTEREST TO CORRECT DEPAR'234-55100-48110 INTEREST INCOME 5,129.45
TRANSFER INTEREST TO CORRECT DEPAR'234-54420-48110 INTEREST INCOME 5,129.45
5,129.45 5,129.45
09/19/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9688'
GL Trx #: 198196
TO RECORD SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX RENTAI100-51520-50411 BANK FEES 83.00
TO RECORD SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX RENTA:100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 83.00
83.00 83.00
09/19/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9689'
GL Trx #: 198197
DANE CO SPECIALS COLLECTED - TAX R(100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 28,574.73
DANE CO SPECIALS COLLECTED - TAX R(100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 28,081.68
DANE CO SPECIALS COLLECTED - TAX R(100-88888-48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 493.05
28,574.73 28,574.73
09/19/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9690'
GL Trx #: 198199
TO CORRECT AUGUST SALES TAX AMOUNT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.03
TO CORRECT AUGUST SALES TAX AMOUNT 100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX - RECREATION 0.03
0.03 0.03
09/19/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9694'
GL Trx #: 198201
PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN WAGES RECLASS 100-53100-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 162,120.00
PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN WAGES RECLASS 100-53300-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 162,120.00
162,120.00 162,120.00
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User: DAVE FOR POST DATES FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

09/19/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9696"

GL Trx #: 198348
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32450800 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 531.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32455000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 4,232.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32455400 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 2,897.60
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32455900 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 600.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32456300 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 550.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32456400 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 375.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32456500 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 3,196.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32456700 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,128.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32456900 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 3,380.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32457000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,168.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215-32457400 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 5,958.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 24,015.60

24,015.60 24,015.60

09/19/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9698"

GL Trx #: 198349
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32450300 OPERATING EXPENSES-SOFTI 180.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32455900 OPERATING EXPENSES-SOCCI 949.75
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32456300 OPERATING EXPENSES-BASKI 136.15
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32456500 OPERATING EXPENSES-FOOQOTI 1,261.84
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32456900 OPERATING EXPENSES-OUTD( 375.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32457000 OPERATING EXPENSES-VOLII 430.54
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 16,910.37
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-RECRI 253.39
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32453500 OPERATING EXPENSES-COMMI 339.17
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32453600 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPON! 5,011.42
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32453800 OPERATING EXPENSES-PICK: 2,962.29
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32455800 OPERATING EXPENSES-BASEI 1,285.60
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32456200 OPERATING EXPENSES-SKI ( 3,495.22
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50340-32456600 OPERATING EXPENSES-SOFTI 230.00

16,910.37 16,910.37
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Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
09/19/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9699'
GL Trx #: 198350
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160-32400000 FICA TAXES 280.53
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160-32450000 FICA TAXES 6.12
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160-32452200 FICA TAXES 38.30
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160-32455100 FICA TAXES 23.71
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160-32455900 FICA TAXES 41.51
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160-32456500 FICA TAXES 24.09
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160-32457000 FICA TAXES 47.43
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160-32600000 FICA TAXES - TROLL BEACI 2,040.69
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160-51300000 FICA TAXES 34.23
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50160 FICA TAXES
2,536.61
09/19/2023 Ref Numl: '9700'
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50151-32400000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-RECRE! 1,061.19
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50151-32452200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-REC-BI 9.42
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50151-32455100 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-REC-B: 23.72
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50151-32455900 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-REC-S( 280.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50151-51300000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-REC-P. 187.70
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
1,562.03
09/19/2023 Ref Numl: '9702'
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50128-32450000 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 80.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50128-32452200 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY-REC-] 624.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50128-32455100 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY-REC-] 620.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50128-32455900 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY-REC-! 262.50
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50128-32456500 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY-REC-! 315.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS REC PROGI100-55300-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY

1,901.

50
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09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9704'
GL Trx #: 198353
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES - CITY 200.00
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES - OPER; 581.68
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50215-41900000 QUTSIDE SERVICES - CITY 803.82
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 22.14
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 7,323.40
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES 7,323.40
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 3,056.30
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50350-41900000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 3,056.30
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50351 REPATIRS/MAINTENANCE - C. 4,861.36
CITY BUILDINGS PROJECT ACCTS ELIMII100-53200-50351-41900000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - C: 4,861.36
16,044.88 16,044.88
09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9705'
GL Trx #: 198354
BUDDY BAGS TO NATIONAL NIGHT OUT - 100-00000-39620 FUND BAL REST POLICE 46.00
BUDDY BAGS TO NATIONAL NIGHT OUT - 100-00000-39820 FUND BAIL ASSIGN POLICE 46.00
46.00 46.00
09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9707'
GL Trx #: 198355
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50152 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 2,192.24
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50152-32400000 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 2,192.24
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50161 WRS - CGENERAL 255.89
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50161-32400000 WRS - GENERAL 255.89
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 7.27
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50165-32400000 LIFE INSURANCE 7.27
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 918.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50212-32400000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE -RECRI] 918.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50213 SALES TAX 5,296.06
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX - RECREATION 5,296.06
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 354.09
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50300-32400000 MISC EXPENSES-RECREATIOI 354.09
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 673.79
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS - RE( 673.79
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPEC: 8,116.09
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50344-32400000 QOPERATING EXPENSES-ACTI® 8,116.09
17,813.43 17,813.43
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09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9709'
GL Trx #: 198356
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50152 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 14.01
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50152-51300000 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE- 14.01
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50161 WRS - GENERAL 31.38
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50161-51300000 WRS - GENERAL 31.38
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 0.90
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50165-51300000 LIFE INSURANCE 0.90
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50210 TELEPHONE 747 .44
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50210-51300000 TELEPHONE - PARKS & OPEI 747 .44
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 4,058.70
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55300-50300-51300000 MISC EXPENSES - PARKS & 4,058.70
4,852.43 4,852.43
09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9711"'
GL Trx #: 198357
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-48519-32500000 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION - YOI 81,903.57
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-48519 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION 81,903.57
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 11,882.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50127-32500000 WAGES - PART TIME - YOU' 11,882.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,156.03
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50151-32500000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - YOU' 1,156.03
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50152 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 2,182.90
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50152-32500000 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 2,182.90
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50160 FICA TAXES 1,182.11
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50160-32500000 FICA TAXES 1,182.11
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50161 WRS - GENERAL 291.69
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50161-32500000 WRS - GENERAL 291.69
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 13.60
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50165-32500000 LIFE INSURANCE 13.60
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50316 RENT EXPENSE 4,505.06
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - REC PROGI100-55400-50316-32500000 RENT EXPENSE - YOUTH CEI 4,505.06
103,116.96 103,116.96
09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9714'
GL Trx #: 198358
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - FIRE 100-52200-50210 TELEPHONE 2,073.80
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - FIRE 100-52200-50210-31900000 TELEPHONE 2,073.80
2,073.80 2,073.80
09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9716"
GL Trx #: 198450
MOVE FROM WISC TO CHECKING 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75,000.00
MOVE FROM WISC TO CHECKING 207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 75,000.00
75,000.00 75,000.00
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09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9717'
GL Trx #: 198451
MOVE FROM WISC TO CHECKING 234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20,000.00
MOVE FROM WISC TO CHECKING 234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 20,000.00
20,000.00 20,000.00
09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9718"
GL Trx #: 198452
TRANSFER FROM WISC TO CHECKING 225-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,000.00
TRANSFER FROM WISC TO CHECKING 225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9720'
GL Trx #: 198453
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - STREETS 100-53300-50210 TELEPHONE 2,465.56
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - STREETS 100-53300-50210-31200000 TELEPHONE 2,465.56
2,465.56 2,465.56
09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9722"
GL Trx #: 198454
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - STREETS 100-53300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 37,221.89
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - STREETS 100-53300-50215-50500000 CONTRACTED SERVICES/URBj 37,221.89
37,221.89 37,221.89
09/20/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9724'
GL Trx #: 198455
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46750-32450000 REC PROGRAM FEES 936.16
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46750-32450800 REC PROGRAM FEES 635.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46750-32452100 REC PROGRAM FEES 540.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46750-32452200 REC PROGRAM FEES 139.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46750-32453500 REC PROGRAM FEES 1,640.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46750-32453600 REC PROGRAM FEES 18,560.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46750-32453700 REC PROGRAM FEES 135.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46750-32453800 REC PROGRAM FEES 5,064.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46750 REC PROGRAM FEES 27,379.16

27,514.16 27,514.16
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09/20/2023 Ref Numl: '9726'
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES - 5,709.49
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BA! 1,326.28
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-GO: 3,599.50
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32455800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BA! 4,371.98
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-SO( 7,649.21
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32456200 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-SK: 3,470.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BA! 1,195.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32456400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BA! 170.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-FO( 13,571.36
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32456600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-SOI 1,705.01
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32456700 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-YOI 1,019.99
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-VO: 65.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-ENI 9,134.51
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - REC PROGI100-55300-46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 52,987.33
52,987.33 52,987.33
09/20/2023 Ref Numl: '9727'
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - IT 100-55500-50120 WAGES 6,608.01
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - IT 100-55500-50120-50100000 WAGES 6,608.01
6,608.01 6,608.01
09/20/2023 Ref Numl: '9729'
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - PLANNING 100-56300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 2,379.21
ELIMINATE PROJECT CODES - PLANNING 100-56300-50212-32200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 2,379.21
2,379.21 2,379.21
09/21/2023 Ref Numl: '9732'
AUGUST 2023 STORMWATER REVENUE 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 66,454.23
AUGUST 2023 STORMWATER REVENUE 224-53300-46300 STORMWATER USER FEES 66,454.23
AUGUST 2023 STORMWATER REVENUE 224-53300-50217 STOUGHTON UTILITIES FEE! 2,773.83
AUGUST 2023 STORMWATER REVENUE 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2,773.83
69,228.06 69,228.06
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09/21/2023 Ref Numl: '9733'
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50120 WAGES 25,479.56
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50160 FICA TAXES 1,929.97
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50161 WRS - GENERAL 1,732.57
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50164 DENTAL INSURANCE 533.00
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,720.13
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 26.85
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50120 WAGES 25,479.56
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50160 FICA TAXES 1,929.97
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50161 WRS - GENERAL 1,732.57
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50164 DENTAL INSURANCE 533.00
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,720.13
WAGNER 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 26.85
37,422.08 37,422.08
09/21/2023 Ref Numl: '9734'
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50110 SALARIES 44,663.14
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50160 FICA TAXES 3,139.70
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50161 WRS - GENERAL 3,037.09
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50164 DENTAL INSURANCE 424.98
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 9,379.74
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53100-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 41.38
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50110 SALARIES 44,663.14
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50160 FICA TAXES 3,139.70
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50161 WRS - GENERAL 3,037.09
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50164 DENTAL INSURANCE 424.98
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 9,379.74
HEBERT 2023 WAGE TRANSFER 100-53300-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 41.38
60,686.03 60,686.03
09/22/2023 Ref Numl: '9735"
TRANSFER DUES TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 100-51400-50320 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 150.00
TRANSFER DUES TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 100-51400-50420 MEMBERSHIP DUES 150.00
150.00 150.00
09/22/2023 Ref Numl: '9736'
RECLASS MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT CHi100-55500-46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICI 1,000.00
RECLASS MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT CHi100-55500-47302 CHARGES TO MUNICIPALITII 1,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
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09/22/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9737'
GL Trx #: 198670
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-2(100-55500-50151-40100000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 5.96
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-2(100-55500-50151-40300000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 29.37
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-2(100-55500-50151-42000000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,145.12
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-21100-55500-50151-50100000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 631.47
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-21100-55500-50152-42000000 HEALTH/DENTAIL INSURANCE 3,601.12
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-21100-55500-50152-50100000 HEALTH/DENTAIL INSURANCE 677.52
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-21100-55500-50160 FICA TAXES 1,446.31
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-2(100-55500-50161 WRS - GENERAL 1,286.72
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-2(100-55500-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 4,058.53
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-21100-55500-50164 DENTAIL INSURANCE 220.11
INFO TECH BENEFITS RECLASS 09-22-2(100-55500-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 78.89
7,090.56 7,090.56
09/22/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9738"
GL Trx #: 198671
ELIM INATE PROJECT ACCTS PLANNING9,100-56300-50160 FICA TAXES 4.50
ELIM INATE PROJECT ACCTS PLANNING9,100-56300-50161-20740000 WRS - GENERAL 4.50
4.50 4.50
09/22/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9739'
GL Trx #: 198672
RECLASS OPERA HOUSE JANUARY BENEFI'245-55190-50160 FICA TAXES 1,116.92
RECLASS OPERA HOUSE JANUARY BENEFI'245-55190-50161 WRS - GENERAL 996.24
RECLASS OPERA HOUSE JANUARY BENEFI'245-55190-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,358.28
RECLASS OPERA HOUSE JANUARY BENEFI'245-55190-50164 DENTAIL INSURANCE 220.11
RECLASS OPERA HOUSE JANUARY BENEFI'245-55190-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 26.21
RECLASS OPERA HOUSE JANUARY BENEFI'245-55190-50151-50200000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,139.37
RECLASS OPERA HOUSE JANUARY BENEFI'245-55190-50152-50200000 HEALTH/DENTAIL INSURANCE 3,578.39
5,717.76 5,717.76
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09/23/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9741'
GL Trx #: 198673
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50160 FICA TAXES 1,511.19
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50161 WRS - GENERAL 285.76
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50162 WRS - PROTECTIVE 1,675.98
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,641.26
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50164 DENTAIL INSURANCE 160.02
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 53.50
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50151-31800000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,262.36
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50151-31900000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 279.79
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50151-32000000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 984.28
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50152-31800000 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 1,826.20
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50152-31900000 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 53.10
RECLASS JANUARY BENEFITS FIRE DEPT 100-52200-50152-32000000 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 921.98
6,327.71 6,327.71
09/23/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9742'
GL Trx #: 198674
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - FIRE DEP'100-52200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 15,877.29
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - FIRE DEP'100-52200-50245-41900000 BUILDING & GROUNDS .29
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - FIRE DEP'100-52200-50320 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 576.00
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCTS - FIRE DEP'100-52200-50320-31800000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS .00
16,453.29 .29
09/24/2023 Ref Numl: '9744'
TRANSFER TO CORRECT DEPARTMENT 249-00000-46420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 20.18
TRANSFER TO CORRECT DEPARTMENT 249-53620-46420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES .18
20.18 .18
09/25/2023 Ref Numl: '9745"
ELIM INATE PROJECT ACCTS PLANNING9,100-56300-50160 FICA TAXES .50
ELIM INATE PROJECT ACCTS PLANNING9,100-56300-50161-20740000 WRS - GENERAL 4.50
4.50 .50
09/25/2023 Ref Numl: '9746"
REALLOCATE VOIDED CHECK - NO ACTIV:100-55300-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES-ENI 143.00
REALLOCATE VOIDED CHECK - NO ACTIV:100-55300-46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES .00
143.00 .00
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09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9747'
GL Trx #: 198693
STALE CHECK #73155 - ANTHONY ROMAN 100-00000-21102 TAX OVERPAYMENTS 174.42
STALE CHECK #73155 - ANTHONY ROMAN 100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 174.42
174.42 174.42
09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9748'
GL Trx #: 198694
STALE CHECK #73493 - RICHARD CLAUS 215-00000-46710 LIBRARY FEES 13.00
STALE CHECK #73493 RICHARD CLAUS 100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 13.00
STALE CHECK #73493 RICHARD CLAUS 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13.00
STALE CHECK #73493 RICHARD CLAUS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13.00
26.00 26.00
09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9749'
GL Trx #: 198695
STALE CHECK #74165 - SARAH CAPIK 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.20
STALE CHECK #74165 - SARAH CAPIK 100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 25.20
25.20 25.20
09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9750'
GL Trx #: 198696
STALE CHECK #74544 - CINEMA CREAMEI100-51400-50340-41200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 110.00
STALE CHECK #74544 - CINEMA CREAMEI100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 110.00
110.00 110.00
09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9751'
GL Trx #: 198697
STALE CHECK #74917 - RUNNING WITH :100-52100-50425 MEALS 180.00
STALE CHECK #74917 - RUNNING WITH :100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 180.00
180.00 180.00
09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9752!
GL Trx #: 198708
STALE CHECK #74955 - JIMMIE JOHNSO01603-00000-13016 ACCTS REC - AMBULANCE 200.00
STALE CHECK #74955 - JIMMIE JOHNSO01100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 200.00
STALE CHECK #74955 - JIMMIE JOHNSO01603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 200.00
STALE CHECK #74955 - JIMMIE JOHNSO01100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 200.00

400.00 400.00
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09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9753'
GL Trx #: 198709
STALE CHECK #75018 E.P. HANSEN 215-00000-46710 LIBRARY FEES 15.99
STALE CHECK #75018 E.P. HANSEN 100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 15.99
STALE CHECK #75018 E.P. HANSEN 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 15.99
STALE CHECK #75018 E.P. HANSEN 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 15.99
31.98 31.98
09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9754"
GL Trx #: 198710
STALE CHECK #75151 JOSEY BROWN 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 12.00
STALE CHECK #75151 - JOSEY BROWN 100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 12.00
12.00 12.00
09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9755!
GL Trx #: 198711
STALE CHECK #75375 ELIOT ZOELLNEI215-00000-46710 LIBRARY FEES 16.99
STALE CHECK #75375 ELIOT ZOELLNEI100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 16.99
STALE CHECK #75375 ELIOT ZOELLNEI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16.99
STALE CHECK #75375 ELIOT ZOELLNEI215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16.99
33.98 33.98
09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9756'
GL Trx #: 198712
STALE CHECK #76132 MARJORIE SCHUI245-00000-26500-50223001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 149.66
STALE CHECK #76132 MARJORIE SCHUI100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 149.66
STALE CHECK #76132 MARJORIE SCHUI245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 149.66
STALE CHECK #76132 MARJORIE SCHUI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 149.66
299.32 299.32
09/25/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9757!
GL Trx #: 198713
STALE CHECK #76469 - WILLARD MCLIM:603-00000-13016 ACCTS REC - AMBULANCE 200.00
STALE CHECK #76469 - WILLARD MCLIM:100-00000-21200 UNCLAIMED FUNDS 200.00
STALE CHECK #76469 - WILLARD MCLIM:100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 200.00
STALE CHECK #76469 - WILLARD MCLIM:603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 200.00
400.00 400.00
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09/26/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9758'
GL Trx #: 198714
THIRD QUARTER ALLOCATION 100-54600-43335 FED GRANT - NUTRITION C( 3,855.25
THIRD QUARTER ALLOCATION 100-54600-43336 FED GRANT - NUTRITION H¢ 1,463.50
THIRD QUARTER ALLOCATION 100-54600-47362 DC - CONGREGATE MEAL CH: 3,855.25
THIRD QUARTER ALLOCATION 100-54600-47363 DC - HOME DELIVERED MEA: 1,463.50
5,318.75 5,318.75
09/26/2023 Ref Numl: '9761'
RECLASS BREWER FIELD TRIP BUS PAYMI232-54600-50463 FIELD TRIPS 1,351.50
RECLASS BREWER FIELD TRIP BUS PAYMI232-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,351.50
1,351.50 1,351.50
09/26/2023 Ref Numl: '9760'
REALLOCATE ANNEX UTILITY CHARGES 100-54600-50220 UTILITIES 2,719.88
REALLOCATE ANNEX UTILITY CHARGES 100-53200-50221 UTILITIES-SENIOR CENTER 2,719.88
2,719.88 2,719.88
09/26/2023 Ref Numl: '9765'
RECLASSIFTY INTEREST INCOME 400-00000-48110 INTEREST INCOME 95,139.05
RECLASSIFTY INTEREST INCOME 400-53300-48110 INTEREST INCOME 95,139.05
95,139.05 95,139.05
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09/26/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9766"
GL Trx #: 198721
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,061.48
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50164 DENTAL INSURANCE 158.78
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50152 HEALTH/DENTAIL INSURANCE 2,206.25
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50152-32600000 HEALTH/DENTAIL INSURANCE 14.01
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55400-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,061.48
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55400-50164 DENTAIL INSURANCE 121.42
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55400-50152 HEALTH/DENTAIL INSURANCE 2,182.90
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50160 FICA TAXES 791.65
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50160 FICA TAXES 164.51
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50161 WRS - GENERAL 720.74
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50161 WRS - GENERAL 36.33
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50161-32600000 WRS - GENERAL 36.33
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 11.00
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 1.04
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50165-32600000 LIFE INSURANCE 1.04
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,562.03
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50151-32600000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-TROLL 125.87
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55400-50160 FICA TAXES 599.43
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55400-50160 FICA TAXES 95.77
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55400-50161 WRS - GENERAL 449.02
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55400-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 11.81
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,156.03
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50160-32600000 FICA TAXES - TROLL BEACI] 2,001.03
ADJUST REC PROGRAMS BENEFITS 09/26,100-55300-50160 FICA TAXES 2,001.03
9,285.49 9,285.49
09/26/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9767"
GL Trx #: 198722
RECLASS SAYC CAMERA PROJECT 100-55400-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 6,248.82
RECLASS SAYC CAMERA PROJECT 100-55400-50428 SMALL ITEMS OF EQUIPMEN' 6,248.82
6,248.82 6,248.82
09/27/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9768'
GL Trx #: 198723
TRANSFER FROM CREDIT CARD TO CHECK:245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 500,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CREDIT CARD TO CHECK:245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 500,000.00
500,000.00 500,000.00
09/27/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9770"
GL Trx #: 198724
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - PARKS 100-55200-50290 EQUIP RENTAL/LEASE 1,550.50
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - PARKS 100-55200-50290-31500000 EQUIP RENTAL/LEASE 1,550.50
1,550.50 1,550.50
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09/27/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9771'
GL Trx #: 198726
RECLASS TROLL BEACH REVENUES 09/27,100-55300-46751 TROLIL BEACH FEES 853.51
RECLASS TROLL BEACH REVENUES 09/27,100-55300-46751-32600000 TROLIL BEACH FEES 853.51
853.51 853.51
09/27/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9773'
GL Trx #: 198733
REC PROGAM POJ ACCT ELIMINATE 9/27,100-55300-46720 PARK RESERVATIONS 7,392.89
REC PROGAM POJ ACCT ELIMINATE 9/27,100-55300-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 7,392.89
REC PROGAM POJ ACCT ELIMINATE 9/27,100-55300-50340-32600000 OPERATING EXPENSES-TROIL: 200.00
REC PROGAM POJ ACCT ELIMINATE 9/27,100-55300-50340-32650200 OPERATING EXPENSES-SWIMI 200.00
7,592.89 7,592.89
09/27/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9774'
GL Trx #: 198734
PERSONAL PROPERTY CORRECTION 09/27,205-56400-43431 PERSONAIL PROPERTY AID 40,042.38
PERSONAL PROPERTY CORRECTION 09/27,205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40,042.38
PERSONAL PROPERTY CORRECTION 09/27,100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40,042.38
PERSONAL PROPERTY CORRECTION 09/27,100-88888-43431 PERSONAIL PROPERTY AID 40,042.38
80,084.76 80,084.76
09/28/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9775'
GL Trx #: 198923
MOVE YOUTH CENTER WAGES TO REC WAGI100-55300-50110 SALARIES 4,582.64
MOVE YOUTH CENTER WAGES TO REC WAGI100-55400-50110 SALARIES 4,582.64
4,582.64 4,582.64
09/28/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9777'
GL Trx #: 199005
RECLASS BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 225-00000-34028 RESERVED - BATILEY SISTEI 245.40
RECLASS BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 225-00000-39600 FUND BALANCE RESTRICTED 24,100.34
RECLASS BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 225-00000-39700 FUND BALANCE COMMITTED 23,854.94
RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 225-54910-48109 INTEREST 4.04
RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNT 225-54910-48110 INTEREST INCOME 4.04
24,104.38 24,104.38
09/28/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9778"
GL Trx #: 199006
REMOVE ACTIVITY FROM DEPT 55100 261-55100-48110 INTEREST INCOME 18.49
REMOVE ACTIVITY FROM DEPT 55100 261-56720-48110 INTEREST INCOME 18.49
REMOVE ACTIVITY FROM DEPT 55100 261-56720-50405 PROFESSIONAIL SERVICES 607.50
REMOVE ACTIVITY FROM DEPT 55100 261-55100-50405 PROFESSIONAIL SERVICES 607.50
625.99 625.99
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09/28/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9779'
GL Trx #: 199007
ADJUST SENIOR CENTER ACTIVITY 254-54600-43310 FED GRANT - ARPA 52.02
ADJUST SENIOR CENTER ACTIVITY 254-00000-28500 UNEARNED REVENUE 52.02
RECOGNIZE SACF CONTRIBUTION 254-00000-28500 UNEARNED REVENUE 100,000.00
RECOGNIZE SACF CONTRIBUTION 254-54980-43310 FED GRANT - ARPA 100,000.00
100,052.02 100,052.02
09/29/2023 Ref Numl: '9781'
411-53200-47450 DEPT CHG - UTILITY RENT 26,728.99
411-53200-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY B: 26,728.99
26,728.99 26,728.99
09/30/2023 Ref Numl: '9352'
RECLASS SEPTEMBER PROPERTY TAX 215-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 60,573.33
RECLASS SEPTEMBER PROPERTY TAX 215-55110-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 60,573.33
60,573.33 60,573.33
09/30/2023 Ref Numl: '9441"'
SEPTEMBER ESTIMATED DEPRECIATION 603-52300-50599 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 4,333.33
SEPTEMBER ESTIMATED DEPRECIATION 603-00000-18900 ACCUM DEPRECIATION 4,333.33
4,333.33 4,333.33
09/30/2023 Ref Numl: '9465'
SEPTEMBER FLEET MAINTENANCE REVENUI100-53300-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 4,291.67
SEPTEMBER FLEET MAINTENANCE REVENUI100-53305-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 4,291.67
4,291.67 4,291.67
09/30/2023 Ref Numl: '9785'
RECLASS ASSOCIATED BANK FEES 205-56400-50635 PAYING AGENT FEE 158.33
RECLASS ASSOCIATED BANK FEES 205-56400-50423 FILING FEES 158.33
158.33 158.33
09/30/2023 Ref Numl: '9786'
208-56400-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL/LEASE 7,548.20
208-56400-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL/LEASE 7,548.20
7,548.20 7,548.20
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09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9788"
GL Trx #: 199213
RECLASS FENCE RENTAL 208-56400-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL/LEASE 7,548.20
RECLASS FENCE RENTAL 208-57310-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 7,548.20
7,548.20 7,548.20
09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9789'
GL Trx #: 199216
FUND 208 NEGATIVE CASH RECLASS 09-:208-00000-25100 DUE TO GENERAIL FUND 168,161.73
FUND 208 NEGATIVE CASH RECLASS 09-:208-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 168,161.73
FUND 208 NEGATIVE CASH RECLASS 09-:100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 168,161.73
FUND 208 NEGATIVE CASH RECLASS 09-:100-00000-15208 DUE FROM TIF #8 168,161.73
336,323.46 336,323.46
09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9792"
GL Trx #: 199217
RECLASS BEGINNING FUND BALANCE PER 270-00000-39800 FUND BALANCE ASSIGNED 609,086.89
RECLASS BEGINNING FUND BALANCE PER 270-00000-39700 FUND BALANCE COMMITTED 609,086.89
RECLASS FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53.270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 2,388.79
RECLASS FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53.270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 113.84
RECLASS FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53.270-53300-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 2,388.79
RECLASS FROM DEPT 00000 TO DEPT 53.270-53300-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 113.84
CORRECT PROPERTY TAX ACTIVITY 270-53300-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIOI 19,000.00
CORRECT PROPERTY TAX ACTIVITY 270-53300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 19,000.00
TRANSFER AS PER ADOPTED BUDGET 270-53300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 344,985.00
TRANSFER AS PER ADOPTED BUDGET 270-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 344,985.00
TRANSFER AS PER ADOPTED BUDGET 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 344,985.00
TRANSFER AS PER ADOPTED BUDGET 400-53300-49226 TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSI 344,985.00
1,320,559.52 1,320,559.52
09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9790"
GL Trx #: 199218
TO RECORD SEPTEMBER ACTIVITY 270-00000-26200 DEF INFLOW - CURB AND Gl 3,117.60
TO RECORD SEPTEMBER ACTIVITY 270-00000-12601 SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C . 3,117.60
3,117.60 3,117.60
09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9793"
GL Trx #: 199357
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 225.29
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-55110-46710 LIBRARY FEES 187.89
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-55110-46712 COPY MACHINE 37.40
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.217-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 25.82
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.217-55110-48500 DONATIONS 25.82
251.11 251.11
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09/30/2023 Ref Numl: '9800"'
TO RECORD INTEREST - O. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 66.39
TO RECORD INTEREST - O. 245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST INCOME 66.39
66.39 66.39
09/30/2023 Ref Numl: '9801'
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0.H. 245-55190-50216-50200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 16,172.32
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 16,172.32
16,172.32 16,172.32
09/30/2023 Ref Numl: '9804'
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-55300-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 36.90
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-56300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 117.18
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 158.88
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE 100-51440-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4.80
158.88 158.88
09/30/2023 Ref Numl: '9805'"
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-51200-50211 POSTAGE 120.03
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-51440-50211 POSTAGE 3.15
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-52100-50211 POSTAGE 70.41
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-54600-50211 POSTAGE 70.89
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-55300-50211 POSTAGE 51.36
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-51420-50211 POSTAGE 7.56
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-51510-50211 POSTAGE 193.02
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-56300-50211 POSTAGE 82.62
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 234-54420-50211 POSTAGE 18.90
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18.90
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 603-52300-50211 POSTAGE 4.11
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4.11
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-00000-12560 PREPAID POSTAGE 689.64
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-53300-50211 POSTAGE 0.63
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 245-55190-50211-50210214 POSTAGE 47.25
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 47.25
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 70.26
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-51400-50211 POSTAGE 0.63
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-51550-50211 POSTAGE 0.63
RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE 100-55500-50211 POSTAGE 18.45
759.90 759.90
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09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9809'
GL Trx #: 199475
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-53300-48110 INTEREST INCOME 3.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 224-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 224-53300-48110 INTEREST INCOME 225.20
228.21 228.21





10/11/2023 02:01 PM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 25/36

User: DAVE FOR POST DATES FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9810"

GL Trx #: 199476
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 32,299.82
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-88888-48110 INTEREST INCOME 32,299.82
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,309.83
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-56400-48110 INTEREST INCOME 4,309.83
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 902.70
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-55110-48110 INTEREST INCOME 902.70
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,900.70
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-60001-48110 INTEREST INCOME 1,900.70
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 103.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-54910-48110 INTEREST INCOME 103.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI603-52310-11302 WISC INVESTMENT TRUCK S: 1,932.90
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI603-52310-48110 INTEREST INCOME 1,932.90
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI603-52320-11302 WISC INVESTMENT EQUIP S: 1,230.70
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI603-52320-48110 INTEREST INCOME 1,230.70
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 103.00
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-54600-48110 INTEREST INCOME 103.00
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 944 .43
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-54600-48110 INTEREST INCOME 944 .43
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,652.54
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-54420-48110 INTEREST INCOME 1,652.54
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 95.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-52200-48110 INTEREST INCOME 95.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI805-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,728.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI805-52200-48110 INTEREST INCOME 2,728.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,085.06
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-53300-48110 INTEREST INCOME 2,085.06
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,250.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-53300-48110 INTEREST INCOME 8,250.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,658.79
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-53200-48110 INTEREST INCOME 1,658.79
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI224-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 558.83
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI224-53300-48110 INTEREST INCOME 558.83
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI254-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,038.11
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI254-88888-48110 INTEREST INCOME 4,038.11
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI603-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 68.15
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI603-52300-48110 INTEREST INCOME 68.15
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 1,065.03
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-54600-48110 INTEREST INCOME 1,065.03
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI410-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,277.63
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI410-00000-48110 INTEREST INCOME 1,277.63

67,205.96 67,205.96
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09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9811'"
GL Trx #: 199477
RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST& MOVE LTD 100-88888-48110 INTEREST INCOME 1,825.70
RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST& MOVE LTD 100-00000-11301 WISC LTD 1,063,707.12
RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST& MOVE LTD 100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,065,532.82
1,065,532.82 1,065,532.82
09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9814'
GL Trx #: 199657
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P¢( 413.28
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-88888-48110 INTEREST INCOME 413.28
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P( 995.36
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-53300-48110 INTEREST INCOME 995.36
1,408.64 1,408.64
09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9815"
GL Trx #: 199658
RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVENUE 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 4,157.00
RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVENUE 100-51200-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 4,157.00
4,157.00 4,157.00
09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9817'
GL Trx #: 199659
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - LIBRAI215-55110-50128 SUNDAY HOURS 1,082.62
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - LIBRAI215-55110-50128-20500000 SUNDAY HOURS 1,082.62
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - LIBRAI215-55110-50160 FICA TAXES 6.18
ELIMINATE PROJECT ACCOUNTS - LIBRAI215-55110-50160-20500000 FICA TAXES 6.18
RECLASS NON-MATERIAL BUILDING IMPR(215-55110-50250 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 359.00
RECLASS NON-MATERIAL BUILDING IMPR(215-55110-50810-22059000 CHILDREN'S AREA REMODEL 359.00
RECLASS AMAZON PURCHASES W.O INVOI(215-55110-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,080.67
RECLASS AMAZON PURCHASES W/O INVOI(215-55110-50810-22059000 CHILDREN'S AREA REMODEL 1,080.67
RECLASS NON-MATERIAL P-CARD PURCHA:!215-55110-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 316.88
RECLASS NON-MATERIAL P-CARD PURCHA:!215-55110-50810-22059000 CHILDREN'S AREA REMODEL 316.88
2,845.35 2,845.35
09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9818"
GL Trx #: 199660
RECLASS CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTMEN'100-53305-47460 CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTI 71,005.13
RECLASS CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTMEN'100-53305-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 71,005.13
71,005.13 71,005.13
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09/30/2023 JE Ref Numl: '9824'
GL Trx #: 199732
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40,027.65
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 100-00000-15205 DUE FROM TIF # 5 40,042.38
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 100-00000-15206 DUE FROM TIF # 6 2.10
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 100-00000-15209 DUE FROM TID #9 12.63
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40,042.38
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 205-00000-25100 DUE TO GENERAIL FUND 40,042.38
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 206-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.10
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 206-00000-25100 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 2.10
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 209-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12.63
RECLASS NEGATIVE CASH 09/30/2023 209-00000-25100 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 12.63
80,099.49 80,099.49
6,088,026.24 6,088,026.24
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 202,992.37
WISC LTD 100-00000-11301 1,063,707.12
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100-00000-11302 1,097,832.64
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 100-00000-11305 413.28
PREPAID EXPENSES 100-00000-12550 850.00
PREPAID POSTAGE 100-00000-12560 689.064
RECEIVABLE- PAYROLL 100-00000-13014 616.43
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 28,081.68
DUE FROM TIF # 5 100-00000-15205 40,042.38
DUE FROM TIF # 6 100-00000-15206 2.10
DUE FROM TIF #8 100-00000-15208 168,161.73
DUE FROM TID #9 100-00000-15209 12.63
TAX OVERPAYMENTS 100-00000-21102 174 .42
UNCLAIMED FUNDS 100-00000-21200 1,097.26
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21510 93.12
STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21511 37.54
FICA PAYABLE 100-00000-21512 100.30
MEDICARE PAYABLE 100-00000-21513 23.44
VISION CARE 100-00000-21573 16.30
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 4,257.02
DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 100-00000-26600 460,376.50
FUND BAL REST POLICE 100-00000-39620 46.00
FUND BAL ASSIGN POLICE 100-00000-39820 46.00
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51100-41110 4,083.75
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51100-50310 52.47
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (NONCAPITAL) 100-51100-50409 52.47
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51200-41110 2,676.00
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-51200-45100 4,157.00
POSTAGE 100-51200-50211 120.03
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51300-41110 15,416.67
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51400-41110 9,529.50
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POSTAGE 100-51400-50211 0.63
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 100-51400-50320 150.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51400-50340-41200000 110.00
MEMBERSHIP DUES 100-51400-50420 150.00
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51420-41110 13,290.50
POSTAGE 100-51420-50211 7.56
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51440-41110 1,754.17
POSTAGE 100-51440-50211 3.15
ELECTION WORKERS 100-51440-50215 1,020.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51440-50310 4.80
RENT EXPENSE 100-51440-50316 150.00
SOFTWARE AND SUPPORT 100-51440-50401 170.00
FACILITY RENTAL 100-51440-50448 150.00
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51510-41110 32,114.33
SALES TAX DISCOUNT 100-51510-41222 116.02
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211 193.02
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310 158.88
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51520-41110 10,943.33
SOFTWARE AND SUPPORT 100-51520-50401 261.93
BANK FEES 100-51520-50411 344,93
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51550-41110 22,334.50
POSTAGE 100-51550-50211 0.63
VISION INSURANCE 100-51560-50175 16.30
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-51930-41110 20,691.66
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-52100-41110 296,326.50
BLOOD DRAW FEES 100-52100-45110 62.82
WAGES - DISPATCH 100-52100-50122 808.96
FICA TAXES 100-52100-50160 61.87
HEALTH INSURANCE 100-52100-50163 906.62
DENTAL INSURANCE 100-52100-50164 41.07
POSTAGE 100-52100-50211 70.41
VEHICLE EXPENSE 100-52100-50330 1,110.65
MEALS 100-52100-50425 180.00
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-52200-41110 30,431.50
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-52200-50151-31800000 2,262.36
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-52200-50151-31900000 279.79
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-52200-50151-32000000 984.28
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 100-52200-50152-31800000 1,826.20
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 100-52200-50152-31900000 53.10
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 100-52200-50152-32000000 921.98
FICA TAXES 100-52200-50160 1,511.19
WRS - GENERAL 100-52200-50161 285.76
WRS - PROTECTIVE 100-52200-50162 1,675.98
HEALTH INSURANCE 100-52200-50163 2,641.26
DENTAL INSURANCE 100-52200-50164 160.02
LIFE INSURANCE 100-52200-50165 53.50
TELEPHONE 100-52200-50210 2,073.80
TELEPHONE 100-52200-50210-31900000 2,073.80
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User: DAVE
DB: Stoughton

Post Date

01 PM

Journal

JOURNALS REPORT

FOR POST DATES FROM 09/01/2023 TO 09/30/2023

Description

GL Number

GL Description

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
BUILDING & GROUNDS

BUILDING & GROUNDS

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS
SALARIES

WAGES

FICA TAXES

WRS - GENERAL

HEALTH INSURANCE

DENTAL INSURANCE

LIFE INSURANCE

PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS
OUTSIDE SERVICES - CITY HALL
OUTSIDE SERVICES - CITY HALL
OUTSIDE SERVICES - OPERA HOUSE
UTILITIES-SENIOR CENTER ANNEX
OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - CITY HALL
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - CITY HALL
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS
SALARIES

WAGES

FICA TAXES

WRS - GENERAL

HEALTH INSURANCE

DENTAL INSURANCE

LIFE INSURANCE

TELEPHONE

TELEPHONE

POSTAGE

OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS

CONTRACTED SERVICES/URBAN FORESTRY

OPERATING EXPENSES

PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS
CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTMENTS
OPERATING EXPENSES

PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS

100-52200-50240
100-52200-50245

100-52200-50245-41900000

100-52200-50320

100-52200-50320-31800000

100-52400-41110
100-53100-41110
100-53100-50110
100-53100-50120
100-53100-50160
100-53100-50161
100-53100-50163
100-53100-50164
100-53100-50165
100-53200-41110
100-53200-50215

100-53200-50215-41900000

100-53200-50216
100-53200-50221
100-53200-50340

100-53200-50340-41900000

100-53200-50350

100-53200-50350-41900000

100-53200-50351

100-53200-50351-41900000

100-53300-41110
100-53300-50110
100-53300-50120
100-53300-50160
100-53300-50161
100-53300-50163
100-53300-50164
100-53300-50165
100-53300-50210

100-53300-50210-31200000

100-53300-50211
100-53300-50215

100-53300-50215-50500000

100-53300-50340
100-53305-41110
100-53305-47460
100-53305-50340
100-53310-41110
100-53400-41110
100-53420-41110
100-54600-41110

FED GRANT - NUTRITION CONGREGATE MI100-54600-43335
FED GRANT - NUTRITION HOME DELIVERI100-54600-43336

Page: 29/36
DR Amount CR Amount
1,671.69
15,877.29
15,877.29
576.00
576.00
9,816.42
162,120.00
44,663.14
25,479.56
5,069.67
4,769.66
17,099.87
957.98
68.23
22,372.25
200.00
803.82
581.68
2,719.88
7,323.40
7,323.40
3,078.44
3,056.30
4,861.36
4,861.36
174,969.17
44,663.14
25,479.56
5,069.67
4,769.66
17,099.87
957.98
68.23
2,465.56
2,465.56
0.63
37,221.89
37,221.89
2,377.22
4,291.67
63,247.27
71,005.13
6,000.00
1,500.00
8,416.67
34,271.33
3,855.25

1,463.

50
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DC - CONGREGATE MEAL CHARGES 100-54600-47362 3,855.25
DC - HOME DELIVERED MEAL CHARGES 100-54600-47363 1,463.50
POSTAGE 100-54600-50211 70.89
UTILITIES 100-54600-50220 2,719.88
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-54910-41110 2,166.67
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-55100-41110 2,083.33
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-55200-41110 31,455.08
EQUIP RENTAL/LEASE 100-55200-50290 1,550.50
EQUIP RENTAL/LEASE 100-55200-50290-31500000 1,550.50
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 100-55200-50350 1,720.35
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-55300-41110 12,350.67
PARK RESERVATIONS 100-55300-46720 7,392.89
PARK RESERVATIONS 100-55300-46720-51300000 7,392.89
REC PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750 27,379.16
REC PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-32450000 936.16
REC PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-32450800 635.00
REC PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-32452100 540.00
REC PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-32452200 139.00
REC PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-32453500 1,640.00
REC PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-32453600 18,560.00
REC PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-32453700 135.00
REC PROGRAM FEES 100-55300-46750-32453800 5,064.00
TROLL BEACH FEES 100-55300-46751 853.51
TROLL BEACH FEES 100-55300-46751-32600000 853.51
REC INSTRUCTION FEES 100-55300-46752 53,130.33
REC INSTRUCTION FEES - TENNIS 100-55300-46752-32455000 5,709.49
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASKETBALL 100-55300-46752-32455100 1,326.28
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-GOLF 100-55300-46752-32455400 3,599.50
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASEBALL T-BAI100-55300-46752-32455800 4,371.98
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-SOCCER-MINIBAI100-55300-46752-32455900 7,649.21
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-SKI CLUB 100-55300-46752-32456200 3,470.00
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASKETBALL BO'100-55300-46752-32456300 1,195.00
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-BASKETBALL GII100-55300-46752-32456400 170.00
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-FOOTBALL-YOUTI100-55300-46752-32456500 13,571.36
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-SOFTBALL GIRL:100-55300-46752-32456600 1,705.01
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-YOUTH FITNESS 100-55300-46752-32456700 1,019.99
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-VOLLEYBALL 100-55300-46752-32457000 65.00
REC INSTRUCTION FEES-ENRICHMENT 100-55300-46752-32457400 9,277.51
SALARIES 100-55300-50110 4,582.64
SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 100-55300-50128 1,901.50
SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 100-55300-50128-32450000 80.00
SEASONAL/TEMPORARY-REC-BBAL-OPEN G'100-55300-50128-32452200 624.00
SEASONAL/TEMPORARY-REC-BASKETBALL :100-55300-50128-32455100 620.00
SEASONAL/TEMPORARY-REC-SOCCER-MINII100-55300-50128-32455900 262.50
SEASONAL/TEMPORARY-REC-FOOTBALL-FI:100-55300-50128-32456500 315.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-55300-50151
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-RECREATION 100-55300-50151-32400000 1,061.19
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-REC-BBALL OPEN G'100-55300-50151-32452200 9.42
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EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-REC-BASKETBALL I1100-55300-50151-32455100 23.72
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-REC-SOCCER MINIB.:100-55300-50151-32455900 280.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-TROLL BEACH 100-55300-50151-32600000 125.87
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-REC-PARKS & OPEN 100-55300-50151-51300000 187.70
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 100-55300-50152
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 100-55300-50152-32400000 2,192.24
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 100-55300-50152-32600000 14.01
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE-REC 100-55300-50152-51300000 14.01
FICA TAXES 100-55300-50160 1,491.74
FICA TAXES 100-55300-50160-32400000 280.53
FICA TAXES 100-55300-50160-32450000 6.12
FICA TAXES 100-55300-50160-32452200 38.30
FICA TAXES 100-55300-50160-32455100 23.71
FICA TAXES 100-55300-50160-32455900 41.51
FICA TAXES 100-55300-50160-32456500 24.09
FICA TAXES 100-55300-50160-32457000 47.43
FICA TAXES - TROLL BEACH 100-55300-50160-32600000 39.66
FICA TAXES 100-55300-50160-51300000 34.23
WRS - GENERAL 100-55300-50161 1,044.34
WRS - GENERAL 100-55300-50161-32400000 255.89
WRS - GENERAL 100-55300-50161-32600000 36.33
WRS - GENERAL 100-55300-50161-51300000 31.38
HEALTH INSURANCE 100-55300-50163 2,061.48
DENTAL INSURANCE 100-55300-50164 158.78
LIFE INSURANCE 100-55300-50165 20.21
LIFE INSURANCE 100-55300-50165-32400000 7.27
LIFE INSURANCE 100-55300-50165-32600000 1.04
LIFE INSURANCE 100-55300-50165-51300000 0.90
TELEPHONE 100-55300-50210 747.44
TELEPHONE - PARKS & OPEN SPACES 100-55300-50210-51300000 747.44
POSTAGE 100-55300-50211 51.36
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-55300-50212 918.00
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE -RECREATION 100-55300-50212-32400000 918.00
SALES TAX 100-55300-50213 5,296.06
SALES TAX - RECREATION 100-55300-50213-32400000 3,989.26
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-55300-50215 24,015.60
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-FITNESS 100-55300-50215-32450800 531.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-TENNIS 100-55300-50215-32455000 4,232.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-GOLF 100-55300-50215-32455400 2,897.60
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-SOCCER-1100-55300-50215-32455900 600.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-BBAL B0O'100-55300-50215-32456300 550.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-BBAL-GII100-55300-50215-32456400 375.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-FOOTBAL:100-55300-50215-32456500 3,196.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-YOUTH F:100-55300-50215-32456700 1,128.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-OUTDOOR!100-55300-50215-32456900 3,380.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-VOLLEYB:100-55300-50215-32457000 1,168.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-ENRICHMI100-55300-50215-32457400 5,958.00

MISC EXPENSES

100-55300-50300

4,412

.79
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MISC EXPENSES-RECREATION 100-55300-50300-32400000 354.09
MISC EXPENSES - PARKS & OPEN SPACE:!100-55300-50300-51300000 4,058.70
ADS & PUBLICATIONS 100-55300-50315 710.69
ADS & PUBLICATIONS - RECREATION 100-55300-50315-32400000 673.79
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55300-50340 16,910.37
OPERATING EXPENSES-RECREATION 100-55300-50340-32400000 253.39
OPERATING EXPENSES-SOFTBALL-MENS 100-55300-50340-32450300 180.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-COMMUNITY GARDEI100-55300-50340-32453500 339.17
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPONSORSHIP 100-55300-50340-32453600 5,011.42
OPERATING EXPENSES-PICKLEBALL 100-55300-50340-32453800 2,962.29
OPERATING EXPENSES-BASEBALL T-BALL 100-55300-50340-32455800 1,285.60
OPERATING EXPENSES-SOCCER-MINIBALL 100-55300-50340-32455900 949.75
OPERATING EXPENSES-SKI CLUB 100-55300-50340-32456200 3,495.22
OPERATING EXPENSES-BASKETBALL BOYS 100-55300-50340-32456300 136.15
OPERATING EXPENSES-FOOTBALL-FLAG-Y(100-55300-50340-32456500 1,261.84
OPERATING EXPENSES-SOFTBALL GIRLS :100-55300-50340-32456600 230.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-OUTDOORS 100-55300-50340-32456900 375.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-VOLLEYBALL 100-55300-50340-32457000 430.54
OPERATING EXPENSES-TROLL BEACH 100-55300-50340-32600000 200.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-SWIMMING 100-55300-50340-32650200 200.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 100-55300-50344 8,116.09
OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET 100-55300-50344-32400000 8,116.09
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-55400-41110 2,597.00
FSAYC CONTRIBUTION 100-55400-48519 81,903.57
FSAYC CONTRIBUTION - YOUTH CENTER 100-55400-48519-32500000 81,903.57
SALARIES 100-55400-50110 4,582.64
WAGES - PART TIME 100-55400-50127 11,882.00
WAGES - PART TIME - YOUTH CENTER 100-55400-50127-32500000 11,882.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-55400-50151
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - YOUTH CENTER 100-55400-50151-32500000 1,156.03
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 100-55400-50152
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE - YOUTH CEI100-55400-50152-32500000 2,182.90
FICA TAXES 100-55400-50160 1,877.31
FICA TAXES 100-55400-50160-32500000 1,182.11
WRS - GENERAL 100-55400-50161 740.71
WRS - GENERAL 100-55400-50161-32500000 291.69
HEALTH INSURANCE 100-55400-50163 2,061.48
DENTAL INSURANCE 100-55400-50164 121.42
LIFE INSURANCE 100-55400-50165 25.41
LIFE INSURANCE 100-55400-50165-32500000 13.60
RENT EXPENSE 100-55400-50316 4,505.06
RENT EXPENSE - YOUTH CENTER 100-55400-50316-32500000 4,505.06
SMALL ITEMS OF EQUIPMENT 100-55400-50428 6,248.82
CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 100-55400-50810 6,248.82
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-55500-41110 37,260.00
VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 100-55500-46759 1,000.00
CHARGES TO MUNICIPALITIES 100-55500-47302 1,000.00

WAGES

100-55500-50120

6,608.

01
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WAGES 100-55500-50120-50100000 6,608.01
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-55500-50151-40100000 5.96
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-55500-50151-40300000 29.37
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-55500-50151-42000000 2,145.12
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-55500-50151-50100000 631.47
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 100-55500-50152-42000000 3,601.12
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 100-55500-50152-50100000 677.52
FICA TAXES 100-55500-50160 1,446.31
WRS - GENERAL 100-55500-50161 1,286.72
HEALTH INSURANCE 100-55500-50163 4,058.53
DENTAL INSURANCE 100-55500-50164 220.11
LIFE INSURANCE 100-55500-50165 78.89
POSTAGE 100-55500-50211 18.45
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-56300-41110 8,113.58
FICA TAXES 100-56300-50160
WRS - GENERAL 100-56300-50161-20740000
POSTAGE 100-56300-50211 82.62
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212 2,379.21
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-32200000 2,379.21
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340 117.18
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-56400-41110 625.00
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 100-88888-41110 164,334.41
ROOM TAXES 100-88888-41210 6,918.80
PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 100-88888-43431 40,042.38
INTEREST INCOME 100-88888-48110 34,538.80
INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 100-88888-48130 493.05
DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 204-00000-26600 14,642.58
TAX INCREMENTS 204-56400-41111 14,642.58
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100
DUE TO GENERAL FUND 205-00000-25100 40,042.38
DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 205-00000-26600 4,975.38
TAX INCREMENTS 205-56400-41111 4,975.38
PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 205-56400-43431 40,042.38
FILING FEES 205-56400-50423 158.33
PAYING AGENT FEE 205-56400-50635 158.33
PRIMARY CHECKING 206-00000-11100 2.10
DUE TO GENERAL FUND 206-00000-25100 2.10
DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 206-00000-26600 6,294.30
TAX INCREMENTS 206-56400-41111 6,294.30
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 75,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 70,690.17
DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 207-00000-26600 75,006.35
TAX INCREMENTS 207-56400-41111 75,006.35
INTEREST INCOME 207-56400-48110 4,309.83
PRIMARY CHECKING 208-00000-11100 168,161.73
DUE TO GENERAL FUND 208-00000-25100 168,161.73
DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 208-00000-26600 1,834.48

48
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EQUIPMENT RENTAL/LEASE 208-56400-50214 7,548.20
OPERATING EXPENSES 208-57310-50340 7,548.20
PRIMARY CHECKING 209-00000-11100 12.63
DUE TO GENERAL FUND 209-00000-25100 12.63
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 62.21
US BANK - CC 215-00000-11102 225.29
DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 215-00000-26600 60,573.33
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 215-00000-41110
LIBRARY FEES 215-00000-46710 45.98
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 215-55110-41110 60,573.33
LIBRARY FEES 215-55110-46710 187.89
COPY MACHINE 215-55110-46712 37.40
SUNDAY HOURS 215-55110-50128 1,082.62
SUNDAY HOURS 215-55110-50128-20500000 1,082.62
FICA TAXES 215-55110-50160 6.18
FICA TAXES 215-55110-50160-20500000 6.18
SALES TAX 215-55110-50213 16.23
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 215-55110-50250 359.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 215-55110-50340 1,397.55
CHILDREN'S AREA REMODEL 215-55110-50810-22059000 1,756.55
US BANK - CC 217-00000-11102 25.82
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 902.70
INTEREST INCOME 217-55110-48110 902.70
DONATIONS 217-55110-48500 25.82
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 1,900.70
INTEREST INCOME 223-60001-48110 1,900.70
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 274.74
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 224-00000-11302 784.03
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 224-00000-13010 63,680.40
ACCUM DEPRECIATION 224-00000-18900 20,833.33
STORMWATER USER FEES 224-53300-46300 66,454.23
INTEREST INCOME 224-53300-48110 784.03
STOUGHTON UTILITIES FEES 224-53300-50217 2,773.83
EQUIP MAINTENANCE 224-53300-50336 274.74
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 224-53300-50599 20,833.33
PRIMARY CHECKING 225-00000-11100 1,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 896.54
RESERVED - BAILEY SISTER CEMETERY 225-00000-34028 245.40
FUND BALANCE RESTRICTED 225-00000-39600 24,100.34
FUND BALANCE COMMITTED 225-00000-39700 23,854.94
INTEREST 225-54910-48109 4.04
INTEREST INCOME 225-54910-48110 107.50
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 103.00
INTEREST INCOME 231-54600-48110 103.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 232-00000-11302 944 .43
WISC CD INVESTMENTS 232-00000-11310 1,065.03
INTEREST INCOME 232-54600-48110 2,009.46
OPERATING EXPENSES 232-54600-50340 1,351.50
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FIELD TRIPS
PRIMARY CHECKING

WISC INVESTMENT FUND

INTEREST INCOME
POSTAGE
INTEREST INCOME

DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS
WISC INVESTMENT FUND

INTEREST INCOME
PRIMARY CHECKING
US BANK - CC

SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H.
PREPAID TICKET REVENUE

DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS

INTEREST INCOME

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE

FICA TAXES

WRS - GENERAL
HEALTH INSURANCE
DENTAL INSURANCE
LIFE INSURANCE
POSTAGE

OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2

PRIMARY CHECKING
ROOM TAXES

DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES
GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES
GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES

PRIMARY CHECKING
HEALTH INSURANCE
DENTAL INSURANCE
SALES TAX

OPERATING EXPENSES

K9 SUPPLIES

FUNDRAISING ITEMS
WISC INVESTMENT FUND

UNEARNED REVENUE
FED GRANT - ARPA
FED GRANT - ARPA
INTEREST INCOME

DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES

INTEREST INCOME

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
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234-00000-11302
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 261-56720-50405 607.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 344,985.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 2,085.06
SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C & G 270-00000-12601 3,117.60
DEF INFLOW - CURB AND GUTTER 270-00000-26200 3,117.60
FUND BALANCE COMMITTED 270-00000-39700 609,086.89
FUND BALANCE ASSIGNED 270-00000-39800 609,086.89
CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 270-00000-42100 2,388.79
INTEREST ON TAXES 270-00000-48112 113.84
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 270-53300-41110 19,000.00
CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 270-53300-42100 2,388.79
INTEREST INCOME 270-53300-48110 2,085.06
INTEREST ON TAXES 270-53300-48112 113.84
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 270-53300-50930 325,985.00
DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 290-00000-26600 657.17
PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 290-53520-41110 657.17
DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 300-00000-26600 331,556.17
PROPERTY TAX - DEBT SERVICE 300-00000-41112 331,556.17
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 344,985.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400-00000-11302 8,253.47
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 400-00000-11305 995.36
INTEREST INCOME 400-00000-48110 95,139.05
INTEREST INCOME 400-53300-48110 104,387.88
TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSMENT 400-53300-49226 344,985.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 410-00000-11302 1,277.63
INTEREST INCOME 410-00000-48110 1,277.63
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 411-00000-11302 1,658.79
DEPT CHG - UTILITY RENT 411-53200-47450 26,728.99
INTEREST INCOME 411-53200-48110 1,658.79
RENT INCOME - UTILITY BLDG 411-53200-48200 26,728.99
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 1,007.32
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 603-00000-11302 68.15
ACCTS REC - AMBULANCE 603-00000-13016 400.00
ACCUM DEPRECIATION 603-00000-18900 4,333.33
INTEREST INCOME 603-52300-48110 68.15
POSTAGE 603-52300-50211 4.11
VEHICLE EXPENSE 603-52300-50330 603.21
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 603-52300-50599 4,333.33
WISC INVESTMENT TRUCK SINKING 603-52310-11302 1,932.90
INTEREST INCOME 603-52310-48110 1,932.90
WISC INVESTMENT EQUIP SINKING 603-52320-11302 1,230.70
INTEREST INCOME 603-52320-48110 1,230.70
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 805-00000-11302 2,728.62
INTEREST INCOME 805-52200-48110 2,728.62

GRAND TOTAL: 5,820,545.41 5,820,545.41
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Dept 51100 - CITY COUNCIL
Account Type: Revenue

100-51100-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 49,005.00 49,005.00 36,753.75 4,083.75 12,251.25 75.00
Total Revenue: 49,005.00 49,005.00 36,753.75 4,083.75 12,251.25 75.00
Account Type: Expenditure

100-51100-50110 SALARIES 0.00 43,200.00 33,300.00 3,000.00 9,900.00 77.08
100-51100-50110-41000000 SALARIES 43,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00
100-51100-50160 FICA TAXES 3,305.00 3,305.00 2,547.45 229.50 757.55 77.08
100-51100-50160-41000000 FICA TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 137.70 0.00 0.00
100-51100-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 231.44 52.47 (231.44) 100.00
100-51100-50409 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (NONCAPITAL) 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,826.91 (52.47) 673.09 73.08
Total Expenditure: 49,005.00 49,005.00 37,905.80 5,167.20 11,099.20 77.35
Net - Dept 51100 - CITY COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 (1,152.05) (1,083.45) 1,152.05

Dept 51105 - SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE
Account Type: Revenue

100-51105-49204 INTRAFUND TRANSFER IN 0.00 9,356.00 9,356.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-51105-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY 5,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Revenue: 5,600.00 9,356.00 9,356.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Account Type: Expenditure

100-51105-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,000.00 4,756.00 2,465.97 0.00 2,290.03 51.85
100-51105-50316 RENT EXPENSE 600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
100-51105-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,100.00 0.00 (100.00) 102.50
Total Expenditure: 5,600.00 9,356.00 6,565.97 0.00 2,790.03 70.18
Net - Dept 51105 - SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE 0.00 0.00 2,790.03 0.00 (2,790.03)

Dept 51110 - ARTS COUNCIL
Account Type: Revenue

100-51110-48550 DONATIONS 500.00 500.00 3,375.00 2,225.00 (2,875.00) 675.00
100-51110-49204 INTRAFUND TRANSFER IN 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-51110-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Revenue: 2,500.00 2,500.00 5,375.00 2,225.00 (2,875.00) 215.00
Account Type: Expenditure

100-51110-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 1,000.00 1,000.00 45.34 0.00 954.66 4.53
100-51110-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,500.00 1,500.00 712.00 712.00 788.00 47.47
Total Expenditure: 2,500.00 2,500.00 757.34 712.00 1,742.66 30.29
Net - Dept 51110 - ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 4,617.66 1,513.00 (4,617.66

Dept 51115 - DEI TASK FORCE
Account Type: Revenue

100-51115-49204 INTRAFUND TRANSFER IN 0.00 18,300.00 18,300.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 18,300.00 18,300.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Account Type: Expenditure

100-51115-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 18,300.00 0.00 0.00 18,300.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: Vendor has begun work but no 0.00 18,300.00 0.00 0.00 18,300.00 0.00

invoices have been received yet.
Net - Dept 51115 - DEI TASK FORCE 0.00 0.00 18,300.00 0.00 (18,300.00
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2023 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

ORIGINAL 2023 09/30/2023 MONTH 09/30/23 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 57,105.00 79,161.00 69,784.75 6,308.75 9,376.25 88.16
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 57,105.00 79,161.00 45,229.11 5,879.20 33,931.89 57.14
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 24,555.64 429.55 (24,555.64) 100.00
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Dept 51200 - MUNICIPAL COURT
Account Type: Revenue
100-51200-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS (32,112.00) (32,112.00) (24,084.00) (2,676.00) (8,028.00) 75.00
100-51200-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 90,000.00 90,000.00 57,980.69 4,037.00 32,019.31 64.42
100-51200-49205 INTRAFUND TRANSFER - WAGES 0.00 11,250.00 11,250.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Revenue: 57,888.00 69,138.00 45,146.69 1,361.00 23,991.31 65.30
Account Type: Expenditure
100-51200-50110 SALARIES 0.00 13,000.00 10,000.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 76.92
100-51200-50110-31700000 SALARIES 13,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51200-50120 WAGES 0.00 39,803.00 30,558.72 4,592.064 9,244.28 76.77
100-51200-50120-31700000 WAGES 29,973.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51200-50129 WAGES - LONGEVITY 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
100-51200-50160 FICA TAXES 3,326.00 4,078.00 2,955.63 444 .02 1,122.37 72.48
100-51200-50161 WRS - GENERAL 2,072.00 2,740.00 2,078.00 312.30 662.00 75.84
100-51200-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 42.00 42.00 205.20 24.62 (163.20) 488.57
100-51200-50210 TELEPHONE 100.00 100.00 73.46 8.30 26.54 73.46
100-51200-50211 POSTAGE 1,000.00 1,000.00 536.01 120.03 463.99 53.60
100-51200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 350.00 350.00 1,135.35 196.12 (785.35) 324.39
100-51200-50300 MISC EXPENSES 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00
100-51200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 600.00 600.00 118.23 0.00 481.77 19.71
100-51200-50320 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 200.00 200.00 145.00 0.00 55.00 72.50
100-51200-50401 SOFTWARE AND SUPPORT 6,700.00 6,700.00 6,554.17 0.00 145.83 97.82
Total Expenditure: 57,888.00 69,138.00 54,359.77 7,198.03 14,778.23 78.63
Net - Dept 51200 - MUNICIPAL COURT 0.00 0.00 (9,213.08) (5,837.03) 9,213.08
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 57,888.00 69,138.00 45,146.69 1,361.00 23,991.31 65.30
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 57,888.00 69,138.00 54,359.77 7,198.03 14,778.23 78.63
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 (9,213.08) (5,837.03) 9,213.08 100.00
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User: DAVE PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2023
DB: Stoughton % Fiscal Year Completed: 74.79
2023 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
ORIGINAL 2023 09/30/2023  MONTH 09/30/23 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET  AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Dept 51300 - CITY ATTORNEY
Account Type: Revenue

100-51300-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 185,000.00 185,000.00 138,750.03 15,416.67 46,249.97 75.00
Total Revenue: 185,000.00 185,000.00 138,750.03 15,416.67 46,249.97 75.00
Account Type: Expenditure

100-51300-50400 OUTSIDE LEGAL SERVICES 175,000.00 175,000.00 86,323.18 0.00 88,676.82 49.33
100-51300-50419 OUTSIDE LEGAL - PERSONNEL 10,000.00 10,000.00 13,586.75 2,868.25 (3,586.75) 135.87
Total Expenditure: 185,000.00 185,000.00 99,909.93 2,868.25 85,090.07 54.01
Net - Dept 51300 - CITY ATTORNEY 0.00 0.00 38,840.10 12,548.42 (38,840.10

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 185,000.00 185,000.00 138,750.03 15,416.67 46,249.97 75.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 185,000.00 185,000.00 99,909.93 2,868.25 85,090.07 54.01
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 38,840.10 12,548.42 (38,840.10) 100.00

August invoice has not been posted yet.
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Dept 51400 - MAYOR
Account Type: Revenue
100-51400-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 114,354.00 114,354.00 85,765.50 9,529.50 28,588.50 75.00
Total Revenue: 114,354.00 114,354.00 85,765.50 9,529.50 28,588.50 75.00
Account Type: Expenditure
100-51400-50110 SALARIES 0.00 74,522.00 57,096.00 8,599.20 17,426.00 76.62
100-51400-50110-41200000 SALARIES 74,522.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50160 FICA TAXES 5,701.00 5,701.00 4,212.55 636.00 1,488.45 73.89
100-51400-50161 WRS - GENERAL 5,067.00 5,067.00 3,882.62 584.76 1,184.38 76.63
100-51400-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,193.00 16,193.00 12,175.56 1,352.84 4,017.44 75.19
100-51400-50164 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,121.00 1,121.00 840.60 93.40 280.40 74.99
100-51400-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 88.00 88.00 351.03 40.57 (263.03)  398.90
100-51400-50210 TELEPHONE 0.00 700.00 1,088.40 39.71 (388.40) 155.49
100-51400-50210-41200000 TELEPHONE 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50211 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.63 (0.63) 100.00
100-51400-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 750.00 750.00 786.48 384.54 (36.48) 104.86
100-51400-50320 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 0.00 8,500.00 9,463.12 150.00 (963.12) 111.33
100-51400-50320-41200000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,712.00 1,712.00 1,682.86 0.00 29.14 98.30
Total Expenditure: 114,354.00 114,354.00 91,579.85 11,881.65 22,774.15 80.08
Net - Dept 51400 - MAYOR 0.00 0.00 (5,814.35) (2,352.15) 5,814.35
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 114,354.00 114,354.00 85,765.50 9,529.50 28,588.50 75.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 114,354.00 114,354.00 91,579.85 11,881.65 22,774.15 80.08
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 (5,814.35) (2,352.15) 5,814.35 100.00
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ORIGINAL 2023 09/30/2023 MONTH 09/30/23 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Dept 51510 - FINANCE - GENERAL
Account Type: Revenue
100-51510-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 385,372.00 385,372.00 289,028.97 32,114.33 96,343.03 75.00
100-51510-41222 SALES TAX DISCOUNT 270.00 270.00 191.77 116.02 78.23 71.03
100-51510-49205 INTRAFUND TRANSFER - WAGES 0.00 16,277.00 16,277.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Revenue: 385,642.00 401,919.00 305,497.74 32,230.35 96,421.26 76.01
Account Type: Expenditure
100-51510-50110 SALARIES 123,778.00 138,000.00 97,807.80 15,924.00 40,192.20 70.88
100-51510-50120 WAGES 119,993.00 119,993.00 99,924.71 13,845.60 20,068.29 83.28
100-51510-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 1,629.71 0.00 (1,629.71) 100.00
100-51510-50129 WAGES - LONGEVITY 1,850.00 1,850.00 0.00 0.00 1,850.00 0.00
100-51510-50160 FICA TAXES 18,790.00 19,878.00 14,844.41 2,225.46 5,033.59 74.68
100-51510-50161 WRS - GENERAL 16,703.00 17,670.00 13,573.26 2,024.31 4,096.74 76.82
100-51510-50163 HEALTH INSURANCE 74,025.00 74,025.00 55,659.96 6,184.44 18,365.04 75.19
100-51510-50164 DENTAL INSURANCE 3,363.00 3,363.00 2,521.80 280.20 841.20 74.99
100-51510-50165 LIFE INSURANCE 230.00 230.00 922.23 112.79 (692.23) 400.97
100-51510-50211 POSTAGE 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,728.56 193.02 (228.56) 115.24
100-51510-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 6,000.00 6,000.00 4,496.29 28.82 1,503.71 74.94
100-51510-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL/LEASE 1,000.00 1,000.00 6,027.86 169.52 (5,027.86) 602.79
100-51510-50300 MISC EXPENSES 100.00 100.00 (5,163.75) 0.00 5,263.75 5,163.75)
100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 18,000.00 18,000.00 184.75 504.78 17,815.25 1.03
100-51510-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 38.50 9.87 (38.50) 100.00
100-51510-50407 BUSINESS TAX REGISTRATION 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00
100-51510-50409 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (NONCAPITAL) 0.00 0.00 187.19 0.00 (187.19) 100.00
100-51510-50420 MEMBERSHIP DUES 300.00 300.00 361.60 0.00 (61.60) 120.53
100-51510-50439 SOFTWARE LICENSES 0.00 0.00 553.36 0.00 (553.306) 100.00
Total Expenditure: 385,642.00 401,919.00 295,298.24 41,502.81 106,620.76 73.47
Net - Dept 51510 - FINANCE - GENERAL 0.00 0.00 10,199.50 (9,272.46) (10,199.50)
Dept 51520 - FINANCE - OUTSIDE SERVICES
Account Type: Revenue
100-51520-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 131,320.00 131,320.00 98,489.97 10,943.33 32,830.03 75.00
100-51520-46120 NSF FEES - PUBLIC 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.00 (75.00) 100.00
Total Revenue: 131,320.00 131,320.00 98,564.97 10,943.33 32,755.03 75.06
Account Type: Expenditure
100-51520-50401 SOFTWARE AND SUPPORT 16,000.00 16,000.00 17,371.38 (262.05) (1,371.38) 108.57
100-51520-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00
100-51520-50406 SECTION 125 FEES 2,700.00 2,700.00 2,192.80 268.30 507.20 81.21
100-51520-50410 AUDIT FEES 60,000.00 60,000.00 71,471.00 3,590.00 (11,471.00) 119.12
100-51520-50411 BANK FEES 120.00 120.00 367.57 372.32 (247.57) 306.31
100-51520-50413 ASSESSOR SERVICES 45,000.00 45,000.00 39,500.00 8,300.00 5,500.00 87.78
Total Expenditure: Manufacturlng assessor fees 131,320.00 131,320.00 130,902.75 12,268.57 417.25 99.68

bg the Dept of Revenue have
Net - Dept 51520 - FINANCE - OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 (32,337.78) (1,325.24) 32,337.78
not been received yet.

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 516, 962.00 533,239.00 404,062.71 43,173.68 129,176.29 75.78
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 516, 962.00 533,239.00 426,200.99 53,771.38 107,038.01 79.93
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 (22,138.28) (10,597.70) 22,138.28 100.00
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET  AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Dept 88888 - GENERAL REVENUES
Account Type: Revenue

100-88888-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS (1,965,513.00) (1,953,013.00) (1,479,013.51) (164,334.41) (473,999.49) 75.73
100-88888-41118 AG USE CONVERSION PENALTY 1,000.00 1,000.00 15,090.94 0.00 (14,090.94) 1,509.09
100-88888-41210 ROOM TAXES 12,000.00 12,000.00 10,240.43 6,918.80 1,759.57 85.34
100-88888-41310 PILT - ELECTRIC UTILITY 339,406.00 449,406.00 0.00 0.00 449,406.00 0.00
100-88888-41312 PILT - WATER UTILITY 339,405.00 449,405.00 0.00 0.00 449,405.00 0.00
100-88888-41320 PILT - STOUGHTON HOUSING 51,989.00 51,989.00 23,586.39 0.00 28,402.61 45.37
100-88888-41321 PILT - DANE COUNTY HOUSING 10,100.00 10,100.00 10,273.86 0.00 (173.86) 101.72
100-88888-41800 DELQ PERSONAL PROP INTEREST 500.00 500.00 1,049.23 857.15 (549.23) 209.85
100-88888-43410 STATE SHARED TAXES 539,978.00 539,978.00 80,994.68 0.00 458,983.32 15.00
100-88888-43411 STATE UTILITY AID 40,627.00 40,627.00 6,094.03 0.00 34,532.97 15.00
100-88888-43412 FALLEN PROTECTIVE (14.00) (14.00) 0.00 0.00 (14.00) 0.00
100-88888-43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 252,162.00 252,162.00 252,161.73 0.00 0.27 100.00
100-88888-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 61,156.00 61,156.00 61,156.27 0.00 (0.27) 100.00
100-88888-43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 40,042.00 40,042.00 40,042.38 40,042.38 (0.38) 100.00
100-88888-45120 ROOM TAX LATE PENALTY 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 (10,000.00) 100.00
100-88888-46110 MISC. REVENUE 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
100-88888-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 13,000.00 13,000.00 7,770.00 840.00 5,230.00 59.77
100-88888-47323 TOWN FIRE CHARGES 0.00 146,456.00 293,126.10 0.00 (146,670.10) 200.15
100-88888-47410 ADMIN FEES - SEWER UTILITY 22,000.00 22,000.00 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-88888-47420 ADMIN FEES - ELECTRIC UTILITY 35,400.00 35,400.00 17,250.00 0.00 18,150.00 48.73
100-88888-47430 ADMIN FEES - WATER UTILITY 6,600.00 6,600.00 0.00 0.00 6,600.00 0.00
100-88888-47440 ADMIN FEES - EMS 18,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-88888-47450 DEPT CHG - UTILITY RENT 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-88888-48110 INTEREST INCOME 80,000.00 80,000.00 402,598.00 34,571.65 (322,598.00) 503.25
100-88888-48113 REBATE 10,000.00 10,000.00 8,546.39 0.00 1,453.61 85.46
100-88888-48116 DIVIDEND - CVMIC EQUITY 12,500.00 12,500.00 18,384.00 0.00 (5,884.00) 147.07
100-88888-48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 1,000.00 1,000.00 554.09 493.05 445.91 55.41
100-88888-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BLDG 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
100-88888-48220 RENTAL INCOME 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,999.67 0.00 (499.67) 133.31
100-88888-48940 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 0.00 27.24 25.00 (27.24) 100.00
100-88888-48970 DIVIDEND - WORKERS COMP 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-88888-49270 TRANSFER IN - SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 0.00 19,000.00 19,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-88888-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY 451,062.00 451,062.00 0.00 0.00 451,062.00 0.00
100-88888-49920 FUND BAL APPLIED - TRANSFERS 0.00 (297,137.00) 0.00 0.00 (297,137.00) 0.00
Total Revenue: 436,500.00 524,819.00 (159,068.08) (80,586.38) 683,887.08 (30.31)
Account Type: Expenditure

100-88888-50135 RETENTION INITIATIVE 350,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-88888-50169 HSA RETIREMENT PAYOUT 85,000.00 71,693.00 0.00 0.00 71,693.00 0.00
100-88888-50416 UNCOLLECTABLE TAXES 1,500.00 1,500.00 720.34 0.00 779.66 48.02
100-88888-50920 INTRAFUND TRANSFER OUT 0.00 140,436.00 140,435.50 0.00 0.50 100.00
100-88888-50925 INTRAFUND TRANSFER - WAGES 0.00 256,966.00 256,966.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-88888-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 52,170.00 52,170.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-88888-59750 INTRAFUND TRANSFER OUT RETIREMENT 0.00 2,054.00 2,054.10 0.00 (0.10) 100.00
Total Expenditure: 436,500.00 524,819.00 452,345.94 0.00 72,473.06 86.19
Net - Dept 88888 - GENERAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 (611,414.02) (80,586.38) 611,414.02

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 436,500.00 524,819.00 (159,068.08) (80,586.38) 683,887.08 30.31
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 436,500.00 524,819.00 452,345.94 0.00 72,473.06 86.19
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 (611,414.02) (80,586.38) 611,414.02 100.00
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Fund 247 TOURISM FUND
Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance
*** Assets *x*
247-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.00 179.78
247-00000-13012 RECEIVABLES-PRIOR YEAR 46,152.00 0.00
Total Assets 46,152.00 179.78
**% TLiabilities ***
247-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 63,164.00 0.00
247-00000-25100 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 4,806.00 0.00
247-00000-26630 DEF INFLOW ROOM TAXES 2,212.00 0.00
Total Liabilities 70,182.00 0.00
*** Fund Balance ***
247-00000-39800 FUND BALANCE ASSIGNED (24,030.00) (24,030.00)
Total Fund Balance (24,030.00) (24,030.00)

Beginning Fund Balance

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
Ending Fund Balance
Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

(24,030.00)

24,209.78
179.78
179.78
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Fund 247 - TOURISM FUND
Dept 56710 - TOURISM
Account Type: Revenue

247-56710-41210 ROOM TAXES 120,000.00 120,000.00 121,982.74 (6,918.80) (1,982.74) 101.65
Total Revenue: 120,000.00 120,000.00 121,982.74 (6,918.80) (1,982.74) 101.65
Account Type: Expenditure

247-56710-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 120,000.00 120,000.00 97,772.96 46,251.17 22,227.04 81.48
Total Expenditure: 120,000.00 120,000.00 97,772.96 46,251.17 22,227.04 81.48
Net - Dept 56710 - TOURISM 0.00 0.00 24,209.78 (53,169.97) (24,209.78)

Fund 247 - TOURISM FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 120,000.00 120,000.00 121,982.74 (6,918.80) (1,982.74) 101.65
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 120,000.00 120,000.00 97,772.96 46,251.17 22,227.04 81.48

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 24,209.78 (53,169.97) (24,209.78) 100.00
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Fund 253 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND
Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance

*** Assets *x*

253-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 265,312.93 235,260.59
253-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 0.00 30,000.00
Total Assets 265,312.93 265,260.59

***% Tiabilities ***

253-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,474.00 0.00

Total Liabilities 1,474.00 0.00

*** Fund Balance ***

253-00000-39600 FUND BALANCE RESTRICTED 263,838.93 263,838.93
Total Fund Balance 263,838.93 263,838.93
Beginning Fund Balance 263,838.93
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 1,421.66
Ending Fund Balance 265,260.59

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 265,260.59
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED
Fund 253 - AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND
Dept 56500 - PUBLIC HOUSING
Account Type: Revenue
253-56500-46900 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 (30,000.00) 100.00
253-56500-48110 INTEREST INCOME 400.00 400.00 3,376.66 561.39 (2,976.66) 844.17
253-56500-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY (400.00) (400.00) 0.00 0.00 (400.00) 0.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 0.00 33,376.66 30,561.39 (33,376.66) 100.00
Account Type: Expenditure
253-56500-50400 OUTSIDE LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 31,955.00 0.00 (31,955.00 100.00
Total Expenditure: 0.00 0.00 31,955.00 0.00 (31,955.00) 100.00
Net - Dept 56500 - PUBLIC HOUSING 0.00 0.00 1,421.66 30,561.39 (1,421.66
Fund 253 - AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 33,376.66 30,561.39 (33,376.66) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 31,955.00 0.00 (31,955.00) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 1,421.66 30,561.39 (1,421.66) 100.00

With the anticipated sale in December
has been accrued for.

The latest invoice from Carlson Black
about $1,000 has not been posted yet.

2023, the $30,000 revenue

for three months of legal

due at closing

services of

It will probably be close at year end, but it appears that interest earnings
should offset the amount of legal fees over and above the $30,0000

reimbursement.
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Fund 254 ARPA FUND
Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance

*** Assets *x*

254-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 70,026.38 208,878.18
254-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,078,747.91 929,428.27
Total Assets 1,148,774.29 1,138,306.45

***% Tiabilities ***

254-00000-28500 UNEARNED REVENUE 1,134,183.41 987,235.43

Total Liabilities 1,134,183.41 987,235.43

*** Fund Balance ***

254-00000-39800 FUND BALANCE ASSIGNED 14,590.88 14,590.88
Total Fund Balance 14,590.88 14,590.88
Beginning Fund Balance 14,590.88
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 136,480.14
Ending Fund Balance 151,071.02

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 1,138,306.45
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Fund 254 - ARPA FUND
Dept 54100 - PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
Account Type: Revenue
254-54100-43310 FED GRANT - ARPA 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Account Type: Expenditure
254-54100-50396 GRANT EXPENDITURES 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Expenditure: 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Net - Dept 54100 - PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 54420 - GENERAL RELIEF
Account Type: Revenue
254-54420-43310 FED GRANT - ARPA 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Account Type: Expenditure
254-54420-50396 GRANT EXPENDITURES 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Expenditure: 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Net - Dept 54420 - GENERAL RELIEF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 54600 - SENIOR CENTER
Account Type: Revenue
254-54600-43310 FED GRANT - ARPA 0.00 2,000.00 1,947.98 (52.02) 52.02 97.40
Total Revenue: 0.00 2,000.00 1,947.98 (52.02) 52.02 97.40
Account Type: Expenditure
254-54600-50396 GRANT EXPENDITURES 0.00 2,000.00 1,947.98 0.00 52.02 97.40
Total Expenditure: 0.00 2,000.00 1,947.98 0.00 52.02 97.40
Net - Dept 54600 - SENIOR CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 (52.02) 0.00
Dept 54980 - OTHER HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES
Account Type: Revenue
254-54980-43310 FED GRANT - ARPA 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 100.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 100.00
Account Type: Expenditure
254-54980-50396 GRANT EXPENDITURES 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00
254-54980-50447 PRINTING AND DUPLICATING 0.00 0.00 328.96 0.00 (328.96)  100.00
Total Expenditure: .00 100,000.00 328.96 . 99,671.04 0.33
The $100,000 check to the Stoughton Communlty Area Foundation was dated 10 05-2023.
Net - Dept 54980 - OTHER HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES 0.00 0.00 99,671.04 100,000.00 (99,671.04)
Dept 55100 - COMMUNITY COMMITMENT
Account Type: Revenue
254-55100-43310 FED GRANT - ARPA 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Account Type: Expenditure NO reimbursement request was ever received for the Juneteenth event.
254-55100-50396 GRANT EXPENDITURES 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
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User: DAVE PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2023
DB: Stoughton % Fiscal Year Completed: 74.79
2023 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
ORIGINAL 2023 09/30/2023  MONTH 09/30/23 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET  AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED

Fund 254 - ARPA FUND
Net - Dept 55100 - COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 56730 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Account Type: Revenue

254-56730-43310 FED GRANT - ARPA 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
Account Type: Expenditure

254-56730-50396 GRANT EXPENDITURES 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 56730 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 88888 - GENERAL REVENUES
Account Type: Revenue

254-88888-48110 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 0.00 36,809.10 4,536.47 (36,809.10) 100.00
254-88888-49920 FUND BAL APPLIED - TRANSFERS 0.00 184,730.00 0.00 0.00 184,730.00 0.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 184,730.00 36,809.10 4,536.47 147,920.90 19.93
Account Type: Expenditure

254-88888-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 184,730.00 0.00 0.00 184,730.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: 0.00 184,730.00 0.00 0.00 184,730.00 0.00
Net - Dept 88888 - GENERAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 36,809.10 4,536.47 (36,809.10)

Fund 254 - ARPA FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 533,730.00 183,757.08 104,484.45 349,972.92 34.43
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 533,730.00 47,276.94 0.00 486,453.06 8.86

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 136,480.14 104,484.45 (136,480.14) 100.00
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Period Ending 09/30/2023

Fund 261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Current Year

GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance
* kK Assets * k%
261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - GENERAL 3,424.19 23,835.66
261-00000-12550 PREPAID EXPENSES 0.00 112.50
261-56720-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - GENERAL 9,121.88 0.00
261-56720-12550 PREPAID EXPENSES 112.50 0.00
261-56720-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 20,500.00 0.00
261-57120-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - REVOLVING LOAN FUND 115,906.50 189,043.41
261-57120-13012 RECEIVABLES-PRIOR YEAR 42,162.76 0.00
261-57120-13500 REVOLVING LOAN FUND RECEIVABLE 137,449.34 111,597.81
Total Assets 328,677.17 324,589.38
*** Liabilities ***
261-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 658.17 0.00
261-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 5,125.03
261-56720-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 20,500.00 0.00
261-57120-26410 DEF INFLOW - REVOLVING LOAN FUND 0.34 0.00
Total Liabilities 21,158.51 5,125.03
*** Fund Balance ***
261-56720-39600 FUND BALANCE RESTRICTED 0.00 10,766.00
261-56720-39800 FUND BALANCE ASSIGNED 149,449.00 0.00
261-57120-39600 FUND BALANCE RESTRICTED 158,069.66 0.00
261-57120-39604 FUND BAL REST REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM 0.00 296,752.66
Total Fund Balance 307,518.66 307,518.66
Beginning Fund Balance 307,518.66
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 11,945.69
Ending Fund Balance 319,464.35

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

324,589.

38
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User: DAVE PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2023
DB: Stoughton % Fiscal Year Completed: 74.79
2023 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
ORIGINAL 2023 09/30/2023  MONTH 09/30/23 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET  AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED

Fund 261 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Dept 55100 - COMMUNITY COMMITMENT
Account Type: Revenue

261-55100-48110 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 (18.49) 0.00 0.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 0.00 0.00 (18.49) 0.00 0.00
Net - Dept 55100 - COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 (18.49) 0.00

Dept 56720 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Account Type: Revenue

261-56720-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 20,500.00 20,500.00 15,374.97 1,708.33 5,125.03 75.00
261-56720-48110 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 0.00 169.15 18.49 (169.15) 100.00
261-56720-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00
Total Revenue: 32,500.00 32,500.00 15,544.12 1,726.82 16,955.88 47.83
Account Type: Expenditure

261-56720-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 300.00 300.00 252.00 0.00 48.00 84.00
261-56720-50211 POSTAGE 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
261-56720-50220 UTILITIES 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,265.36 408.17 1,734.64 65.31
261-56720-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 27,000.00 27,000.00 5,388.75 607.50 21,611.25 19.96
261-56720-50420 MEMBERSHIP DUES 150.00 150.00 150.00 37.50 0.00 100.00
Total Expenditure: 32,500.00 32,500.00 9,056.11 1,053.17 23,443.89 27.86
Net - Dept 56720 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 0.00 0.00 6,488.01 673.65 (6,488.01

Dept 57120 - REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM
Account Type: Revenue

261-57120-48108 INTEREST - RLF 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,929.09 0.00 1,070.91 64.30
261-57120-48110 INTEREST INCOME 250.00 250.00 2,294.67 509.41 (2,044.67) 917.87
261-57120-48600 RLF PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS 50,000.00 50,000.00 1,233.92 0.00 48,766.08 2.47
261-57120-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY (34,250.00) (34,250.00) 0.00 0.00 (34,250.00) 0.00
Total Revenue: 19,000.00 19,000.00 5,457.68 509.41 13,542.32 28.72
Account Type: Expenditure

261-57120-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
261-57120-50415 RLF LOAN ISSUED 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: 19,000.00 19,000.00 0.00 0.00 19,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 57120 - REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 5,457.68 509.41 (5,457.68

Fund 261 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

TOTAL REVENUES 51,500.00 51,500.00 21,001.80 2,217.74 30,498.20 40.78
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 51,500.00 51,500.00 9,056.11 1,053.17 42,443.89 17.58

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 11,945.69 1,164.57 (11,945.69) 100.00
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User: DAVE Period Ending 09/30/2023
DB: Stoughton

Fund 290 SHARED RIDE SERVICES
Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance

*** Assets *x*

290-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 151,468.77 164,827.22
290-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 7,886.00 0.00
Total Assets 159,354.77 164,827.22

***% Tiabilities ***

290-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 21,161.18 0.00
290-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 7,886.00 1,971.47
290-00000-28500 UNEARNED REVENUE 130,307.59 130,307.59

Total Liabilities 159,354.77 132,279.06

*** Fund Balance ***

Total Fund Balance 0.00 0.00
Beginning Fund Balance 0.00
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 32,548.16
Ending Fund Balance 32,548.16

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 164,827.22
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User: DAVE PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2023
DB: Stoughton % Fiscal Year Completed: 74.79
2023 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
ORIGINAL 2023 09/30/2023  MONTH 09/30/23 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET  AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED

Fund 290 - SHARED RIDE SERVICES
Dept 53520 - SHARED RIDE SERVICE
Account Type: Revenue

290-53520-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 7,886.00 7,886.00 5,914.53 657.17 1,971.47 75.00
290-53520-43537 TAXI GRANT 246,762.00 246,762.00 210,438.00 0.00 36,324.00 85.28
290-53520-46900 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 106,000.00 106,000.00 74,548.25 10,090.75 31,451.75 70.33
290-53520-48110 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 0.00 1,010.11 194.04 (1,010.11) 100.00
Total Revenue: 360,648.00 360,648.00 291,910.89 10,941.96 68,737.11 80.94
Account Type: Expenditure

290-53520-50219 TAXI PROVIDER CHARGES 360,648.00 360,648.00 259,362.73 35,953.33 101,285.27 71.92
Total Expenditure: 360,648.00 360,648.00 259,362.73 35,953.33 101,285.27 71.92
Net - Dept 53520 - SHARED RIDE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 32,548.16 (25,011.37) (32,548.16)

Fund 290 - SHARED RIDE SERVICES:

TOTAL REVENUES 360,648.00 360,648.00 291,910.89 10,941.96 68,737.11 80.94
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 360,648.00 360,648.00 259,362.73 35,953.33 101,285.27 71.92
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 32,548.16 (25,011.37) (32,548.16) 100.00

Both fare revenue and taxi provider charges are through August.

The taxi grant is the total revenue for the year.
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User: DAVE Period Ending 09/30/2023
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Fund 805 FIREFIGHTERS PENSION TRUST
Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance

*** Assets *x*

805-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.00 46,890.49
805-00000-11200 FIDELITY INVESTMENTS 0.00 47,024.14
805-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.00 628,030.80
805-00000-11350 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSITS 0.00 254,936.44
Total Assets 0.00 976,881.87

*** Liabilities ***
Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00

*x* Fund Balance **x*
Total Fund Balance 0.00 0.00
Beginning Fund Balance 0.00
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 976,881.87
Ending Fund Balance 976,881.87

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 976,881.87
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User: DAVE PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2023
DB: Stoughton Fiscal Year Completed: 74.79
2023 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

ORIGINAL 2023 09/30/2023 MONTH 09/30/23 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED
Fund 805 - FIREFIGHTERS PENSION TRUST
Dept 52200 - FIRE DEPT
Account Type: Revenue
805-52200-43420 FIRE INSURANCE DUES 0.00 43,600.00 43,600.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
805-52200-48110 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 40,000.00 28,881.02 2,840.48 11,118.98 72.20
805-52200-48199 INVESTMENT MARKET ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 2,743.26 0.00 (2,743.26) 100.00
805-52200-49740 FUND CLOSURE TRANSFER 0.00 905,504.00 905,504.31 0.00 (0.31) 100.00
805-52200-49920 FUND BAL APPLIED - TRANSFERS 0.00 (937,099.00) 0.00 0.00 (937,099.00) 0.00
Total Revenue: 0.00 52,005.00 980,728.59 2,840.48 (928,723.59) 1,885.84
Account Type: Expenditure
805-52200-50130 FIRE PENSION BENEFIT 0.00 42,000.00 0.00 0.00 42,000.00 0.00
805-52200-50211 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 5.22 0.00 (5.22) 100.00
805-52200-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 17.28 0.00 (17.28) 100.00
805-52200-50400 OUTSIDE LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 3,305.00 2,847.50 0.00 457.50 86.16
805-52200-50404 ACTUARIAL FEES 0.00 6,700.00 0.00 0.00 6,700.00 0.00
805-52200-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 976.72 0.00 (976.72)  100.00
Total Expenditure: 0.00 52,005.00 3,846.72 0.00 48,158.28 7.40
Net - Dept 52200 - FIRE DEPT 0.00 0.00 976,881.87 2,840.48 (976,881.87)
Fund 805 - FIREFIGHTERS PENSION TRUST:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 52,005.00 980,728.59 2,840.48 (928,723.59) 1,885.84
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 52,005.00 3,846.72 0.00 48,158.28 7.40
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 976,881.87 2,840.48 (976,881.87) 100.00

The annual pension payments usually

occur in November.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S. FORREST STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official to enter into a purchase agreement for 2464 County
Road A, and use the Park Development Fund to fund the purchase of the property and associated
acquisition costs.

Committee Action: Parks & Recreation Committee recommended 5-0 to authorize the Director of
Parks & Recreation to negotiate up to $235,000 for the property on 5/16/2023
TIME SENSITIVE ITEM

Fiscal Impact: $235,000 plus Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Annexation, and Closing
Costs
File Number: R-168-2023 Date Introduced: October 24, 2023

The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:
RECITALS

WHEREAS, 2464 County Road A, Stoughton, WI 53589 was identified as a property to
expand Racetrack Park; and,

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Committee authorized the Director of Parks &
Recreation to negotiate up to $235,000 for the property; and,

WHEREAS, the owner of the property accepted the Offer to Purchase at $235,000 which
is contingent on Phase I Environmental Site Assessment; and,

WHEREAS, there are additional costs associated with annexing, closing, conducting a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the property which won’t exceed $10,000; and,

WHEREAS, the Park Development Fund for land acquisitions had a restricted fund
balance of $256,441 as of 10/19/2023; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of
Stoughton that the proper City official be hereby directed and authorized to enter into a purchase
agreement for 2464 County Road A, Stoughton, WI 53589, complete a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment for the property, and annex the property into the City of Stoughton; and,





BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that
the Park Development Fund be used to fund the purchase of the property, completed the Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment, and annex the property into the City of Stoughton.

Council Action: |:|Ad0pted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:IAccept I:I Veto

Tim Swadley, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






- CITY OF STOUGHTON
bt PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

STfOUg htﬁ" Dan Glynn. Director

Tony King. Recreation Supervisor
Greg Hovte. Youth Center Manager
207 8. Forrest Street Stoughton. WI 53589

(608) 373-6746 www.stoughtonrec.com
Date: October 19, 2023
From: Dan Glynn, Director of Parks & Recreation
To: Finance Committee, City Council
Subject: 2464 County Road A

The 2464 County Road A property entails 2.1 acres that houses an old farm house, barn, septic system,
and well. The property was identified as an expansion candidate during the park’s master planning
process and was incorporated into the master plan’s first phase of improvements. The additional 2.1
acres would allow the City to expand the parking lot along County Road A, add an additional soccer field,
expand the internal trail system within the park, and create a naturalized buffer between existing homes
along Racetrack Road and the park.

An appraisal of the property was completed in July 2021 by The Spanos Company. The appraisal found
that the property was valued at $195,000. Negotiations ensued and then were paused due to the
uncertainty caused by the STl Development park. Negotiations restarted this past summer and the Parks
& Recreation Committee unanimously voted to offer up to $235,000 for the property. The Parks &
Recreation Committee agreed that the value has increased since the 2021 appraisal and the property
has inherent value to the City due to it being adjacent to a City park.

The City Attorney drafted an offer to purchase which was accepted by the property owner on
10/18/2023. The offer is contingent on a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment. Besides the purchase
price for the land, there are additional costs associated with acquiring the property. There are additional
costs with acquiring the property. These include annexation, closing, and completing a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment. The combined costs for those three items is under $10,000.

The Park Development Fund for land acquisitions had a balance of $256,441.34 as of 5/15/2023. This
fund is funded mainly by infill development where a fee in lieu of is paid since a land dedication cannot
be made. There is a time limit for when the funds are collected and need to be expended. Due to the
nature of the fees being collected by infill development throughout the City, it is prudent to use the
monies for an expansion of a community park which is used by the entire community.
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|_WB-11 RESIDENTIAL OFFER TO PURCHASE J
1 HICENSEE DRAFTING THIS OFFER ON Qctober 4, 2023 [DATE] IS {AGENT OF BUYER)

2 Wﬂmmfﬁeﬂmm
3 The Buyer, City of Stoughton

4 offers o purchase the Property known as [Street Address] 2464 County Hwy A

5 {(Tax Parcel No. 028/0511-091-9330-1)

6 in the Town of Dunkirk , County
7 of Dane Wisconsin (insert additional description, if any, at lines 543-570 or
8 in an addendum per line 582), on the following terms:

9 \PURCHASE PRICE] The purchase price is Two Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand

10 Dollars ($235,000. 00 )

11 [INCLUDED IN PURCHASE PRICE] Included in purchase price is the Property, ali Fixtures on the Property as of the daié

12 stated on fine 1 of this Offer (unless exciuded at lines 20-23), and the following additional items: None.
13

14

15

16 .
17 NOTE: The terms of this Offer, not the listing contract or marketing materials, determine what items are included
18 or not included.

19 [NOT INCLUDED IN PURCHASE PRICE | Not included in purchase price is Seller's personal property (unless included at
20 lines 12-16) and the following:None. .

21

22

23 )
24 CAUTION: Identify Fixtures that are on the Property (see lines 26-36) to be excluded by Seller or that are rented
25 (e.g., water softeners or other water treatment systems, LP tanks, etc.) and will continue to be owned by the lessor,
26 "Fixture” is defined as an item of property which is physically attached to or so closely associated with land, buildings or
27 improvements so as to be treated as part of the real estate, including, without limitation, physically attached items not easily
28 removable without damage fo the premises, items specifically adapted to the premises and items customarily treated as
29 fixiures, including, but not limited to, all: garden bulbs; plants; shrubs and trees; screen and storm doors and windows;
30 electric lighting fixtures; window shades; curtain and traverse rods; blinds and shutters; central heating and cooling units
31 and atlached equipment; water heaters, water softeners and treatment systems; sump pumps; attached or fitted floor
32 coverings; awnings; attached antennas and satellite dishes (but not the component parts); audio/visual wall mounting
33 brackets (but not the audioivisual equipment); garage door openers and remote controls: installed security systems; central
34 vacuum systems and accessories; in-ground sprinkler systems and component parts; built-in appliances; ceiling fans;
35 fences; in-ground pet containment systems, including receiver components; storage buildings on permanent foundations
38 and docks/piers on permanent foundations.

37 CAUTION: Exclude any Fixtures to be retained by Seller or which are rented (e.g., water softeners or other water
38 treatment systems, LP tanks, etc.) on lines 20-23 or at lines 543-570 or in an addendum per line 592).

39 | BINDING ACCEPTANCE] This Offer is binding upon both Parties only if a copy of the accepted Offer is delivered to Buyer
40 on or before October 19, 2023 . Seller may keep the
41 Property on the market and accept secondary offers after binding acceptance of this Offer,

42 CAUTION: This Offer may be withdrawn prior to delivery of the accepted Offer,

43 [ACCEPTANCE]Acceptance occurs when all Buyers and Sellers have signed one copy of the Offer, or separate but identical
44 copies of the Offer,

45 CAUTION: Deadlines in the Offer are commonly calculated from acceptance. Consider whether short term
46 Deadlines running from acceptance provide adequate time for both binding acceptance and performance.

47 {CLOSING] This transaction is to be closed on
48

at the place selected by Sefler,
49 unless otherwise agreed by the Parfies in writing. If the date for closing falls on Saturday, Sunday, or a federal or a state
50 holiday, the closing date shall be the next Business Day.

51 CAUTION: To reduce the risk of wire transfer fraud, ahy wiring instructions received should be independently
52 verified by phone or in person with the title company, financial institution, or entity directing the transfer. The real
53 estate licensees in this transaction are not responsible for the transmission or forwarding of any wiring or money
54 transfer instructions.

Stafferd Rosenbausm LLP, 222 W. Washington Ave Madsan W1 53701 Phono: 6082592680 Fax: 608-663-6350 Stoughton
Stafford Rosenbauat Preduced wilh zipFerm® by zipLoglx 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Frasar, Michigan 48026 www. ziplLogix.com
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55 [EARNEST MONEY]
—§6 B EARNEST-MONEY-of-$ accompranies-this-Sffer.
58 B FARNEST-MENEYof-§ “wiltberaited-oreomererciatyetectronicalty
_59 {1l { .
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81 ) [STRIKETHOSE NOTAPPHCABLE |
82

'

63 CAUTION: If a Firm does not hold earnest money, an escrow agreement should be drafted by the Parties or an
64 attorney as lines 67-87 do not apply. If someone other than Buyer pays earnest money, consider a special
85 disbursement agreement,

&6 ® THE BALANCE OF PURCHASE

PRICE will be paid i

n cash or equivalent at closing unless otherwise agreed in writing.
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38 [TIME 1S OF THE ESSENGE] "Time is of the Essence” as to: (1) earnest money payment(s); (2) binding acceptance; {3)
80 occupancy, (4) date of closing; (5) contingency Deadlines [STRIKE AS APPLICABLE] and all other dates and Deadlines in
90 this Offer except:None.
a1 . If “Time is of the Essence” applies to a date or Deadiine,
92 failure to perform by the exact date or Deadline is a breach of contract. If "Time is of the Essence” does not apply to a date
03 or Deadline, then performance within a reasonable time of the date or Deadline is allowed before a breach ocours.

94 [REAL ESTATE CONDITION REPORT] Wisconsin law requires owners of property that includes one-to-four dwelling units
95 to provide Buyers with a Real Estate Condition Report. Excluded from this requirement are sales of properly that has never
96 been inhabited, sales exempt from the real estate transfer fee, and sales by certain court-appointed fiduciaries, (for example,
97 personal representatives who have never occupied the Property). The form of the Report is found in Wis, Stat. § 709.03.
98 The law provides: "§ 709.02 Disclosure . . . the owner of the property shalt furnish, not later than 10 days after acceptance
99 of the contract of sale . . ., to the prospective Buyer of the property a completed copy of the report . . . A prospective Buyer

100 who does not receive a report within the 10 days may, within two business days after the end of that 10-gay period, rescind

101 the contract of sale . . . by delivering a written notice of rescission to the owner or the owner's agent.” Buyer may also have

102 certain rescission rights if a Real Estate Condition Report disclosing defects is furnished before expiration of the 10 days,

103 but after the Offer is submitted to Seller. Buyer should review the report form or consult with an attorney for additional

104 information regarding rescission rights.

105 [PROPERTY CONDITION REPRESENTATIONS] Seller represents to Buyer that as of the date of acceptance Seller has

106 no notice or knowledge of Conditions Affecting the Property or Transaction (lines 112-177) other than those identified in

+t7 Seller's Real Estate Condition Report datect —whichwasreceivetty-BuyerpriortoBuyersignitg

108 His—Offer-ancwhich—is—rmade—=rpart-of-this-Offerby—reference [COMPLETE DATE OR STRIKE AS APPLICABLE! —amd

108 which shall bz delivered by Seller within 5 days of acceptance and is made a part of this

110 Offer by this reference.

i1 INSERT CONDITIONS NOT ALREADY INCLUDED IN THE CONDITION REPORT|

112 “Conditions Affecting the Property or Transaction” are defined to include:

113 a. Defects in the roof, basement or foundation {including cracks, seepage and bulges), electrical system, or part of the

114 plumbing system (including the water heater, water softener and swimming pool); or basement, window, or plumbing leaks;
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10w from sinks, bathtubs, or sewers; or other water or moisture intrusions or conditions.
- 0. Defects in heating and air conditioning system (including the air fitters and humidifiers); in a wood butning stove or
- 117 fireplace; or caused by a fire in a stove or fireplace or elsewhere on the Property.
118 ¢.  Defects related to smoke detectors or carbon monoxide detectors, or a violation of applicable state or local smoke
110 detector or carbon monoxide detector laws.
120 d.  Defects in any structure, or mechanical equipment included as Fixtures or personal property,
121°e.  Rented items located on the Property such as a water softener or other water conditioner system,
122 f.  Defects caused by unsafe concentrations of, or unsafe conditions on the Property refating to radon, radium in water
123 supplies, lead in pain, soil or water supplies, unsafe levels of mold, asbestos or asbestos-containing materials or other
124 potentially hazardous or toxic substances on the Property; manufacture of methamphetamine or other hazardous or toxic
126 substances on the Property; or high voltage electric (100 KV or greater) or steel natural gas transmission lines located on
126 but not directly serving the Property.
127 NOTE: Specific federal lead paint disclosure requirements must be complied with in the sale of most residential
128 properties built before 1978,
120 g. Defects caused by unsafe concentrations of, unsafe conditions relating to, or the storage of, hazardous or toxic
130 substances on neighboring properties.
131 h.  Property is served by a joint well; Defects related to a joint well serving the Property; or Defects in a well on the
132 Property or in a well that serves the Property, including unsafe well water.
133 1. A septic system or other private sanitary disposal system serves the Property; Defects in the septic system or other
134 sanitary disposal system on the Property; or any out-of-service septic system serving the Property not closed or abandoned
135 according to applicable regulations.
136 j.  Underground or aboveground fuel storage tanks on or previously located on the Property; or Defects in the underground
137 or aboveground fuel storage tanks on or previously located on the Property. (The owner, by law, may have io register the
138 tanks with the Department of Agricuiture, Trade and Consumer Protection at P.O, Box 891 1, Madison, Wisconsin, 53708,
138 whether the tanks are in use or not. Department regulations may require closure or removal of unused tanks.)
140 k. "LP" tank on the Property (specHy in the additional information whether the tank is owned or leased); or Defects in an
141 "LP" tank on the Property,
142 |, Notice of property tax increases, other than normal annual increases, or pending Property reassessment; remodeling
143 that may increase the Property's assessed value, pending special assessments; or Property Is within a special purpose
144 district, such as a drainage district, that has authority to impose assessments,
145 m. Proposed construction of a public project that may affect use of the Property; Property additions or remodeling affecting
148 Property structure or mechanicai systems during Seller's ownership without required permits; or any tand division involving
147 the Property without required state or iocal permits,
148 n. The Property is part of or subject to a subdivision homeowners’ association; or the Property is not a condominium unit
149 and there are common areas asscciated with the Property that are co-owned with others,
180 0. Any zoning code violations with respect to the Property; the Property or any portion thereof is located in a floodplain,
15t wetland or shoreland zohing area; or the Property is subject to a shoreland mitigation plan required by Wisconsin
162 Department of Natural Resources (DNR) rules that obligates the Property owner to establish or maintain certain measures
153 related to shoreland conditions, enforceable by the county.
164 p. Nonconforming uses of the Property; conservation easements, restrictive covenants or deed restrictions on the
155 Property; or, other than public rights of way, nonowners having rights to use part of the Property, including, but not limited
156 to, private rights-of-way and easements other than recorded utilty seasements.
157 g, All or part of the Property has been assessed as agricuitural land; has been assessed 3 use-value assessment
158 conversion charge; or payment of a use-value assessment conversion charge has been deferred.
159, Al or part of the Property is subject to, enrolled in, or in violation of a farmland preservation agreement, Forest Crop

163 which the Property owner is a member,

164 1. No legal access o ihe Property; or boundary or lot line disputes, encroachments or encumbrances (including a joint
165 driveway) affecting the Property,

166 1. Federal, state, or local regulations requiring repairs, aiterations or corrections of an existing condition; or any insurance
167 claims relating to damage to the Property within the last five years,

168 v, A pier altached to the Property not in compliance with state or local pier regulations: a written agreement affecting
169 riparian rights related to the Property; or the bed of the abutting navigahle waterway is owned by a hydroelectric operator.
170 w.  Current or previous termite, powder-post beetle or carpenter ant infestations or Defects caused by animal, reptile, or
171 other insect infestations.

172 x. Structure on the Property designated as an historic building; ali or any part of the Property in an historic district: or one
173 or more burial sites on the Property.

174 y.  Agreements binding subsequent owners such as a lease agreement or extension of credit from an electric cooperative.
176 2. Owner is a foreign person as defined in the Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act in 26 IRC § 1445(h.
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176 aa. Other Defects affecting the Property, including, without fimitation, drainage easement or grading problems; of
177 excessive sliding, setling, earth movement or upheavals.

178 INSPECTIONS AND TESTING] Buyer may only conduct inspections or tests if specific contingencies are included as a
179 part of this Offer. An “inspection” is defined as an observation of the Property, which does not include an appraisal or testing
180 of the Property, other than testing for leaking carbon monoxide, or testing for leaking LP gas or hatural gas used as a fuel
181 source, which are hereby authorized. A “test” is defined as the taking of samples of materials such as soils, water, air of
182 building materiais from the Property for laboratory or other analysis of these materials. Seller agrees to allew Buyer's
183 inspectors, testers and appraisers reasonable access to the Property upon advance notice, if necessary, to satisfy the
184 contingencies in this Offer. Buyer or licensees or both may be present at all inspections and testing. Except as otherwise
186 provided, Seller’s authorization for inspections does not authorize Buyer to conduct testing of the Property.

186 NOTE: Any contingency authorizing testing should specify the areas of the Property to be tested, the purpose of
187 the test (e.g., to determine if environmental contamination is present), any limitations on Buyet's testing and any
188 other material terms of the contingency.

189 Buyer agrees to promptly restore the Property to its original condition after Buyer's inspections and testing are completed
100 unless otherwise agreed to with Seller. Buyer agrees to promptly provide copies of all inspection and testing reports to
101 Seller. Seller acknowledges that certain inspections or tests may detect environmental pollution which may be required to
192 be reported to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

+e3 INSPECTION CONTINGENCY: Fhiscontingencyonty-authorizes inspectiots ot-testing-tsee-tines76-92)
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227 RADON TESTING CONTINGENCY: This Offer is contingent upon Buyer obtaining a current wriiten report of the
208 results of a radon test at the Property performed by a qualified third party in a manner consistent with applicable
229 Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS) protocols and standards
230 indicating an EPA average radon level of less than 4.0 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L), at (Buyer's) (Seller's)

231 ("Buyer's” if neither is stricken) expense.

232 This contingency shall be deemed satisfied unless Buyer, within days ("20” if left blank) after acceptance delivers
233 to Seller a written copy of the radon test results indicating a radon level of 4.0 pCi or higher and written notice objecting o
234 the radon leve! in the report,
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- 235 m RIGHT TO CURE: Seller (shall)(shali not) [STRIKE ONE] (“shail” if neither is stricken) have the right to cure.

236 [f Seller has the right to cure, Seller may satisfy this contingency by:

237 {1) delivering a written notice of Seller's election to cure within 10 days after delivery of Buyer's notice; and,

238 (2) installing a racdon mitigation system in conformance with EPA standards in a good and workmanlike manner and by
239 giving Buyer a report of the work done and a post remediation test report indicating a radon level of less than 4.0 pGi/lL
249 pCi/L no later than three days prior to closing.

241 This Offer shall be null and void if Buyer timely delivers the above written notice and report to Seller and:

242 (1) Seller does not have the right to cure; or

243 (2) Seller has the right to cure but:

244 {a) Seller delivers written notice that Seller will not cure; or

245 (b} Seller does not timely detiver the notice of election to cure.

248 NOTE: For radon information refer to the EPA at epa.gov/radon or the DHS at dhs,wisconsin.goviradon.

247 IF LINE 248 IS NOT MARKED OR IS MARKED N/A LINES 296-307 APPLY.

248 FINANCING COMMITMENT CONTINGENCY: This Offer is contingent upon Buyer being able to oblain a wrilten
249 floan type or specific lender, if any] first mortgage loan comimitment as described
250 below, within days after acceptance of this Offer. The financing selected shall be in an amount of not less than
251 § for a term of not less than years, amortized over not less than years. Initial
252 monthly payments of principal and interest shalil not exceed $ . Buyer acknowledges that lender's

253 required monthly payments may also include 1/12th of the estimated net annual real estate taxes, hazard insurance
254 premiums, and private mortgage insurance premiums. The mortgage shall not include a prepayment premium. Buyer agrees
255 to pay discount points in an amount not to exceed % (0" if left blank) of the loan. If Buyer is using multiple loan
256 sources or obtaining a construction loan or land contract financing, describe at lines 543-570 or in an addendum attached
257 per line 592, Buyer agrees to pay all customaty loan and closing costs, wire fees, and loan origination fees, to promptly
258 apply for a mortgage loan, and to provide evidence of application promptly upon request of Seller. Seller agrees to allow
259 lender's appraiser access to the Properiy.

260 B LOAN AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT: if the purchase price under this Offer is modified, any financed amount, unless otherwise
261 provided, shall be adjusted to the same percentage of the purchase price as in this contingency and the monthly payments
262 shall be adiusted as necessary to maintain the term and amortization stated above.

263 CHECK AND COMPLETE APPLICABLE FINANCING PROVISION AT LINE 264 or 265,

264 ] FIXED RATE FINANCING: The annual rate of interest shall not exceed %.

265 [ ADJUSTABLE RATE FINANCING: The initial interest rate shall not exceed %. The initial interest rate
266 shall be fixed for months, at which time the interest rate may be increased not more than % {"2" if
267  left blank) at the first adjusiment and by not more than % (*1” if left blank) at each subsequent adjustment.
268  The maximum interest rate during the mortgage term shall not exceed the initial interest rate plus % ("6” if

269 left blank). Monthly payments of principal and interest may be adjusted to reflect interest changes.

270 m SATISFACTION OF FINANCING COMMITMENT CONTINGENCY: If Buyer qualifies for the loan described in this Offer
271 or ancther loan acceptable to Buyer, Buyer agrees to deliver to Seller a copy of a written loan commitment,

272 This contingency shall be satisfied if, after Buyer's review, Buyer delivers to Seller a copy of a wriiten loan commitment
273 (even if subject to conditions) that is:

274 (1) signed by Buyer, or

275 (2} accompanied by Buyer's written direction for delivery.

276 Delivery of a loan commitment by Buyer's lender or delivery accompanied by a notice of unacceptability shall not salisfy
277 this contingency.

278 CAUTION: The delivered loan commitment may contain conditions Buyer must yet satisfy to obligate the lender to
279 provide the loan. Buyer understands delivery of a loan commitment removes the Financing Commitment
280 Contingency from the Offer and shifts the risk to Buyer if the loan is not funded.

281 m SELLER TERMINATION RIGHTS: If Buyer does not deliver a loan commitment on or before the Deadline on line 250.
282 Seller may terminate this Offer if Seller delivers a written notice of termination to Buyer prior to Seller's Actual Receipt of
283 written loan commitment from Buyer.

284 m FINANCING COMMITMENT UNAVAILABILITY: If a financing commitment is not available on the terms stated in this
286 Offer (and Buyer has not already delivered an acceptable loan commitment for other financing to Seller), Buyer shall
286 promptly deliver written notice to Seller of same including copies of lender(s)' rejection lefter(s) or other evidence of |
287 unavailability. |
288 SELLER FINANCING: Selier shalt have 10 days after the earlier of: |
280 (1) Buyer delivery of written notice of evidence of unavailability as noted in lines 284-287; or |
200 (2) the Deadline for delivery of the loan commitment set on line 250 |
201 to deliver to Buyer written notice of Seller's decision fo finance this transaction with a note and mortgage under the same |
262 terms set forth in this Offer, and this Offer shall remain in full force and effect, with the time for closing extended accordingly.

293 If Seller's notice is not timely given, the oplion for Seller to provide financing shall be considered waived. Buyer agrees to
294 cooperate with and authorizes Seller to obtain any credit information reascnably appropriate to determine Buyer's credit
245 worthiness for Seller financing.
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{IF_ THIS OFFER IS NOT CONTINGENT ON FINANCING COMMITMENT] Within days (7" if left blank) after

) - [

288
297

aos APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY: This Offer is contingent upon Buyer or Buyer's lender having the Property appraised
3co at Buyer's expense by a Wisconsin licensed or certified independent appraiser who issues an appraisal report dated
310 subsequent to the date stated on line 1 of this Offer, indicating an appraised value for the Property equal to or greater than
311 the agreed upon purchase price.

312 This contingency shall be deemed salisfied unless Buyer, within days after acceptance, delivers to Seller a copy

313 of the appraisal report indicating an appraised value less than the agreed upon purchase price, and a written notice obiecting
314 to the appraised value.

315 B RIGHT TO CURE: Seller (shall)(shall not) {*shall” i neither is stricken) have the right to cure.

316 If Seller has the right to cure, Seller may satisfy this contingency by delivering written notice to Buyer adjusting the purchase
317 price to the value shown on the appraisal report within days (5" if left blank) after Buyer's delivery of the appraisal
318 report and the notice objecting to the appraised value. Seller and Buyer agree to promptly execute an amendment initiated
319 by either Party after delivery of Seller’s notice, solely to reflect the adiusted purchase price.

320 This Offer shall be null and void if Buyer makes timely delivery of the notice objecting to appraised value and the written
321 appraisal report and;

322 {1) Seller does not have the right to cure; or
323 {2) Seller has the right to cure but;

324 (a) Seller delivers written notice that Seller will not adjust the purchase price; or
325 (b) Seller does not timely deliver the written notice adjusting the purchase price to the value shown on the appraisal
326 report.

327 NOTE: An executed FHA, VA or USDA Amendatory clause may supersede this contingency.

328 CLOSING OF BUYER'S PROPERTY CONTINGENCY: This Offer is contingent upon the closing of the sale of
320 Buyer's property located at
330 no later than (the Deadline). If clesing does not occur by the Deadline, this
331 Offer shall become null and void unless Buyer delivers to Seller, on or before the Deadline, reasonable written verification
332 from a financial institution or third party in control of Buyer's funds that Buyer has, at the time of verification, sufficient funds
333 to close or proof of bridge loan financing, along with a written notice waiving this contingency. Delivery of verification or
334 proof of bridge loan shall not extend the closing date for this Offer.

336 BUMP CLAUSE: If Seller accepts a bona fide secondary offer, Seller may give written notice to Buyer that another
336 offer has been accepted. If Buyer does not deliver to Seller the documentation listed below within hours {"72" if
837 left blank) after Buyer's Actual Receipt of said notice, this Offer shall be null and void. Buyer must deliver the following:

338 {1) Written waiver of the Closing of Buyer's Praperty Contingency if line 328 is marked;

330 {2) Written waiver of

340 (name other contingencies, if any); and
34t {3) Any of the following checked below:

342 Proof of bridge ioan financing.

343 Proof of ability to close from a financial institution or third party in control of Buyer's funds which shall provide
344 Seller with reasonable written verification that Buyer has, at the time of verification, sufficient funds to close.
345 Other:

346

347 [insert other requirements, if any (e.g., payment of additional earnest money, etc.)]

348 SECONDARY OFFER: This Offer is secondary to & prior accepted offer. This Offer shall become primary upon
349 delivery of written notice to Buyer that this Offer is primary. Unless otherwise provided, Seller is not obligated to givé Buyer
350 notice prior to any Deadline, nor is any particutar secondary buyer given the right to be made primary ahead of other
361 secondary buyers. Buyer may declare this Offer null and void by delivering written notice of withdrawal to Seller prior to
352 delivery of Seller's notice that this Offer is primary. Buyer may not deliver notice of withdrawal earlier than days ("7"

363 if left blank) after acceptance of this Offer. All other Offer Deadlines that run from acceptance shall run from the time this
as4 Offer becomes primary.,

355 [HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION | If this Property is subject to a homeowners association, Buyer is aware the Property may
356 be subject to periodic association fees after closing and one-time fees resulting from transfer of the Property. Any one-time
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" 357 fees resulting from transfer of the Property shall be paid at closing by (Seller) (Buyer) (STRIKE ONE| (“Buyer” if neither is
358 stricken).

350 [CLOSING PRORATIONS| The following items, if applicable, shall be prorated at closing, based upon date of closing values:

360 real estate taxes, rents, prepaid insurance (if assumed), private and municipal charges, property owners or homeowners
361 association assessments, fuel and
362

363 CAUTION: Provide basis for utility charges, fuel or other prorations if date of closing value will not be used.

364 Any income, taxes or expenses shall accrue to Seller, and be prorated at closing, through the day prior to closing.

365 Real estate taxes shall be prorated at closing based on [CHECK BOX FOR APPLICABLE PRORATION FORMULA):

366 The net general real estate taxes for the preceding year, or the current year if available {Net general real estate
367 taxes are defined as general property taxes after state tax credits and lottery credits are deducted), NOTE: THIS CHOICE
368  APPLIES IF NO BOX IS CHECKED.

369 Current assessment times current mill rate (current means as of the date of closing).

370 Sale price, muitiplied by the municipality area-wide percent of fair market value used by the assessor in the prior
371 year, or current year if known, multiplied by current mill rate (current means as of the date of closing).

372 .
373 CAUTION: Buyer is informed that the actual real estate taxes for the year of closing and subsequent years may be
374 substantially different than the amount used for proration especially in transactions invelving new construction,
375 extensive rehabilitation, remodeling or area-wide re-assessment. Buyer is encouraged to contact the local
376 assessor regarding possible tax changes.

377 [____] Buyerand Seller agree to re-prorate the real estate taxes, through the day prior to closing based upon the taxes on
378 the actual tax bili for the year of closing, with Buyer and Seller each owing his or her pro-rata share. Buyer shall, within 5
379 days of receipt, forward a copy of the bill to the forwarding address Seller agrees to provide at closing. The Parties shall
380 re-prorate within 30 days of Buyer's receipt of the actual tax bill. Buyer and Seller agree this is a post-closing obligation
381 and is the responsibility of the Parties to complete, not the responsibility of the real estate Firms in this transaction.

B2 iTITLE EVIDENCE

383 m CONVEYANCE OF TITLE: Upon payment of the purchase price, Seller shall convey the Property by warranty deed
P . ] - H = + e as
385 provided-herein); free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except: municipal and zoning ordinances and agreements

386 entered under them, recorded easements for the distribution of utility and municipal services, recorded building and use
387 restrictions and covenants,—present-tses-of-itre—Property—ir-viciatiorof-the—foregoing—disclosed—inrSettersReat-Estate

388 CormditiorrReport-and-intiis©ffer-general taxes levied in the year of closing and none other.

389
390 {insert other allowable exceptions from title, if any)
391 that constitutes merchantable title for purposes of this transaction. Seller, at Seller's cost, shall complete and execute the
392 documents necessary to record the conveyance and pay the Wisconsin Real Estate Transfer Fee.

303 WARNING: Municipal and zoning ordinances, recorded building and use restrictions, covenants and easements
394 may prohibit certain improvements or uses and therefore should be reviewed, particularly if Buyer contemplates
395 making improvements to Property or a use other than the current use.

396 m TITLE EVIDENCE: Seller shall give evidence of title in the form of an owner's policy of title insurance in the amount of
387 the purchase price on a current ALTA form issued by an insurer licensed te write title insurance in Wisconsin. Seller shall
398 pay ail costs of providing title evidence to Buyer. Buyer shall pay the costs of providing the title evidence required by Buyer’s
398 lender and recording the deed or other conveyance.

400 m_GAP ENDORSEMENT: Seller shall provide a *gap” endorsement or equivalent gap coverage at (Seller's){Buyer's)
401 [STRIKE ONE] (“Seller's” if neither stricken) cost to provide coverage for any liens or encumbrances first filed or recorded
402 after the commitment date of the title insurance commitment and before the deed is recorded, subject to the title insurance
403 policy condilions, exclusions and exceptions, provided the title company will issue the coverage. If a gap endorsement or
404 equivalent gap coverage is not available, Buyer may give written notice that title is not acceptable for closing (see lines 410-
405 415),

406 m DELIVERY OF MERCHANTABLE TITLE: The required title insurance commitment shall be delivered to Buyer's attorney
407 or Buyer not less than 5 business days before closing, showing title to the Property as of a date no more than 15 days
408 before delivery of such title evidence to be merchantable per lines 383-391, subject only to liens that will be paid out of the
409 proceeds of closing and standard title insurance reguirements and exceptions.

410 m FITLE NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR CLOSING: If title is not acceptable for closing, Buyer shall notify Selter in writing of
411 objections to title by the time set for closing. Seller shall have a reasonable time, but not exceeding 15 days, to remove the
412 objections, and the time for closing shall be extended as necessary for this purpose. If Sefler is unable to remove said
413 objections, Buyer shall have five days from receipt of notice thereof, to deliver written notice waiving the objections, and the
414 time for closing shall be extended accordingly. If Buyer does not waive the objections, this Offer shall be nuil and void.
415 Providing title evidence acceptable for closing does not extinguish Seller's obligations to give merchantable title to Buyer,
416 m SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS/OTHER EXPENSES: Special assessments, if any, levied or for work actually commenced
417 prior to the date stated on line 1 of this Offer shall be paid by Seller no later than closing. All other special assessments
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418 shail he paid by Buyer. “Levied” means the local municipal governing body has adopted and published a final resolution
416 describing the planned improvements and the assessment of benefits.
420 CAUTION: Consider a special agreement if area assessments, property owners association assessments, special
421 charges for current services under Wis. Stat. § 66.0627 or other expenses are contemplated. “Other expenses” are
422 phe-time charges ot ongoing use fees for public improvements (other than those resulting in special assessments)
423 relating to curb, gutter, street, sidewalk, municipal water, sanitary and storm water and storm sewer (including all
424 sewer mains and hook-up/connection and interceptor charges), parks, street lighting and street trees, and impact
425 fees for other public facilities, as defined in Wis. Stat. § 66.0617(1)(f).
426 [LEASED PROPERTY]If Property is currently leased and lease(s) extend beyond closing, Seller shall assign Seller's rights
427 under said lease(s) and fransfer all security deposits and prepaid rents thereunder to Buyer at closing. The terms of the
428 {written) (oral) lease{s), if any, are Seller represents and warrants no leases, written or
428 oral, affect the Property.
430 . Insert additional terms, if any, at lines 543-570 or attach as an addendum per line 592.
431 [DEFINITIONS
432 1 ACTUAL RECFEIPT: "Actual Receipt” means that a Party, not the Party’s recipient for delivery, if any, has the document
433 or written notice physically in the Party's possession, regardless of the method of delivery. If the document or written notice
434 is electronically delivered, Actual Receipt shall occur when the Party opens the electronic transmission.
435 m BUSINESS DAY: "Business Day” means a calendar day other than Saturday, Sunday, any legal public holiday under
436 Wisconsin or Federal law, and any other day designated by the President such that the postal service does not receive
437 registered mail or make regular deliveries on that day.
438 m DEADLINES: "Deadlines” expressed as a number of “days” from an event, such as acceptance, are calculated by
438 exciuding the day the event occurrad and by counting subsequent calendar days. The Deadline expires at Midnight on the
440 |ast day. Additionally, Deadlines expressed as a specific number of Business Days are calculated in the same manner
441 except that only Business Days are counted while other days are excluded. Deadlines expressed as a specific number of
442 "hours” from the occurrence of an event, such as receipt of a notice, are calculated from the exact time of the event, and by
443 counting 24 hours per calendar day. Deadlines expressed as a specific day of the calendar year or as the day of a specific
444 gvent, such as closing, expire at Midnight of that day. *Midnight” is defined as 11:59 p.m. Central Time.
445 m DEFECT.: “Defect” means a condition that would have a significant adverse effect on the value of the Property; that would
446 gignificantly impair the health or safety of future occupants of the Property; or that If not repaired, removed or replaced would
447 significantly shorten or adversely affect the expected normal life of the premises.
448 m FIRM: "Firm” means a licensed sole proprietor broker or a licensed broker business entity.
449 m PARTY: *Party” means the Buyer or the Seller; “Parties” refers to both Buyer and Seller.
450 @ PROPERTY: Unless otherwise stated, “Property” means the real estate described at lines 4-8.
451 W Terms of this Offer that are preceded by an OPEN BOX {[____1) are part of
452 this offer ONLY if the box is marked such as with an “X". They are not part of this offer if marked "N/A" or are left blank.
453 [PROPERTY DIMENSIONS AND SURVEYS| Buyer acknowledges that any [and, building or room dimensions, or total
454 acreage or building square footage figures, provided to Buyer by Seller or by a Firm or its agents, may be approximate
455 hecause of rounding, formulas used or other reasons, unless verified by survey or other means.
456 CAUTION: Buyer should verify total square footage formula, total square footagefacreage figures, and land,
457 building or room dimensions, if material.
458 [DISTRIBUTION OF INFORMATION] Buyer and Seller authorize the agents of Buyer and Seller to: (i) distribute copies of
459 the Offer to Buyer's lender, appraisers, title insurance companies and any other settlement service providers for the
460 fransacticn as defined by the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA); (if) report sales and financing concession
461 data to multiple listing service sold databases; (i) provide active listing, pending sale, closed sale and financing concession
462 information and data, and related information regarding selier contributions, incentives or assistance, and third party gifis,
463 to appraisers researching comparable sales, market conditions and listings, upon inguiry; and (iv} distribute copies of this
464 Offer to the seller, or seller's agent, of another property that Seller intends on purchasing.
465 [MAINTENANCE] Seller shall maintain the Property and all personal property included in the purchase price until the earlier
466 of closing or Buyer's occupancy, in materially the same condition it was in as of the date on line 1 of this Offer, except for
467 ordinary wear and tear and changes agreed upon by Parties.
468 [PROPERTY DAMAGE BETWEEN ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSING] If, prior to closing, the Property is damaged in an
469 amount not more than five percent of the purchase price, other than normal wear and tear, Seller shall promptly notify Buyer
470 in writing, and will be obligated to restore the Property to materially the same condition it was in as of the date on line 1 of
471 this Offer. Seller shall provide Buyer with copies of all required permits and lien waivers for the lienable repairs no later than
472 closing. If the amount of damage exceeds five percent of the purchase price, Seller shall promptly notify Buyer in writing of
473 the damage and this Offer may be terminated at option of Buyer, Should Buyer elect to carry out this Offer despite such
474 damage, Buyer shall be entitled to the insurance proceeds, if any, relating to the damage to the Propertty, plus a credit
475 fowards the purchase price equal to the amount of Seller's deductible on such policy, if any. However, if this sale is financed
476 by a land contract or a mortgage to Seller, any insurance preceeds shall be held in trust for the sole purpose of restoring
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¢ 477 the Property.

478 BUYER'S PRE-CLOSING WALK-THROUGH] Within three days prior to closing, at a reasonable time pre-approved by

479 Seller or Seller's agent, Buyer shall have the right to walk through the Property to determine that there has been no

480 significant change in the condition of the Property, except for ordinary wear and tear and changes agreed upon by Parties,

481 and that any defects Seller has agreed to cure have been repaired in the manner agreed to by the Parties.

482 Occupancy of the entire Property shail be given to Buyer at time of closing unless otherwise provided in

483 this Offer at lines 543-570 or in an addendum attached per line 592, or lines 426-430 if the Properly is leased. At time of

484 Buyer's occupancy, Property shall be in broom swept condition and free of all debris, refuse, and personal property except

485 for personal property belonging to current tenants, or sold to Buyer or left with Buyer's consent. Occupancy shall be given

486 subject to tenant's rights, if any.

487 Seller and Buyer each have the legal duty to use good faith and due diligence in completing the terms and

488 conditions of this Offer. A material failure to perform any obligation under this Offer is a default that may subject the defaulting

489 party to liability for damages or other legal remedies.

490 |f Buyer defaults, Seller may:

491 (1) sue for specific performance and request the earnest money as partial payment of the purchase price; or

492 {2)terminale the Offer and have the option to: (a) request the earnest money as liquidated damages; or (b) sue for actual

493 damages.

404  If Seller defaults, Buyer may:

495 (1) sue for specific performance; or

406  (2)terminate the Offer and request the return of the earnest money, sue for actual damages, or both,

497 In addition, the Parties may seek any other remedies available in law or equity. The Parties understand that the availability

498 of any judicial remedy will depend upen the circumstances of the situation and the discretion of the courts. If either Party

490 defaults, the Parties may renegotiate the Offer or seek nonjudicial dispute resolution instead of the remedies cutlined above.

500 By agreeing to binding arbitration, the Parties may lose the right to litigate in a court of law those disputes covered by the

501 arbitration agreement.

502 NOTE: IF ACCEPTED, THIS OFFER CAN CREATE A LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT. BOTH PARTIES

503 SHOULD READ THIS DOCUMENT CAREFULLY. THE FIRM AND ITS AGENTS MAY PROVIDE A GENERAL

504 EXPLANATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE OFFER BUT ARE PROHIBITED BY LAW FROM GIVING ADVICE OR

505 OPINIONS CONCERNING YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS UNDER THIS OFFER OR HOW TITLE SHOULD BE TAKEN AT

506 CLOSING. AN ATTORNEY SHOULD BE CONSULTED IF LEGAL ADVICE [S NEEDED.

s07 [ENTIRE CONTRACT]} This Offer, including any amendments to it, contains the entire agreement of the Buyer and Seller

508 regarding the transaction. All prior negotiations and discussions have been merged into this Offer. This agreement binds

508 and inures to the bensfit of the Parties to this Offer and their successers in interest,

510 INOTICE ABOUT SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY] You may obtain information about the sex offender registry and persons

511 registered with the registry by contacting the Wisconsin Department of Corrections on the Internet at hitp//www.doc.wi.gov
512 or by telephone at (608) 240-5830.

513 [EFOREIGN INVESTMENT IN REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT (FIRPTA}] Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC)
514 provides that a transferee (Buyer) of a United States real property interest must pay or withhold as a tax up to 15% of the
515 total "Amount Realized" in the sale if the transferor (Seller) is a "Foreign Person” and no exception from FIRPTA withholding
515 applies. A “Foreign Person” is a nonresident alien individual, foreign corporation, foreign partnership, foreign trust, or foreign
517 estate. The "Amount Realized” is the sum of the cash paid, the fair market value of other properly transferred, and the
518 amount of any liability assumed by Buyer,
519 CAUTION: Under this law if Seller is a Foreign Person, and Buyer does not pay or withhold the tax amount, Buyer
520 may be held directly liable by the U.S. Internal Revenue Service for the unpaid tax and a tax lien may be placed
521 upon the Property.
522 Seller hereby represents that Seller is a non-Foreign Person, unless (1) Seller represenis Seller is a Foreign Person in a
523 condition report incorporated in this Offer per lines.105-108, or {2) no later than 10 days after acceptance, Seller delivers
524 hotice to Buyer that Seller is a Foreign Perscn, in which cases the provisions on lines 530-532 apply. |
525 [F SELLER IS A NON-FOREIGN PERSON. Seller shall, no later than clesing, execute and deliver fo Buyer, or a qualified
526 substitute (attorney or title company as stated in IRC § 1445), a sworn cerfification under penalties of perjury of Seller's |
527 non-foreign status in accordance with IRC § 1445. If Seller fails to timely deliver certification of Seller's non-foreign status, |
528 Buyer shall: (1) withhold the amount required to be withheld pursuant to IRC § 1445; or, (2) declare Seller in defauit of this l
529 Offer and proceed under lines 494-501. i
§30 IF SELLER 18 A FOREIGN PERSON. if Seller has represented that Seller is a Foreign Person, Buyer shalf withhold the |
531 amount required to be withheld pursuant to IRC § 1445 at closing unless the Parties have amended this Offer regarding |
532 amounts to be withheld, any withholding exemption to be applied, or other resolution of this provision. }
\
|
\
|
|
|
|
|

£33 COMPLIANCE WITH FIRPTA, Buyer and Seller shall complete, execute, and deliver, on or before closing, any instrument,
534 affidavit, or statement needed to comply with FIRPTA, including withholding forms. If withholding is reauired under IRC §
535 1445, and the net proceeds due Seller are not sufficient to satisfy the withholding required in this transaction, Seller shall
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536 deliver to Buyer, at closing, the additional funds necessary to satisfy the applicable withhelding requirement. Seller also
537 shall pay to Buyer an amount not to exceed $1,000 for actual costs associated with the filing and administration of forms,
638 affidavits, and certificates necessary for FIRPTA withholding and any withholding agent fees.

635 Any representations made by Seller with respect to FIRPTA shall survive the closing and delivery of the deed.

840 Firms, Agents, and Title Companies are not responsible for determining FIRPTA status or whether any FIRPTA exemption
541 applies. The Parties are advised to consult with their respective independent legal counsel and tax advisors regarding
542 FIRPTA.

543 | ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/CONTINGENCIES | See Addendum A and Addendum O

544
545 .
546
547
548
548
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558

559
569

561
562
563
564
565
566
867
568
569
570

571 [DELIVERY OF DOCUNMENTS AND WRITTEN NOTICES] Unless otherwise stated in this Offer, delivery of documents and

572 written notices to a Parly shall be effective only when accomplished by one of the authorized methods specified at lines
573 574-589.

574 (1) Personal: giving the document or written notice personally to the Pary, or the Party's recipient for delivery if named at
5§75 line 576 or 577.

576 Name of Seller's recipient for delivery, if any: Emily Bahr

577 Name of Buyer's recipient for delivery, if any: Dan Glynn with a copy to Attorney Rick Manthe

578 ](2) Fax: fax transmission of the document or written notice to the foliowing number:

579 Seller: ( ) Buyer: { )

580 ](3) Commercial: depositing the document or written notice, fees prepaid or charged to an account, with a

581 commercial delivery service, addressed either o the Party, or to the Party's recipient for delivery, for delivery to the Party's
582 address at line 585 or 586.

583 [ X | (4) U.S. Mail: depositing the document or written notice, postage prepaid, in the U.S. Mail, addressed either to the
584 Party, or to the Party's recipient for delivery, for delivery to the Party's address.

585 Address for Seller: 1123 8. Page Street, Stoughton, WI 53589

586 Address for Buyer, 207 8. Forrest Street, Stoughten, WI 53589

587 [ |(5) Email: electronically transmitting the document or written notice to the email address.

588 Email Address for Seller:
589 Email Address for Buyer:

560 [PERSONAL DELIVERY/ACTUAL RECEIPT| Personal delivery to, or Actual Receipt by, any named Buyer or Seller
501 constitutes personal delivery 1o, or Actual Receipt by, all Buyers or Sellers.

502 [ x | ADDENDA: The attached Addendum A; Addendum O isfare made part of this Offer.
503 This Offer was drafted by [Hicetsee-armd-Firm Rick Manthe; Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
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£04 WIRE FRAUD WARNING! Wire Fraud is a real and serious risk. Never trust wiring instructions

595 sent via email. Funds wired to a fraudutent account are often impossible to recover.

506 Criminals are hacking emails and sending fake wiring Instructions by impersonating a real estate

597 agent, Firm, lender, title company, attorney or other source connected to your transaction. These

508 communicalicns are convincing and professional in appearance hut are created to steal your

589 money. The fake wiring instructions may even be mistakenly forwarded to you by a legitimate

600 source.

801 DO NOT initiate ANY wire transfer until you confirm wiring instructions IN PERSON or by YOU

802 calling a verified number of the entity involved in the transfer of funds. Never use contact

603 informatien provided by any suspicious communication.

604 Real estate agents and Firms ARE NOT responsible for the transmission, forwarding, or

805 verification of any wiring or money transfer instructions.

606 (X)

807  Buyer's Sighature 4 Print Name Here p City of Stoughton Date 4
608 (X)

609 Buyer's Signature 4 Print Name Here } Date 4

810 SELLER ACCEPTS THIS OFFER. THE WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS MADE IN THIS
811 OFFER SURVIVE CLOSING AND THE CONVEYANCE OF THE PROPERTY. SELLER AGREES TO CONVEY THE
612 PROP Y ON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH HEREIN AND ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A

v ol Ty Obdee 15, 503

615 SQIIer's’ Signatur% Prift Name Here ) Emily Bahr Date &
816 (x)

617 Seller's Signature 4 Print Name Here ) Date A
618 This Offer was presented fo Seller by [Licensee and Firm]

619 on at a.m./p.m,
620 This Offer is rejected This Offer is countered [See attached counter]

621 Seller Initials 4 Date 4 Seller Initials 4 Dale 4
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Addendum A

This Addendum A (“Addendum A”) is attached to and incorporated by reference into the
WB-11 Residential Offer To Purchase (the “WB-11") by and among Emily Bahr
(“Seller”), and the City of Stoughton (*Buyer”), with respect to 2464 County Highway A,
in the Town of Dunkirk, Dane County, Wisconsin (the “Property”). Together the WB-11
and this Addendum A shall constitute and be construed as a single instrument (the
“Offer”). Accordingly, except as specifically modified by the terms of this Addendum A,
the terms of the WB-11 shall remain in full force and effect. If any provisions of this
Addendum A conflicts with or contradicts any provision in the WB-11, then the
provisions of this Addendum A shall control. The WB-11 is hereby modified and
supplemented as follows:

1. Closing. This transaction is to be closed within thirty (30) days after Buyer’s
waiver or satisfaction of all of Buyer’s contingencies under this Offer. This transaction is
to be closed at First American Title Insurance Company, 25 West Main Street, Suite 400,
Madison, WI 53703 unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing,

2. Environmental Assessment. This offer is contingent upon Buyer performing, at
its cost, a phase I environmental assessment, and the results of the environmental
assessment being satisfactory to the Buyer, at Buyer’s sole discretion. Buyer will not
share the results of the environmental assessment with Seller unless required to by law.

3. This Offer is contingent upon, and shall not be binding until the City Council for
the City of Stoughton has approved the Offer.

3759267-Addendum A (603)
£004231328 : 1











ADDENDUM O
OCCUPANCY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the Effective Date below by and between
Emily Bahr (“Bahr”) and the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, a Wisconsin municipal
corporation (the “City™).

RECITALS

A.  Bahr conveyed her property located at 2464 County Highway A, Stoughton,
WI 53589 (the “Property”) to the City on .

B. In the Offer to Purchase the Property, the City agreed to allow Bahr to occupy
the Property in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above Recitals and the
agreements contained herein, Bahr and the City agree as follows:

1. Occupancy Period. The City grants to Bahr the right to occupy the Property
fora period of sixty days beginning the day after the closing date (the “Occupancy Period”).

2. Property Vacation. No later than sixty days after the closing date, Bahr must:
(1) vacate the Property; (i) remove all personal property and fixtures not acquired by the
City; (iii) terminate all utility service to the Property; and (iv) pay all final utility bills and
other charges for the Property. If Bahr fails to remove all personal property and fixtures by
the conclusion of the Occupancy Period, the City shall not be responsible for the loss or
destruction of such personal property and fixtures.

3. No Occupancy Charge. This Agreement does not require payment of an
occupancy fee or charge.

4. Utility Services. Bahr must pay for all utility services during the Occupancy
Period as the bills for those services become due,

5. Maintenance and Repair. Bahr shall be solely responsible for all repairs and
all interior and exterior maintenance of the Property during the Occupancy Period. Further,
Bahr shall be responsible for timely removal of snow and ice from the Property during the
Occupancy Period.






6. Early Vacation. If Bahr chooses to vacate the Property prior to the end of the
Occupancy Period, she shall notify the City of her intent to terminate occupancy at least
seven (7) days before vacating. Upon vacating the Property, Bahr shall not be responsible
for maintaining, repairing or insuring the Property or paying for utility service to the
Property.

7. Inspection. The City and/or its consultants shall be admitted to the Property
upon 24 hours’ written notice to inspect the Property and/or perform tests on the Property.

8. Indemnification. Bahr shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City
and its elected and appointed officials, agents, boards, commissions and employees, from
and against all liabilities, claims or expenses relating in any way to Bahr’s use, possession
and occupancy of the Property during the Occupancy Period.

9. Assignment. Bahr may not transfer, convey, substitute, or assign any rights
under this Agreement.

10.  No Landlord/Tenant Relationship. As provided in Wis. Stat. § 704.01(5), the
parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement does not create a landlord/tenant
relationship.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement effective as
of the date the Agreement is fully executed (“Effective Date™).

CITY OF STOUGHTON: EMILY BAHR:
By:
Tim Swadley Emily Bahr
Mayor
By:
Candee Christen
City Clerk
Date: Date:
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The Spanocs Co-Vicki Hyatt
PO Box 303
McFarland, WI 533558

08/27/2021

City of Stoughton
207 S. Forrest St.
Stoughton, WI 53589

RE: City of Stoughton
2464 County Road A
Stoughton, W1 53589

File No, City of Stoughton

Case No. 2464 County Road A

Dear Appraisal Desk,

In accordance with your request, | have personally inspected and prepared an appraisal report of the real
property located at:

2464 County Road A, Stoughton, WI 53589

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the property described in the body of this
appraisal report.

Enclosed, please find the appraisal report which describes certain data gathered during our investigation
of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various physical and
eccnomic factors of the subject property are contained in this repert.

An inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors, inciuding valuation trends and an analysis of

neighborhood data, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, as of 07/28/2021

is:
$ 195,000

The opinion of value expressed in this repeort is contingent upon the limiting conditions atftached to this
report.

It has been a pleasure to assist you. If | may be of further service to you in the future, please let me know.

Respectfully subgattied, 1 Fy
) £ * d k-
{ (_}LL i *

Signature:

Vicki A. Hyatt
W1 Certified Appraiser 1708-






The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt

File No.  City of Stoughton

Appraisal Report Case No. 2464 County Road A
Residential Appraisal Report
The purpose of this appraisal report is to provide the client with an accurate, and adequately supported, opinion of the market value of the subject property.

Property Address 2464 County Road A City Stoughton State W1 Zip Code 53589
Owner EMILY BAHR Intended User City of Stoughton County Dane
Legal Description SEC 9-5-11 PRT SW1/4 NE1/4 COM 330 FT WOF SECORTHN660F T W 140 FT S 660 FT E 140 FT TO POB 491/382
Assessor's Parcel#  026/0511-091-9330-1 Tax Year 2020 R.E. Taxes § 2,878
Neighborhood Name None Map Reference MLS-D44 Census Tract 0123.00
Occupant [X|Owner [ | Tenant [ | Vacent Special Assessments $ 231 PUD  HOAS 0 [ Tperyear| |per month
Property Rights Appraised | X | Fee Simple [ | Leasehold [ | Other (describe)
Intended Use Current market value as of 07/28/2021
client City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589
Is the subject property currently offered for sale or has it been offered for sale in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal? m Yes m No
Report data source(s) used, offerings price(s), and date(s). SCMLS & City Records

SUBJECT

| l:l did |:| did not analyze the contract for sale for the subject purchase transaction. Explain the results of the analysis of the contract for sale or why the analysis was not
performed. 1/a

Contract Price $ Date of Contract Is the property seller the owner of public record? [ lyes [—l No Data Source(s)
Is there any financial assistance (loan charges, sale concessions, gift or downpayment assistance, etc.) to be paid by any party on behalf of the purchaser? ]:I Yes |:] No
If Yes, report the total dollar amount and describe the items to be paid.

CONTRACT

Note Race and the racial _composition of the nelghborhood are not appralsal factors -

___N_;ejgh_b;qlilgsich_ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂlﬁ it Housing ! One-UnitHousing |PresentlandUse%
Location | |Urban [ X|Suburban| |Rural Property Values | X lncreasmg Stable Declining | PRICE AGE | One-Unit 75 %
Built-Up [ X |over75% | | 25-75% Under25% | Demand/Supply | X | Shortage InBalance OverSupply | $ (000) {yrs) | 2-4 Unit 5 %
Growth Rapid | X|Stable Slow Marketing Time | X | Under 3 mths 3-6 mths Owerbmts| 75 Low O | Multi-Family 5 %
Neighborhood Boundaries Highway 51 to the west; Aaker Rd. to the south; County Rd N/Veterans | 1,595 High 171 | Commercial 5 9
Rd. to the east; County Road B to the north 305 Pred. 45 | Other Gr/Pk 10 %

Neighborhood Description See comments - Neighborhood Description

NEIGHBORHOOD

Market Conditions (including support for the above conclusions) Currently, there is a sellers market in our area with more buyers for sale than
homes available and this area has shown 6%-16% increase since last year at this time.

Dimensions _ See Site Map for Area Calculation  Area 2.12 ac Shape Rectangular View N;Res;Ind
Specific Zoning Classification RR-2 Zoning Description Rural Residential Zoning

Zoning Compliance Legal I:l Legal Nonconforming (Grandfathered Use) [_\ No Zoning l_] lllegal (describe)

Is the highest and best use of subject property as improved (or as proposed per plans and specifications) the present use? D—ﬂYes |_| No If No, describe. The existing
improvements are legally permissible, they conform with the surrounding uses, and they contribute to the value of the site.

Utilities Public Other (describe) Public  Other (describe) Qff-site Improvements--Type Public  Private
=il Electricity [ X Water X| Well Street Asphalt X
) Gas X Sanitary Sewer X Septic Tank Aley None

FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area || Yes [X|No FEMA Flood Zone X FEMA Map# 55025C0637H  FEMAMap Date 09/17/2014

Are the utilities and/or off-site improvements typical for the market area? r_] Yes [_I No If No, describe.

Are there any adverse site conditions or external factors (easements, encroachments, environmental conditions, land uses, etc.)? I——]Yes [—l No If Yes, describe.

The dimensions for the subject site are estimates secured using the accessdane website's measurement tools. A visual search for
easements and encroachments was completed without the benefit of a certified survey. The viewing of the subject site did not reveal
any adverse site conditions or external factors.

General Description Foundation |Exte escriptio erials/condition | Interior materials/condition
Units [ X |0One One with Accessory Unit Conrete Slab | |Crawi Space Foundation Wal[s Conc:rf:te-AVU Floors Wood/Carp/Vin Avg
#of Stories 1.5 X | Full Basement | _|Partial Basement | Exterior Walls  Wood-Poor Walls Plaster/Panel-Poor
Type [X|Det| |Att. [ |S-Det/End Unit |BasementArea 896 sq.ft.| Roof Surface _ Asphalt-Avg Trim/Finish Wood/Painted-Avg
[ X |Existing | | Proposed]  |Under Const. | Basement Finish 0 % | Gutters & Downspouts _Aluminum-Avg | Bath Floor Vinyl-Avg
Design (Style) Farm/Folk Qutside Entry/Exit|_|Sump Pump | Window Type  SH-Hung-Poor Bath Wainscot  Tile-Ave
Year Built 1914 Evidence of Infestation Storm Sash/Insulated Insulated-Poor CarStorage | | None
Effective Age (Yrs) 55-60 [X] Dampness | | Settlement Screens Mesh-Poor [X] Driveway #of Cars 2
Attic None Heating| X [FWA|| |HwBB | |Rediant | Amenities Woodstove(s)# O | Driveway Surface Gravel
Drop Stair Stairs mOther ]Fue] Gas Fireplace(s)# 0 Fence None X | Garage  #ofCars 2
Floor X | Scuttle Cooling | | Central Air Conditioning Patio/Deck X |porch Enclosed Carpert  #of Cars 0
Finished Heated I_\[ndividual|m QOther Pool None Other None Aft. mDet. m Built-in

Appliances Refrigerator D?l Range/Oven FX—[DishwashermDisposai |_| Microwave[l Washer/Dryer |  |Other (describe)
Finished area above gradecontains:. 5 Rooms 3 Bedrooms 1.1  Bath(s) 1,536  Square Feet of Gross Living Area Above Grade
Additional features (special energy efficient items, etc.) Utilities were functioning properly on the day of inspection.

Describe the condition of the property {including needed repairs, deterioration, renovations, remodeling, etc.).  Kitchen-updated-timeframe
unknown;Bathrooms-updated-timeframe unknown;See comments - Condition

Are there any physical deficiencies or adverse conditions that affect the livability, soundness, or structural integrity of the property? [—]Yes . No If Yes, describe
At the time of inspection, there did not appear to be any physical deficiencies or adverse COHdltIOﬂS that affect the livability,
soundness, or structural integrity of the property.

Does the property generally conform to the neighborhood (functional utility, style, condition, use, construction, etc.)? D_(_]Yes |_—| No If No, describe
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
File No.  City of Stoughton
. i . Case No. 2464 County Road A
Residential Appraisal Report

Thereare 0 comparable properties currently offered for sale in the subject neighborhood ranging in price from $ to $ ]
Thereare 2 comparable sales in the subject neighborhood within the past twelve months ranging in sale price from$ ~~ 285.000 03 345,000
FEATURE ‘ SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE# 1 COMPARABLE SALE#2 COMPARABLE SALE#3
Address 2464 County Road A 608 Ridge St. 633 S Gjertson St. 1024 E South St.
Stoughton, WI 53589 Stoughton, WI 53589 Stoughton, WI 53589 Stoughton, WI 53589
Proximity to Subject | 0.99 miles NW 1.77 miles W 0.61 miles W
Sale Price $ R s 345,000 | s 285,000 | $ 204,000
SelePrice/Gross Liv.Area [$  0.00  sq.ft.[$ 192.95  sq.ft.! |3 148.90  so.ft.! $ 13421  sq.ft.
Data Source(s) R . MLS#1897410;DOM 4 MLS#1887889:DOM 5 MLS#1903753;DOM 5
Verification Sourca(s) | Assessors Records/MLS/Em. Agent | Assessors Records/MLS/Em. Agent| Assessors Records/MLS/Em. Agent
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION | H-) $ Adjustment| DESCRIPTION +H-) $ Adjustment|  DESCRIPTION +-) § Adjustment
Sale or Financing } ArmLth ArmLth ArmLth
Concessions ‘ Conv:0 0 Conv:0 Conv;2000 0
Date of Sale/Time I s12/20:c11/20 s08/20:¢c07/20 s06/21;c04/21
Location N;Ind;AdjPark | N:Res;WtrFr 0 N;Res; 0| N;Res;AdjPark 0|
Leasehcld/Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple
Site 2.12 ac 2.23 ac 0 28314 sf +32,017 8712 sf +41,81§]
View N;Res;Ind N;Res; Wir -10,3500 N;Res;Pstrl 0 N:;Res;Prk 0
Design (Style) Farm/Folk  |DT2.0:National Folk 0 DT2.0;Colonial 0 DT2.0;Victorian 0
Quality of Construction Average Average Average Average
Actual Age 107 131 0 136 0 121 0O
Condition Poor V Good -96,600 V Good -79,800) V Good -57,120
Above Grade Total [Bdrms| Baths | Total [Bdrms,| Baths 0| Total |Bdrms, Baths 0| Total |Bdrms] Baths
Room Count 3 3 1.1 6 31 2. -2,2000 7 4 11 0 6 3 1.0 0)
Gross Living Area 1,536 so.ft| 1,788  sq.ft -10,080, 1,914  sq.ft -15,1200 1,520 sq.t 0
Basement & Finished Full/896 sf 909sf0sfin 0 936sf0sfin 0 182sf0sfin 0
D Rooms Below Grade
il Functional Utility Good Good Good Good
i Heating/Cooling FWA FWA/C-AC -2,5000 FWA/C-AC -2,500 Radiant 0
g Energy Efficient ltems None Noted None Noted None Noted None Noted
5 Garage/Carport 2gd2dw 2ga2dw 0 lgaldw +4,500 lgdldw +4,500)
74l Porch/Patio/Deck Porch CvdPch/Balcony 0 Patio 0| CvdPch/Patio 0
2N Fireplace None 1 Fireplace -1,500 None 0 1 Fireplace -1,500
E Other Item None None Storage Building -500 None
§ Net Adjustment (Total) [ R i [ ] +[X]- g -123,230 | [ [+[X]- $ 61,403 [[ ] X] - 3 -12.302
pro Adjusted Sale Price | [Net Adj: -36% Net Adj: -22% Net Adj: -6%
el of Comparables : |Gross Adj:36% |$ 221,770 |Gross Adj: 47% |$ 223,597 |Gross Adj:51% [§ 191,698
;F, | m did m did not research the sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales. If not, explain

My research |_| did DT[ did not reveal any prior sales or transfers of the subject property for the three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal.
Data source(s) City Records/MLS

My research D did did not reveal any prior sales or transfers of the comparable sales for the year prior to the date of sale of the comparable sale.
Data source(s) City Records/MLS

Report the results of the research and analysis of the prior sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales (report additional prior sales on page 3).

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE #1 COMPARABLE SALE#2 COMPARABLE SALE#3
Date of Prior Sale/Transfer
Price of Prior Sale/Transfer
Data Source(s) City Records/MLS City Records/MLS City Records/MLS City Records/MLS
Effective Date of Data Source(s) 08/09/2021 08/09/2021 08/09/2021 08/09/2021

Analysis of prior sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales Research on MLS did not reveal any sales of the subject three years
prior to the effective date of the appraisal or prior sales/transfers of the comparables for the year prior to the date of the comparable
sale with exception of sale four's prior transfer from family member to terminate decedents interest.

Summary of Sales Comparison Approach  See comments - Summary of Sales Comparison Approach

Indicated Value by Sales Comparison Approach $ 195,000
Indicated Value by: Sales Comparison Approach § 195,000  Cost Approach (if developed) § 0 Income Approach (if developed) $
See comments - Reconciliation Comments

This appraisal is made "asis," |:J subject to completion per plans and specifications on the basis of a hypothetical condition that the improvements have been
completed, |:|subject to the following repairs or alterations on the basis of a hypothetical condition that the repairs or alterations have been completed, or [:l subjecttothe
following required inspection based on the extraordinary assumption that the condition or deficiency does not require alteration or repair:

RECONCILIATION

Based on a complete visual inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject property, defined scope of work, statement of assumptions and limiting
conditions, and appraiser's certification, my (our) opinion of the market value, as defined, of the real property that is the subject of this report is

$ 195,000 asof 07/28/2021
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
File No.  City of Stoughton
. . . Case No. 2464 County Road A
Residential Appraisal Report
Appraisers Certification states that the appraiser has performed a "complete visual inspection" of the property. This "complete
visual inspection" was performed within the context of the intended use and for the intended user, City of Stoughton. Therefore,
the appraiser's viewing of the property is for valuation purposes only and is strictly for the following intended use: assisting City of
Stoughton in evaluating the property for a current market value purposes.

The appraiser's viewing of the property was limited to what was readily observable without moving furniture, floor coverings, or
personal property. Unless otherwise stated, the appraiser did not view attics, crawl spaces, or any other area that would involve
the use of ladders or special equipment.

The appraiser's viewing of the property was limited to surface areas only and can often be compromised by landscaping, placement
of personal property, or even weather conditions. Most importantly, the appraiser's viewing of the property is far different from
and much less intensive than the type of inspections performed to discover property defects.

The appraiser is not an expert in other fields such as but not limited to home inspection, building construction, pest control, or
structural engineering. An appraisal in not a substitute for a home inspection or an inspection by a qualified expert in determining
issues such as but not limited to foundation settlement or stability, moisture problems, wood destroying (or other) insects, rodents,
or pests. The client is encouraged to employ the services of appropriate experts to address any areas of concern.

1 visited the subject property on the effective date of value. The sales search included the local and regional MLS as found on the
Web site.
Measurements of the subject were ascertained with the use of a digital laser-measuring device and a measuring tape.

This appraisal report will not provide every detail about the subject property. However, the items of major value contribution are
addressed along with supporting documents to provide an adequate description of the subject property.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The scope of this work does not include title search, survey, soils sample, environmental audit, or a whole house inspection. The
value assumes no unusual conditions are noted that would affect value and a marketable title. The value also assumes all
mechanicals to be in working order and makes no guarantees as to the same. The existence or non-existence of insulation requires
a complete check of the attic. I did not inspect the attic: therefore the analyst does not guarantee the existence of insulation. The
appraiser completed the description of the property, gathered pertinent data, and determined the sales comparison approach was
the most relevant approach to value, considering the use and purpose of this appraisal. If any of the above is found to be
different, this may or may not change the assignment results.

Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, I have no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent conditions of the property that
would make the property more or less valuable and makes no guarantee or warranties, express or implied, regarding the condition
of the property.

COST APPROACH TO VALUE (if applicable)

Support for the opinion of site value (summary of comparable land sales or other methods for estimating site value)

(:J: ESTIMATED D REPRODUCTIONOR |_| REPLACEMENT COST NEW OPINION OF SITE VALUE =
g Source of cost data Dwelling 1,536 Sq.Ft@$ = 0
[+ Quality rating from cost service Effective date of cost data Bsmt. 896 Sq.FtL@$% = 0
& Comments on Cost Approach (gross living area calculations, depreciation, etc.)
mdl Not performed due to the subject's age and the difficulty with | Garage/Carport 216 Sq.Ft @$ =5 0
o estimating a credible depreciation figure. These factors make the | Total Estimate of Cost-new =$ 0
8 cost approach a weaker indicator of value. Less Physical 46 |Functional External
Depreciation 0 0 0 =5 ( 0 )
Depreciated Cost of Improvements = 0
"As-is" Value of Site Improvements =
Estimated Remaining Economic Life (HUD and VA only) 0 Years| Indicated Value By Cost Approach T 0
| INCOME APPROACH TO VALUE (if applicable)
Estimated Monthly Market Rent $ X Gross Multiplier =$ Indicated Value by Income Approach

Summary of Income Approach (including support for market rent and GRM) Not applicable due to lack of rental history of single family homes in
this area.

PROJECT INFORN
Is the developer/builder in control of the Homeowner's Association (HOA)? EIAttached
Provide the following information for PUDs ONLY if the developer/builder is in control of the HOA and the subject property is an attached dwelling unit.
| egal Name of Project
Total number of phases Total number of units Total number of units seld
Total number of units rented Total number of units for sale Data source(s)
Was the project created by the conversion of existing building(s) into a PUD? m\(es m No If Yes, date of conversion.
Does the project contain any multi-dwelling units? mYes r-| No Data source.
Are the units, common elements, and recreation facilities complete? ﬁYes f—\ No If No, describe the status of completion.

PUD INFORMATION

Are the common elements leased to or by the Homeowner's Association? I_]Yes l-—[ No If Yes, describe the rental terms and options.

Describe common elements and recreational facilities.
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
EXTRA COMPARABLES 4-5-6
File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Owner EMILY BAHR
Property Address 2464 County Road A

City Stoughton County Dane State Wl Zip Code 53589
Client City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589
FEATURE | SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE # 4 COMPARABLE SALE # 5 COMPARABLE SALE # 6
Address 2464 County Road A 4007 Rutland Dunn Townline Rd
Stoughton, WI 53589 Oregon, WI 53575 , ,
Proximity to Subject 1 5.96 miles W
Sale Price $ { s 275,000 [ $ | $
Sale Price/Gross Liv, Area |8 0.00  sq.ft|$  131.89  sq#t[ $ sq. ft. [ B sq. f.
Data Source(s) | , MLS#1894265:DOM 2
Verification Source(s) | Assessors Records/MLS/Em. Agent
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION | H-) § Adjustment] DESCRIPTION +-) $ Adjustment| DESCRIPTION +H-) § Adjustment]
Sale or Financing ArmLth
Concessions Conv;0
Date of Sale/Time N  509/20;c07/20
Location N;Ind;AdjPark N:Rural; 0
Leasehold/Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple
Site 2.12 ac 1.77 ac +7,623
View N;Res;Ind N;Res;Pstrl 0
Design (Style) Farm/Folk  |DT2.0:National Folk| 0
Quality of Construction Average Average
Actual Age 107 121 0
Condition Poor Average -19,250
Above Grade Total [Bdrms) Baths | Total |Bdrms| Baths 0] Total |Bdrms] Baths Total [Bdrms| Baths
Room Count 5 3 1.1 6 4 | 2.0 -2,200
Gross Living Area 1,536 sq.ft| 2,085  saq.ft -21,960 sq. ft. sq. ft.
Basement & Finished Full/896 sf 888sf0sfin 0
Rooms Below Grade
Functional Utility Good Good
(72} Heating/Cooling FWA FWA
4 Energy Efficient ltems None Noted None Noted
=4l Garage/Carport 2gd2dw 4od4dw -9,000
<Z: Porch/Patio/Deck Porch Deck/Deck 0
Y Fireplace None None 0)
8 Other Item None None
o
il Net Adjustment (Total) | [ 1 +X]- $ -44787 | [ 1+ |- $ [ [+ ]- $
g Adjusted Sale Price 1 g || Net Adj: -16% Net Adj: 0% Net Adj: 0%
IEY of Comparables 1 ‘ Gross Adj: 22% |$ 230,213 |Gross Adj: 0% $ Gross Adj: 0% $
0
E Report the results of the research and analysis of the prior sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales
(77} ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE# 4 COMPARABLE SALE# 5 COMPARABLE SALE# 6

Date of Prior Sale/Transfer
Price of Prior Sale/Transfer

Data Source(s) City Records/MLS City Records/MLS
Effective Date of Data Source(s) 08/09/2021 08/09/2021

Analysis of prior sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales  See Above

Summary of Sales Comparison Approach _See comment page
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt

COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton
Property Address 2464 County Road A
Ciy Stoughton County Dane State Wi ZpCode 33589
Lender/Clisnt _ City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, W1 53589

NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION

The subject is located in an established neighborhood in the Town of Dunkirk. Its location provides easy access to
shopping, education, religious and employment opportunities in Stoughton, as well as the nearby communities of
Oregon, Fitchburg, McFarland and Verona. Downtown Madison, where the state government and University of
Wisconsin are located, is approximately 16.9 miles away. The subject is serviced by the Stoughton School
District. Main transportation arteries include US 51, County Road N, County Road A and Highway 138. Area
recreation is available at Racetrack Park, Viking County Park, and Kiwanis Disc Golf Course. This location is
also convenient to Lake Kegonsa, Lake Kegonsa State Park, and the Yahara River.

The size, construction quality, and condition of the homes in this area varies. Some homes are in their original
condition and feature vinyl siding, laminate counter tops and flooring. However, updates and upgrades such as
new siding, updated kitchens, hardwood and tile flooring, and updated bathrooms have been performed on some
area homes, Homes in this area are predominately single family. However, there are clusters of multi family
homes in the area. Most single family hemes are located on suburban lots.

SITE HIGHEST/ BEST USE

The subject site is located in the Town of Dunkirk and is subject to RR-2 Rural Residential Zoning Regulations
which permits a single family home to be constructed on this parcel of land. Based on these legal factors, single
family residential is the highest and best use for this site as vacant. In addition, the existing improvements
contribute to the value of the site. They conform well with surrounding uses and are compatibie with this area.
Based on these factors, the highest and best use of the subject site as improved is to maintain it's current use as a
single family residence with it's current improvements.

CONDITION

The subject is one and a half story dwelling that conforms with the neighborhood yet has been neglected and has a
large amount of physical depreciation and needed repairs and updates. The layout is functional and there are
three bedrooms and there is one full bathroom on the upper level. The property features a living room, den,
dining room and kitchen with wood cabinets and laminate counters. Exterior amenities include a enclosed front
porch and a detached two-car garage in need of repair. The subject is an average quality level home and is in
need of many repairs and updating. Appraiser is not a contractor and it is unknown if there are any hazards in or
around this home. The subject is located across the street from industrial property and adjacent to a park. The
mechanicals and utilities were checked on the day of inspection and appeared to be functioning properly.
However, it should be noted that only one appliance can function at a time as the electrical panel is not sufficient
for this home.

SUMMARY OF SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

The search for comparables encompassed the area outlined in the 1004MC. The sales selected are good
comparables for the subject because they bracket the physical characteristics of the subject and they have recent
sales dates. All sales were chosen from the immediate area and are close proximity to the subject yet all sales
were in much better condition and were adjusted for the difference.

The condition and construction quality of each comparable is ascertained through MLS information and an
exterior inspection from the street. The sales chosen all bracket or were equal to the property in terms of quality
and style.

The adjustments made by the appraiser are market derived, and based upon match paired sales analysis and the
Solomon adjustment caloulator. The quality and condition ratings for the subject and comparable sales are based
upon my personal inspection of the subject, my interpretation of the photos and comments for comparable sales
from the MLS and how they compare to the subject.

ADJUSTMENTS
The following adjustments were made using grouped analysis from competitive properties in the subject’s general
market area, (City of Stoughton, MLS area D44 & D41)

Solomon Adjustment Calculator

Solomon uses the depreciated replacement cost method to calculate adjustments below. (See attached addendum
for a breakdown.) The adjustments are market based when depreciation is determined by the market. This method
which uses depreciation toward Sales Comparison adjustments had to define the following items to define their
use in the context of the URAR.

-Lifespan means Economic Life

-Depreciated Cost of Improvements is synonymous with depreciated replacement cost

-Economic Life is a cost manual specification
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt

COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton
Froperiy Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589
Lender/Client  City of Stoughton Address 207 8, Forrest St., Stoughton, W1 53589

~Remaining Economic Life = Bconomic Life - Effective Age-Effective (Economic) Age / Economic Life =
percentage of Physical Depreciation
-Depreciation = Total Estimate of Cost New x Effective Age / Economic Life

PARAMETERS FOR COMPARABLE SEARCH

The search for comparables encompassed the area for homes with features that bracket the subject's. Al sales
were located within the market area and some have a similar view or location as the subject and were chosen for
this reason with exception of sale one and this was adjusted for the water view. The sales were chosen for the
commeon location appeal and similar physical features and are all located in the Stoughton school district.

SALES DATES

Due to the limited amount of sales that recently sold in this area of similar style and appeal, it was necessary 1o
use sales dates over 3 months. This area has shown increasing values and although no adjustment was made to
the older sales, more weight is placed on the most recent. All sales were used within 12 months to the effective
date of the appraisal report. Concessions noted on some sales did not appear to be pertinent to the sale and were
not adjusted for in my report.

LOT DIFFERENCE
The subject does sit on a two acre lot. Sales of similar appeal were limited and ! did use sales with varying lot
sizes and adjust accordingly.

QUALITY/CONDITION/SQUARE FOOTAGE DIFFERENCE

The subject has a large amount of deferred maintenance and all the sales used were in better condition and have a
difference of at least 10-20 years and was adjusted based on the age/life method. Please note, this is only an
estimate as the subject has many outdated features, minimal updates and a large amount of needed repairs. For
square footage adjustments, I performed the breakdown method and used the Solomon adjustment calculator as a
check in this process. The breakdown method shows $40 per square foot and is closely bracketed by the
Solomon calculator at $42 per square foot. The adjustment for the square footage difference was calcuiated at
$40.00 per square foot if the difference was greater than 75 sqft. and finished basements at $15 per sqft.

INTERIOR FEATURES/AMENITIES

The sales used all bracket the subjects features and were chosen for this reason but do vary in bathroom. My
analysis and the Solomon adjustment calculator shows a warranted $4800 for full and $2200 for half bathroom
differences.

EXTERIOR FEATURES/AMENITIES
The subject has a two car garage. Garage stalls in this area do warrant an adjustment there is more than one stall
as this is an appealing features. My analysis and the SC do show a warranted adjustment of $4400 per stall. All
sales bracket the subject in this aspect.

RECONCILIATION OF SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

The sales comparables used were the most similar in style and square footage. They were the best available at
the time of the inspection. They form an adjusted value range from $191,698 to $230,213. Taking into
consideration the needed repairs and poor condition, it is my opinion that the subject's value would fail towards
the lower end at $§195,000 and this is supported by three of the four sales comparables. Out of the sales found in
the area, these used were the most similar in appeal and other 2 story homes were found that would result in
lower gross adjustments or that have more recent sales dates. Due to the large adjustments associated with lot
size, gross living area, and exterior amenities, adjustments for some sales exceed the 25% gross adjustment and
15% net adjustment guidelines associated with residential appraisals. As previously mentioned, the sales
selected were the best available at the time of inspection. These higher than typical adjustment percentages could
not be avoided.

RECONCILIATION COMMENTS

The Income Approach was not performed due to lack of rental information of competitive single-unit homes in
this market area. This lack of information makes the Income Approach a weaker indicator of value. The Cost
Approach was not completed due to the subject’s age and difficulty estimating accrued depreciation and was not
performed or necessary for credible results.

Because of the availability of reliable comparable sales information in this competitive market area, the final
opinion of value was placed on the Sales Comparison Approach. This is an Appraisal report prepared under
USPAP Standards. This report is for the sole and exclusive use of City of Stoughton for market value purposes.
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A

This appraisal report is subject to the scope of work, intended use, intended user, definition of market value, statement of assumptions
and limiting conditions, and certifications. The Appraiser may expand the scope of work to include any additicnal research or analysis
necessary based on the complexity of this appraisal assignment.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the
reporting raquirements of this appraisal report form, including the following definition of market value, statement of

assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum: (1) research, verify, and analyze data from
reliable public and/or private socurces, and (2) report his or her analysis, opinions, and cenclusions in this appraisal report.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The definition of market value is the mast prebable price which a property

should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each

acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the
consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of itle from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: {1} buyer and
seller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he or she considers his

or her own bast interast; (3) a reasonable time is aliowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash

in U. S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for
the property soid unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions* granted by anyone associated with the sale.

*Adiustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are
necessary for these costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradifion or law in a market area; these costs are
readily identifiable since the selier pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing
adjustments can be made to the comparable property by comparisaons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional
lender that is not already involved in the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical
dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's
reaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification in this report is

subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:

1, The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the litle
to it, except for information that he or she bacame aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. The
appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and will not render any opinions about the title.

2. The appraiser may have provided a skatch in this appraisal report to show the approximate dimensions of the improvements.
The sketch is included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property and understanding the appraisers determination
of its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available flocd maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
{or other data sources) and has noted in this appraisal report whether any porticn of the subject site is located in an
identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or
implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give testimeny or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question,
unless specific arrangements o do so have been made beforehand, or as otherwise required by law.

5. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as needed repairs, deterioration, the
presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or
she became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appraisal
repcrt, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficiencies or adverse conditicns of the
property (such as, but niot limited to, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of hazardous wastes, foxic substances,
adverse environmental conditions, etc.) that would make the property less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such
conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such
conditions that do exist or for any engineering or festing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist.
Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be considered as
an environmental assessment of the property.

6. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to satisfactory
completion, repairs, or alterations on the assumption that the completion, repairs, or alterations of the subject property will
be performed in a professional manner.

NL - General Certification 5/2007 This form may be reproduced uamodified without written permission, however, Bradfrd Technologies, inc. must be acknowledged and credited,
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt File No. City of Stoughton

Case No. 2464 County Road A

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: | certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief;

1. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reporied assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my
personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusicns.

2. ID have have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and:] have have no
personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

3.1 |:] have performed have not performed services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the
subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.

4. [ have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this assignmeant,

5. My engagement in this assignment was nct contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined resufts.

8. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or
direction in value that favors the cause of this client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence

of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

7. My anzlyses, opinions, and conciusions, were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity, with the Uniform Standards
of Professional Appraisal Practice

8.1 have [:[ have nct made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

9. Unless otherwise noted, ne one has provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: Tre supervisery Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. 1 directly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraiser's
analysis, opinions, statements, conclusions, and the appraiser's certification,

2. | accept full responsibility for the contents of this appraisal report including, but not limited to, the appraiser's analysis, opinicns,
statements, conclusions, and the appraiser's certification.

3. The appraiser identified in this appraisal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisary appraiser (or the
appraisal firm), is qualified to perform this appraisal, and is acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law.

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place af the time this appraisal
report was prepared.

5. [f this appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record” centaining my "electronic signature,” as those terms are
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws {excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile fransmission of this
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were dalivered containing my original hand written signature,

APPRAISER : E | y SUPERVISORY APPRAISER {ONLY IF REQUIRED)
- & 1
Ve e
Signature ' Signature
Name  Vicki A. Hyatt NS Name
Company Name The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt Company Nama
Company Address PO Box 303 Company Address
McFarland, W1 53558
Telephone Number 608-577-9776 Telephone Numbear
Ermazil Address vhspanos@gmail.com Email Address
Date of Signature and Report 08/27/2021 Date of Signature
Effective Date of Appraisal 07/28/202] State Certification #
State Certification# 1708-9 or State License #
. or State License # State
or Other (describe) State # Expiration Date of Certification or License
State WI
Expiration Date of Certification or License 12/14/2021
SUBJECT PROPERTY
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED
2464 County Road A [ |Did not inspect subject property
Stoughton, W1 53589 [ |Did inspect exterior of subject property from street
Date of Inspection
APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY § 195,000 [ ]Did inspect interior and exterior of subject property
CLIENT Date ¢f Ingpection
Contact Dan Glynn
Client Name City of Stoughton COMPARABLE SALES
Client Address 207 S. Forrest St. E Did not inspect exterior of comparable sales from street
Stoughton, W1 53589 Did inspect exterior of comparable saies from street
Email Address Date of Inspection
NL - General Certification 5/2017 This form may be reproduced unmodified without written permission, however, Bradford Technologies, Inc. must be acknowledged and credited.
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Solomon Adjustment Report File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A

Borrower City of Stoughton

Property Address 2464 County Road A

City Stoughton County Dane State  WI Zip Code 53589

Lender/Ciient City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, W1 53389

Solomon Adjustment Calculator Report

Bullding Charcteristics Market Dopreciation Calculations Adfustment Calculations
Market Value Est Qpinion of St Vatue 115,000.00 GLA sf 6100 CAGLAS 42
Site Value 115000 Dwelling 187,265.90 Basemant s 13.00 CABuasementof 8
Slte Improvement 20000 Dwelfing <f 12193 Basement Firush f 21,00 CA Basement Fnish o 14
2ip Code 52589 Baserent 16,934.40 Full Bath 6,688,006 CAfull Bath 4821
Quality Rating 4.5 Sasement o 18.90 Haif #ath 3,226.00 A M Bath 238
GLA sf 1536 Additionsl Features 0.00 Freplace 2117 LA Hireplace 1481
Hented 5f 1536 Garage 0.00 Deck sf 2700 CADe s un
Coptal Air 5 1836 Carport Covered Porch sf 3100 CA Covered Porch 15
Basement st 896 GaragejCarpart sf 0.00 Screen Porch 5 4100 CA Sereen Porch s w®
Basement Finish 5f Tatm Estmate of Cost How 204,22030 Endased Porch sf 46,00 CA Encipsed Porch of 23
Kol Bath Count Depreciatmn 59,220.30 First Garage Sl 10,215.00 CA First Garage Staf 7150
i Addmonal Garaoe Stafl 6,383.00 CA Addronal Garage Stall 4468
- 4 .
#alf Bath Count Depreciated Cost - improvements 145,000.00 First Carport Stal 34630 CA Firstcamport ne
;‘;:‘”: Caunt :‘::"’“x - sg"r:” ovements 20,500.00 Additiona! Carport Stat 2,109.0 CA Asdionaicrrpon 2109
arket Vae Estimate \ Additional Feature 1 0.00 CA sl Fearuret o
Covensd Porch f Remaining Econamic Uie 3.00 Adciona Feature 2 0 CAAGF 2 o
Sareen Porch sf The Market Depeeciation Caloulinr uses the format of the URAR
Enclosed Porch sf g:;f ”mmﬂ‘*@;ﬂ:‘fm- a5 ?ﬂh"’_cr'd":" the The vaiues o the left are calculsfod with Ihe atsumpticn TN deproCiIon ImpCTs
Garage of - "“a’va‘ e oo a capuns?mémr!m::cew 5. e cost all Cost catedories equally, If the marginal cost of GLA ts $8D, and the market &5
ﬁcwofant ;:Wmceﬂccn date of the o isal and paying 60% of cost Tor the buliding as 3 whole, the adjustment Indicated 15 S48,
Carports! Bl sy iy d;cp‘."‘ Thie values on the rght ore colibeated 1o account for differences in depreciation
market value of the improvernent 60 the same i betwern cost categories, Funclional categories such as the number of garige s10/%
Eactor {sow wior manual n . ) , and basemeant sixe are usuatly not impacted by updating and décar, 3o Colibraton 5
{ ) Cost + Degreciation = Deprecixted Cost of Improvements’ 130T Often Fequered,
; . The GLA adjustment may need 1o be calibrated down because sire differences
Additionat Featsres f = . .
w&;ﬁgmﬁmﬁm the pe:umg m alone may be fess important than updating and décor differences
Remaining Econamiee Lfe / £conomic Life,
(5 Solermonsgpraissl.com LG Aunort Date: SR128/2021

0 Cost Datn - Craftomian Book
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM File No. City of Stoughton

Case No. 2464 County Road A
Owner EMILY BAHR

Property Address 2464 County Road A

City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589

client City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St.. Stoughton, WI 53589

FRONT OF

SUBJECT PROPERTY
2464 County Road A
Stoughton, WI 53589

REAR OF

SUBJECT PROPERTY
2464 County Road A
Stoughton, WI 53589

STREET SCENE
2464 County Road A
Stoughton, WI 53589

\
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM File No.  City of Stoughton

Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton

Property Address 2464 County Road A

City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589

Lender/Client City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton. WI 53589

2464 County Road A
Stoughton, WI 53589

2464 County Road A
Stoughton, WI 53589

2464 County Road A
Stoughton, WI 53589

A . -
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
Subject Photos File No. City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton

Property Address 2464 County Road A

City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589

Lender/Client  City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589

Park View

Detached garage Backyard

Rear View/Peeling Paint/Rotting Wood Rear View/Peeling Paint

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 13 of 31





The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
Subject Photos File No.  City of Stoughton

Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton

Property Address 2464 County Road A

City Stoughton County Dane State W1 Zip Code 53589

Lender/Client _ City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589

Cracked Concrete/Foundation Garage Interior

Living Room Stained walls and ceiling

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 14 of 31





The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
Subject Photos File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower _ City of Stoughton
Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589
Lender/Client _ City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, W1 53589

Den

Enclosed Porch Wood Ceiling Missing Planks
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
Subject Photos File No. City of Stoughton

Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton

Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589
Lender/Client  City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, W1 53589

Half Bath Half Bath

_*\*\\

b 00 . ™
Kitchen Full Bath
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
Subject Photos File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton
Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589
Lender/Client  City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589

Bedroom #1 Prior water damage on ceiling

Attic Water Damage on Ceiling

Damage on Ceiling Bedroom #2 Plaster/Drywall Missing on Ceiling

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 17 of 31





The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt

Subject Photos File No. City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton
Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589

Lender/Client _ City of Stoughton

Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589

Attic with prior water damage

Missing plaster

Bedroom #3

Circuit Breaker

Basement-dampness

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
Subject Photos File No.  City of Stoughton

Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borower  City of Stoughton

Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589
Lender/Client _ City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589

Mechanicals Mechanicals

Mechanicals

Damp basement

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 19 of 31





The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
COMPARABLES 1-2-3 File No.  City of Stoughton

Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton

Property Address 2464 County Road A

City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589

Lender/Client _ City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589

COMPARABLE SALE # 1
608 Ridge St.
Stoughton, WI 53589

COMPARABLE SALE # 2
633 S Gjertson St.
Stoughton, W1 53589

COMPARABLE SALE # 3
1024 E South St.
Stoughton, WI 53589

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 20 of 31





The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
COMPARABLES 4-5-6 File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton
Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589
Lender/Client  City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589

COMPARABLE SALE # 4
4007 Rutland Dunn Townline Rd.
Oregon, WI 53575

COMPARABLE SALE # 5
633 S Gjertson St.

?

COMPARABLE SALE # 6
1024 E South St.

2
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt

SKETCH ADDENDUM File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton
Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton_ County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589
Lender/Client  City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589
T 14
2 SsriPehi = Upper Level
2
Main Level
Skotch by Apax Skotch v5 Standard™
Comments:
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY LIVING AREA BREAKDOWN
Code Description Net Size Net Totals Breakdown Subtotals
GLAL First Floor 896.00 896.00 First Floor
GLA2 Second Floor 640.00 640.00 32.0 x 28.0 896.00
P/P Porch 176.00 176.00 Second Floor
14.0 x 8.0 112.00
8.0 x 14.0 112.00
16.0 x 26.0 416.00
Net LIVABLE Area (rounded) 1536 4 ltems (rounded) 1536
Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 22 of 31






The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt

FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM File No. City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A
Borrower  City of Stoughton
Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589

Lender/Client  City of Stoughton

Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589
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Flood Map Legends

Flood Zones

n
B
70

Areas inundated by 100-year flooding

Areas inundated by 500-year flooding

Areas of undetermined but possible flood hazards
Flocdway areas with velocity hazard

Flocdway areas

COBRA zone

Flood Zone Determination

In Special Flood Hazard Area (Flood Zone): Out

Within 250 ft. of multiple flood zones? Not within 250 feet
Community: 550091

Community Name: STOUGHTON, CITY OF

Map Number: 55025C0637H

Zone: X Panel: 0637H Panel Date: 09/17/2014
FIPS Code: 55025 Census Tract: 0123.00

This Report is for the sole benefit of the Customer that ordered and paid for the Report
and is based on the property information provided by that Customer. That Customer's
use of this Report is subject to the terms agreed to by that Customer when accessing
this product. THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR
WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY CONCERNING THE CONTENT, ACCURACY, OR
COMPLETENESS OF THIS REPORT INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The seller of this Report shall not have any
liability to any third party for any use or misuse of this Report.
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
Subject Site

~ [ City of Stoughton ~ |2464 County Road A

12464 County Road A City of Stoughton

=

Parcel Number: 051109193301

Owner: *EMILY BAHR

Co-Owner: *

Property Address: 2464 COUNTY
HIGHWAY A

Municipality: Town of Dunkirk

School District: STCUGHTCON SCHCOL
DIST

Assessed Acres: 2.1
Approx. Square Ft: 86,942

Land Value: 578,500.00
Improved Value: $85.000.00

Legal Description
SEC 9-5-11 PRT SW1/4 NE1/4 COM 330
FTW OFSECORTHN 680 F
TW 140 FT S 660 FT E 140 FTTO POB
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
Subject Site

2464 County Road A

 Client: City of Stoughton

2464 County Road A City of Stoughton

139.4"
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM File No.  City of Stoughton

Case No. 2464 County Road A

Borrower  City of Stoughton
Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton Coun Dane State WI Zip Code 53589

Lender/Client  City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, W1 53589

Race Track Pa

Subject

2484 County Read A
Stoughton, Wi 53589 o
AFN:0268/0511-021-8330-1

Filicrosoft Corporatony
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM

File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A

Borrower _ City of Stoughton
Property Address 2464 County Road A
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589
Lender/Client  City of Stoughton Address 207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI 53589
i) ) Lake Kegensa Plea_sant
51 State Park Springs
County. Road BN |
Lake Kegonsa
E
.::’c—:‘l'
Us:Highy, T shady®
- l.?),__ 2 = o
‘5.?7: . b= ; ; =
=] = 5 ‘;
z = E g
Comp 4 F -y s >
T por N ~ad @ B c
4007 Rutiznd Dunn Townline Re. A = counny fosd (8] LB lgsS
Cregon, WI'53573 ' 51 q
Sale: §275.000 d LA Comp 1
5,98 miles W S0E Ridge St.
s s
sle: 5345, :
000 mies NW  EadSER
v 1
g
Comp 3 =
1024 ZSeuwth St 95T b1
Stoughton, W1 53528 B = 2 e
Sale 5204000  [EnE ) =
D81 miles W
-State Road 138 NS T Us:kigh
Comp 2
633 S Gjertson St s
Sroughton, W1 53550 I8 .
Saie: 5285,000 Subject
e 2434 County Road A ‘
Stoughon. W1 53529 oy
APN: 0280511-081-0350-1
County Road A.
(138]
Bad Fish Cresk Wildlife Area
E County [
e - 2500 feat 1 %m
b Bing & B 2021 Tomvom. © 2021 Micresaf Corporation
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
FileNo.  City of Stoughton

APPRAISAL COMPLIANCE Case No.2464 County Road A
Borrower/Client City of Stoughton
Address 2464 County Road A Unit No.
City Stoughton County Dane State WI Zip Code 53589
Lender/Client City of Stoughton

This Appraisal Report is cne of the following types:
Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Appraisal Report option of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(a).
|| Restricted Appraisal Report  This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Restricted Appraisal Report option of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b). The

intended user of this report is limited to the identified client. This is a Restricted Appraisal Report and the rationale for how the appraiser arrived
at the opinions and conclusions set forth in the report may not be understood properly without the additional information in the appraiser's workfile.

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS

[ cerhfy that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:
The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.
" The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusicns are limited only by the reported assumptions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses,
opinions, and conclusions.
" Unless otherwise indicated, | have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no persenal interest with respect to parties involved
" Unless otherwise indicated, | have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year
period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.
" | have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties involved with this assignment.
" My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.
" My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the develcpment or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause
of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the cccurrence of a subsequent event directly related fo the intended use of
this appraisal.
" My analyses, opinions, and conclusicns were developed and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that
were in effect at the time this report was prepared.
" Unless otherwise indicated, | have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.
" Unless otherwise indicated, no one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this certification (if there are exceptions, the name of each
individual providing significant real property appraisal assistance is stated elsewhere in this report).
This report has been prepared in accordance with Title X1 of FIRREA as amended, and any implementing regulations.
PRIOR SERVICES
. I have NOT performed services, as an appraiser or in ancther capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of the report within the three-year period
immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.
) E’ IHAVE performed services, as an appraiser or in another capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately
preceding acceptance of this assignment. Those services are described in the comments below.
PROPERTY INSPECTION
S HAVE made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this repert.
) have NOT made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.
APPRAISAL ASSISTANCE
Unless otherwise noted, no one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the persen signing this certification. If anyene did provide significant assistance, they
are hereby identified along with a summary of the extent of the assistance provided in the report.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
Additional USPAP related issues requiring disclosure and/or any state mandated requirements:

MARKETING TIME AND EXPOSURE TIME FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

|| Areascnable marketing time for the subject property is day(s) utilizing market conditions pertinent to the appraisal assignment.

A reascnable exposure time for the subject propertyis  5-20 day(s).

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)

Signature ; i Signature

Name Vicki A. Hyatt Name

Date of Signature  08/27/2021 Date of Signature

State Certification# 1708-9 State Certification #

or State License # or State License #

State WI State

Expiration Date of Certification or License 12/14/2021 Expiration Date of Certification or License

Supervisory Appraiser Inspection of Subject Property:

Effective Date of Appraisal 07/28/2021 [ ] DidNot [_] Exterior Onlyfromstreet [ Interior and Exterior

USPAP Compliance Page 28 of 31
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt

UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) File No.  City of Stoughton
Property Condition and Quality Rating Definitions Case No. 2464 County Road A

Requirements - Condition and Quality Ratings Usage

Appraisers must utilize the following stendardized condition and quality ratings within the appraisal report,
Condition Ratings and Definitions

C1
The improvements have been recently constructed and have not been previously occupied, The entire structure and all components are new and the dwelling features no
physical depreciation.

Note: Newly constructed improvements that feature recycled or previously used materials and/or components can be considered new dwellings provided that the dweiling
is placed on a 100 percent new foundation and the recycled maferials and the recycled components have been rehabilifated/iremanufactured info like-new condition. Improvements
that hiave not been previously cecupied are not considered "new" if they have significant physical depreciation (that is, newly constructed dwellings that have been vacant for an
extended pericd of fime without adequate maintenance or upkeep).

c2

The improvements feature no deferred maintenance, little or no physical depreciation, and require no repalrs. Virtually all building components are new or have been recently
repaired, refinished, or rehabilitated. Ali outdated components and finishes have been updated andfor replaced with components that meet current standards. Dwellings In this
category are either almost new or have been recently completely renovated and are similar in condition fo naw construction.

Note: The improvements represent a relatively new property that is well maintained with no deferred maintenance and [iftfe or no physical depreciation, or an older property
that has been recently completely renovated.

C3
The improvements are well maintained and feature limited physical depreciation due to normal wear and tear. Some compenents, but not every major building component,
may be updated or recently rehabilitated. The structure has been weall maintained.

Note: The improvement is in its firstcycle of replacing short-fived buitding components {appiiances, floor coverings, MVAC, efc.} and is being well maintained. If's esfimated
effective age is fess than its actual age. It also may reflect a property in which the majority of shori-lived buiiding components have been replaced but not to the fevel of
a complete renovaticn,

C4

The improvements feature some miner deferred maintenance and physical deterioration due to normal wear and tear. The dwelling has been adequately maintained and
requires cnly minimal repairs to building compenents/mechanical systems and cosmetic repairs. All majer building components have been adequately maintained and are
functionally adequate.

Note: The estimated effective age may be close o or equal to ifs actual age. It reflects a properfy in which some of the shortived buiiding components have been replaced,
and some short-lived building compenents are at or near the end of their physical iife expectancy; however, they sfill function adequately. Most minor repairs have been
addressed on an ongoing basis resulting in an adequately maintzined property.

C5
The improvements feature obvious deferred maintenance and are in need of seme significant repairs. Some building components need repairs, rehabilifation, or updating.
The functional utility and overall livability are somewhat diminished due to condition, but the dwelling remains useable and funclional as a residence.

Note: Some significant repairs are needed to the improvements due fo the fack of adequate maintenance. It reflects a property in which many of its short-fived building
components are &t the end of or have exceeded their physical life expectancy but remain functional.

Cé
The improvements have substantial damage or deferred maintenance with deficiencies or defects that are severe enough to affect the safely, soundness, or structural integrity
of the improvements. The improvements are in need of substantial repairs and rehabilitation, including many or most major components,

Note: Substantial repairs are needed te the improvements due to the lack of adequate maintenance or property damage. It reflects a property with condifions severe enough
to affect the safety, soundness, or siructural infegrity of the improvements.
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt

UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) File No.  City of Stoughton
Property Condition and Quality Rating Definitions Case No. 2464 County Road A

Quality Ratings and Definitions

(o)

Dwellings with this quality rating are usually unique structuras that are individually designed by an architest for a specified user. Such residences typically are constructed
from detailed architectural plans and specifications and feature an exceptionally kigh leve! of workmanship and exceptionally high-grade materials throughout the interior and
exterior of the structure. The design features exceptionally high-quality exterior refinements and ornamentation, and exceptionally high-quality interior refinements. The
workmanship, materizls, and finishes throughout the dwelling are exceptionally high quality.

Qz

Dwellings with this quality rating are often custom designed for construction on an individual preperty owner's site. However, dwellings in this quaiity grade are also found
in high-quality tract developments featuring residences constructed from individual plans or from highly medified or upgraded plans. The design features detailed, high-quality
exterior ornamentation, high-quality interior refinements, and detail. The workmanship, materials, and finishes throughout the dwelling are generally of high or very high quality.

Q3

Dwellings with this quality rating are residences of higher quality built from individual or readily available designer plans in above-standard residential tract developments
oron an individual property owner's site. The design includes significant exterior ernamentation and interiors that are well finished. The warkmanship exceeds acceptable
standards and many materials and finishes throughout the dwelling have been upgraded from "stock” standards.

Q4

Dwellings with this quality rating mest or exceed the requirements of applicable building codes, Standard or modified standard building plans are utilized and the design includes
adequate fenestration and some exterior ornamentation and interior refinements. Materials, workmanship, finish, and equipment are of stock or builder grade and may featurs
some upgrades.

Q5

Dwellings with this qualily rating feature economy of construction and basic functionality as main considerations. Such dwellings feature a plain design using readily available
or basic floor plans featuring minimal fenestration and basic finishes with minimal exterior crmamentation and limited interior detail. These dwellings meet minimum building codes
and are constructed with inexpensive, stock materials with limited refinements and upgrades.

Q8
Dwellings with this quality rafing are of basic quality and lower cost; some may not be suitable for year-round ccoupancy. Such dwellings are often built with simple plans or
without plans, often utilizing the lowest quality building materials. Such dwellings are often built or expanded by persons who are professionally unskilled or possess only minimal
construction skills. Elestrical, plumbing, and other mechanical systems and equipment may be minimal or non-existent. Clder dwellings may feature one or more substandard
or nen-ccnforming additions to the original struchure.
Requirements - Definitions of Not Updated, Updated and Remodeled
Not Updated
Little or no updating or medernization. This description includes, but is not limited to, new homes.
Residential properties of fifteen years of age or less often reflect an erigina condition with no updating, if no major componenis have been replaced or updated. Those over
fiteen years of age are also considered not updated if the appliances, fixtures, and finishes are predominantly dated. An area that is "Net Updated' may still be well
maintained and fully functional, and this rating does not necessarily imply deferred maintenance or physicalffunctional deterioration.
Updated

The area of the home has been modified to meet current market expectations. These modifications are limited in terms of both scope and cost.

An updated area of the home should have an improved look and feel, or functional utility. Changes that constitute updates include refurbishment and/or replacing
compaonents meet existing market expectaticns. Updates de nof include significant alterations {o the existing structure.

Remodeled
Significant finish andfor structural changes have been made that increase utility and appeal through complete replacement and/for expansion.
A remodeled area reflects fundamental changes that include muttiple alterations. These alterations may inciude some or all of the following: replacement of a major
component (cabinei(s), bathtub, or bathroom tile), relocation of plumbing/gas fixtures/appliances, significant structura! alterations {relocating walls, and/or the addition
of square footage). This would include a compiete gutting and rebuild.

Explanation of Bathroom Count
Three-quarter baths are counted as a full bath in 2]l cases. Quarter baths (baths that feature only a toilet) are net inciuded in the bathroem count. The number of full and
half baths s reported by separating the two values using a period, where the full bath count is represented to the left of the period and the half bath count is represented to

the right of the pericd.

Example:
3.2 indicates three full baths and two haif baths.
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The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt

UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) File No.  City of Stoughton
Property Description Abbreviations Used in This Report  Case No. 2464 County Road A

Abbreviation

Full Name

May Appear in These Fields

A Adverse Location & View

ac Acres Area, Site

AdjPrk Adjacent to Park Location

AdjPwr Adjacent to Power Lines Location

ArmLth Arms Length Sale Sales or Financing Concessions

AT Attached Structure Design (Style)

B Beneficial Location & View

ba Bathroom(s) Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
br Bedroom Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
BsyRd Busy Road Location

o] Contracted Date Date of Sale/Time

Cash Cash Sale or Financing Concessions

Comm Commercial Influence Location

Conv Conventional Sale or Financing Concessions

cp Carport Garage/Carport

CrtOrd Court Ordered Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

CtySky City View Skyline View View

CtyStr City Street View View

[ Covered Garage/Carport

DOM Days On Market Data Sources

DT Detached Structure Design (Style)

dw Driveway Garage/Carport

e Expiration Date Date of Sale/Time

Estate Estate Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

FHA Federal Housing Administration Sale or Financing Concessions

g Garage Garage/Carport

ga Attached Garage Garage/Carport

gbi Built-In Garages Garage/Carport

ad Detached Garage Garage/Carport

GliCse Golf Course Location

Glfvw Golf Course View View

GR Garden Design (Style)

HR High Rise Design (Style)

in Interior Only Stairs Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Ind Industrial Location & View

Listing Listing Sales or Financing Concessions

Lndfl Landfill Location

LtdSght Limited Sight View

MR Mid Rise Design (Style)

Mtn Mountain View View

N Neutral Location & View

NonArm Non-Arms Length Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

o Other Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
0] Qther Design (Style)

op Open Garage/Carport

Prk Park View View

Pstrl Pastoral View View

PubTrn Public Transportation Locaticon

PwrLn Power Lines View

Relo Relocation Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

REO REQ Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

Res Residential Location & View

RH USDA - Rural Housing Sale or Financing Concessions

rr Recreational (Rec) Room Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
RT Row or Townhouse Design (Style)

S Settlement Date Date of Sale/Time

SD Semi-detached Structure Design (Style)

Short Short Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

sf Square Feet Area, Site, Basement

sgm Square Meters Area, Site

Unk Unknown Date of Sale/Time

VA Veterans Administration Sale or Financing Concessions

W Withdrawn Date Date of Sale/Time

We) Walk Out Basement Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Woods Woods View View

Wir Water View View

WirFr Water Frontage Location

wu Walk Up Basement Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
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INVOICE

Date: 08/27/2021

Prepared for.

Dan Glynn

City of Stoughton
207 S. Forrest St.
Stoughton, WI 53589

Property Appraised:
City of Stoughton

2464 County Road A
Stoughton, W1 53589

Work Performed:

File No.  City of Stoughton
Case No. 2464 County Road A

Full Appraisal

475.00

$
$
$
$
$
$

Total Amount Cue:  $ 475.00

Please make checks payable to:

The Spanos Co-Vicki Hyatt
PO Box 303

McFariand, W1 53558
Vicki Hyatt-Appraiser
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10/19/2023 10:21 AM BALANCE SHEET FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/1
User: DAVE Period Ending 12/31/2023
DB: Stoughton

Fund 223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance

*** Assets *x*

223-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 351,849.13 514,562.11
223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 421,717.53 437,460.02
223-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 859.72 15,939.36

Total Assets 774,426.38 967,961.49

*** Tiabilities ***

223-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,125.00 0.00

Total Liabilities 2,125.00 0.00

*** Fund Balance ***

223-00000-39602 FUND BAL REST DONATIONS 11,865.26 11,865.26
223-00000-39610 FUND BAL REST LAND PURCHASES 0.00 256,441.34
223-00000-39611 FUND BAL REST PARK IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 503,994.78
223-00000-39801 FUND BAL ASSIGN LAND PURCHASES 256,441.34 0.00
223-00000-39802 FUND BAL ASSIGN PARK IMPROVEMENTS 503,994.78 0.00
Total Fund Balance 772,301.38 772,301.38
Beginning Fund Balance 772,301.38
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 195,660.11
Ending Fund Balance 967,961.49

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 967,961.49
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST ST, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing the Mayor and City Attorney to negotiate a development agreement with Emmi Roth USA
for the installation of solar panels on their new building within the terms described in the Term Sheet
attached as Exhibit A.

Committee Finance Committee recommended approval _ on 10-24-2023
Action: TIME SENSITIVE ITEM

Fiscal Impact:

File Number: R-170-2023 Date October 24, 2023
Introduced:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton created Tax Increment District (TID) #6 in 2015 to promote
industrial development within the City, and invested $2.9 million in infrastructure to make sites suitable
for industrial development; and

WHEREAS, Emmi Roth, USA selected a “shovel ready” site served by TID #6 infrastructure as
the site for its corporate headquarters, production, and cold storage facilities. Construction on the facilities
began in the Fall of 2022 and will be complete by the end of 2023, at an estimated cost of $82 million.
The expected increase in property value because of the development is $29 million; and

WHEREAS, Emmi Roth, USA experienced significant cost overruns during construction and was
forced to eliminate desired building components to reduce costs. A solar energy generating facility was
one of the components cut from the construction budget; and

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton’s TID policy encourages renewable energy production within
its TIDs; and

WHEREAS, Emmi Roth, USA submitted a request for tax incremental financing (TIF) to the City
of Stoughton requesting $3.5 million to install the planned solar energy generating facility and the City
Council directed the Mayor to evaluate the TIF request and return with a recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the City’s financial advisory firm evaluated the TIF request in light of the financial
condition of TID #6 and the borrowing capacity of the City, and worked with the City Attorney, Mayor
and staff to prepare a recommended term sheet to support installation of a solar array on the Emmi Roth,
USA facility that is feasible within the constraints of TID #6 and the City’s borrowing capacity;





NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of Stoughton
authorizes the Mayor and City Attorney to negotiate a development agreement with Emmi Roth, USA
within the terms approved by this City Council as described in Exhibit A to this resolution.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote
Mayoral Action: I:I Accept I:I Veto
Mayor Tim Swadley Date

Council Action: I:I Override Vote






